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A.B.
A.FF.
A.G.

ADJ.
ALUM.
APPROX.
ARCH.

BD.
BET.
BLDG.
BLK.
BLKG.
BM.

CAB.
C.B.
C.F.
C.l.
C.J.
CLG.
C.0.
COL.
COMPO.
CONC.
C.M.U.

CONT.
CONTR.
CORR.

DET.
D.F.
D.G.

DIA.
DIM.
DIS.
DIV.
DN.
DBL.
DFTN.
DRY S.
D.S.
DWG.
(E)
EA.
E.J.
ELEC.
ELEV.
ENT.
EMER.
ENCL.
EQ.
EQUIP.
EXIST.
E.G.
EXPO.
EXP.
EXT.

F.D.
F.E.
F.E.C.
F.F.
F.G.

F.H.
F.HWS.

FIN.
F.L
FLASH.
F..F.D.
FLUOR.
F.0.C.
F.O.F.
F.OM.

F.0S.
F.OV.

F.RA.
F.R.P.
F.S.

FURR.
FV.

GA.

GALV.

G.l.

GL.

GLU. LAM.
GND.

GR.

GYP.

H.B.
H.M.
HORIZ.
HR.
HT.
HTG.
HDWD.

|.D.
INSUL.
INT.
INV.
JAN.
JT.

KIT.

LAB.
LAM. PLAS.
LAV.
LVR.

AND MAT'L MATERIAL
ANGLE FT. MAXIMUM
AT M.V. MEDICINE CABINET
CENTERLINE M.V.P. METAL CORNER BEAD
DIAMETER OR ROUND MECH. MECHANICAL

MET. METAL
ANCHOR BOLT MFR. MANUFACTURER
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR MIN. MINIMUM
ASPHALTIC CONCRETE MISC. MISCELLANEQUS
ADJACENT M.O. MASONRY OPENING
ALUMINUM MTD. MOUNTED
APPROXIMATELY MUL. MULLION
ARCHITECT e NORTH

NAT. NATURAL
E(E)¢VF;EEN N.G. NATURAL GRADE
BUILDING N.LA. NOT IN CONTRACT
BLOCK NO./ #  NUMBER
BLOCKING NOM. NOMINAL
BEAM N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE
CABINET 0.A. OVERALL
CATCH BASIN OBS. OBSCURE
CURB FACE 0.C. ON CENTER
CAST IRON 0.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER
CONTROL JOINT O.H. OPPOSITE HAND
CEILING OPG. OPENING
CONCRETE OPENING OSA. OUTSIDE AR
COLUMN
COMPOSITION PART. PARTITION
CONCRETE P.C.C. PORTLAND CEMENT
CONCRETE MASONRY CONCRETE
UNITS P.H. PANIC HARDWARE
CONTINUOUS PL. PLATE
CONTRACTOR P.L. PROPERTY LINE
CORRIDOR PLAS. PLASTER

PLYWD. PLYWOOD
DETAIL PR. PAIR
DRINKING FOUNTAIN P.J. PLASTIC CONTROL
DECOMPOSED JOINT
GRANITE
DIAMETER R. RISER
DIMENSION R.B. RUBBER BASE
DISPENSER RAD. RADIUS
DIVISION RDWD. REDWOOD
DOWN REF. REFERENCE
DOUBLE REF. REFRIGERATOR
DRINKING FOUNTAIN REG. REGISTER
DRY STANDPIPE REINF. REINFORCEMENT
DOWNSPOUT REQ'D. REQUIRED
DRAWING RESIL. RESILIENT

REV. REVERSE
EXISTING RM. ROOM
EACH RO. ROUGH
EXPANSION JOINT R.0. ROUGH OPENING
ELECTRIC
ELEVATION S. SOUTH
ENTRANCE S.B. SPLASH BLOCK
EMERGENCY S.C. SOLID CORE
ENCLOSURE S.D. STORM DRAIN
EQUAL SCHED. SCHEDULE
EQUIPMENT SECT. SECTION
EXISTING SHT. SHEET
EXISTING GRADE SIM. SIMILAR
EXPOSED SLD'G. SLIDING
EXPANSION SM. F. SMOOTH FACE
EXTERIOR SM.S. SHEET-METAL SCREW

SPEC. SPECIFICATIONS
FLOOR DRAIN SP. F. SPLIT FACE
FIRE EXTINGUISHER SQ. SQUARE
FIRE EXTINGUISHER S.S. SERVICE SINK
& CABINET SST. STAINLESS STEEL
FINISH FLOOR STAT. STATIONARY
FINISH GRADE STD. STANDARD
FIRE HYDRANT STL. STEEL
FLATHEAD WOOD STO. STORAGE
SCREWS STRUCT.  STRUCTURAL
FINISH SUSP. SUSPENDED
FLOW LINE SWW. STEEL WINDOW WALL
FLASHING SYM. SYMMETRICAL
FUSIBLE LINK FIRE
DAMPER T. TREAD
FLUORESCENT T.B. TACKBOARD
FACE OF CONCRETE T. & B. TOP & BOTTOM
FACE OF FINISH T.B.D. TO BE DECIDED
FACE OF MASONRY T.C. TOP OF CURB
FACE OF STUD T.D. TOWEL DISPENSER
FACE OF VENEER T.G. TOP OF GRATE
FIRE RATED T. & G.  TONGUE & GROOVE
ASSEMBLY T.0.M. TOP OF MASONRY
FIBERGLASS T.0.P. TOP OF PLATE AT
REINFORCED PANELS PARAPET
FLOOR SINK T.0.R. TOP OF ROOFING
FOOT OR FEET T.0.S. TOP OF SHEATING
FURRING T.P. TOP OF PAVING
FIELD VERIFY T.S.G. TAPERED STEEL

GIRDER

GAUGE T.W. TOP OF WALL
GALVANIZE TEL. TELEPHONE
GALVANIZED IRON TEMP. TEMPERATURE
GLASS TERR. TERRAZZO
GLUE LAMINATED TR. TRANSOM
GROUND TRANSF.  TRANSFORMER
GRADE TYP. TYPICAL
GYPSUM

U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED
HOSE BIBB OTHERWISE
HOLLOW METAL U.0.F. UNDERSIDE OF
HORIZONTAL FRAME
HOUR UR. URINAL
HEIGHT
HEATING V. VENT
HARDWOOD VAR. VARIES

V.C.T. VINYL COMPOSITION
INSIDE DIAMETER TILE
INSULATION VERT. VERTICAL
INTERIOR VEST. VESTIBULE
INVERT V.FW.C. VINYL FABRIC WALL
JANITOR COVERING
JOINT V.G.D.F. VERTICAL GRAIN

DOUGLAS FIR

KITCHEN VIR. VENT TO ROOF
LABORATORY w/ WITH
LAMINATED PLASTIC W.C. WATER CLOSET
LAVATORY WD. WOOD
LOUVER W.l. WROUGHT IRON

W.W.M. WELDED WIRE MESH

12.

13.

15.

16.

MAYBROOK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
(TEMPORARY 3 YRS MAX) INTERIM HOUSING

11700 MAYBROOK AVENUE, WHITTIER, CA 90604
LOWELL JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT

RENOV/DEMO GENERAL NOTES

COORDINATE  ALL  DEMOLITION  WORK ~WITH REPAIR  WORK. COORDINATE
ARCHITECTURAL, ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL WORK, EACH WITH THE OTHERS,
FOR LOCATIONS, EXTENT OF WORK AND SIZES.

COORDINATE NEW OPENINGS IN EXISTING WALLS AND FLOORS FOR PIPES AND
CONDUITS WITH MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE OF ALL REMOVED AND/OR DEMOLISHED
MATERIAL, WASTE AND DEBRIS CAUSED BY THE NEW WORK. THIS MATERIAL
SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PROPERTY AND TAKEN TO A LEGALLY
OPERATED DISPOSAL SITE.

REMOVAL OF ALL DEBRIS SHALL BE DONE CAREFULLY AND NOT ALLOWED TO
FALL AND TO IMPACT EXISTING STRUCTURE, WORK AND/OR FINISHES. REPAR
ANY DAMAGE AFTER REPORTING AND RECEIVING INSTRUCTIONS FOR REMEDIAL
WORK.

BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH DEMOLITION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT
THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING BUILDING COMPONENTS DOES NOT REQUIRE

SHORING AND/OR BRACING. WHERE DEMOLITION WORK NECESSITATES THE

PROVISION OF SHORING AND/OR BRACING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
SUCH UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWISE.

MATERIALS,  EQUIPMENT ~ OR ~ CONSTRUCTIONS = NOT ~ NOTED IN  THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, ARE A PART OF THE WORK, AND IF DISCOVERED
DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK, SHALL BE REPORTED FOR INSTRUCTIONS
PRIOR TO REMOVAL OR ABANDON IN PLACE.

IN - ADDITION TO DEMOLITION SHOWN, CUT, MOVE, DISMANTLE OR SALVAGE
ITEMS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO ALLOW REPAIR WORK TO PROCEED.
INCLUDE SUCH [TEMS SUCH AS :

REPAIR OR REMOVAL OF HAZARDOUS OR UNSANITARY CONDITIONS.

REMOVAL OF ABANDONED [TEMS AND ITEMS SERVING NO USEFUL
PURPOSE SUCH AS ALL ABANDONED PIPING, CONDUIT AND WIRING.

REMOVAL OF UNSUITABLE OR EXTRANEOUS MATERIALS NOT INDICATED
FOR SALVAGE, SUCH AS ABANDONED FURNISHINGS AND EQUIPMENT,
AND DEBRIS SUCH AS ROTTED WOOD, RUSTED METALS AND
DETERIORATED CONCRETE.

CLEANING OF ALL SURFACES AND REMOVAL OF SURFACE FINISHES AS
NEEDED TO NSTALL NEW WORK AND FINISHES.

PATCH, REPAIR AND REFINISH EXISTING [TEMS TO REMAIN TO THE SPECIFIED
CONDITION FOR EACH MATERIAL, WITH A CRAFTSMAN LIKE TRANSITION TO
ADJACENT NEW [TEMS AND CONSTRUCTION.

PATCH AND EXTEND REPAR WORK TO MEET AND MATCH EXISTING WORK
USING SKILLED MECHANICS WHO ARE CAPABLE OF MATCHING EXISTING
QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP. QUALITY OF PATCHED OR EXTENDED WORK SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN THAT SPECIFIED FOR THE NEW WORK.

PRODUCTS  FOR  PATCHING, EXTENDING AND MATCHING: PROVIDE SAME
PRODUCT OF TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION AS THAT IN EXISTING STRUCTURE, AS
NEEDED TO PATCH, EXTEND OR MATCH EXISTING WORK. GENERALLY CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS WILL NOT DEFINE PRODUCTS OF STANDARDS OR WORKMANSHIP
PRESENT IN  EXISTING ~ CONSTRUCTION. ~ CONTRACTOR ~ SHALL  DETERMINE
PRODUCTS BY INSPECTION AND TESTING. WORKMANSHIP SHALL MATCH IN ALL
RESPECTS THE EXISTING AS A SAMPLE OF COMPARISON.

THE PRESENCE OF A PRODUCT, FINISH, OR TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
REQUIRES THAT PATCHING, EXTENDING OR MATCHING SHALL BE PERFORMED
AS NECESSARY TO MAKE WORK COMPLETE AND CONSISTENT TO IDENTICAL
STANDARDS OF QUALITY.

PATCH OR REPLACE ANY PORTION OF AN EXISTING FINISHED SURFACE WHICH
IS FOUND TO BE DAMAGED, LIFTED, DISCOLORED OR SHOWS OTHER
IMPERFECTIONS WITH MATCHING MATERIAL.

A. PROVIDE ADEQUATE SUPPORT OF SUBSTRATE PRIOR TO PATCHING
THE FINISH.

B. REFINISH PATCHED PORTIONS OF PAINTED OR COATED SURFACES IN
A MANNER TO PRODUCE UNIFORM COLOR AND TEXTURE OVER THE
ENTIRE SURFACE.

C. WHEN EXISTING SURFACE FINISH CANNOT BE MATCHED, REFINISH
ENTIRE SURFACE TO NEAREST INTERSECTIONS.

WHEN NEW WORK ABUTTS OR FINISHES FLUSH WITH EXISTING WORK, MAKE A
SMOOTH AND CRAFTSMAN LIKE TRANSITION. PATCHED WORK SHALL MATCH
EXISTING AND ADJACENT WORK IN THE MATERIAL, FINISH, TEXTURE AND
APPEARANCE SO THE PATCH AND TRANSITION IS INVISIBLE AT A DISTANCE OF
SIX FEET WHEN VIEWED FROM ALL ANGLES BETWEEN 90 AND 45 DEGREES TO
THE PLANE OF THE HATCH.

ALL ADJACENT WORK AND CONSTRUCTIONS DAMAGED DUE TO DEMOLITION
SHALL BE REPAIRED AS PART OF THIS CONTRACT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL
EXPOSED EXISTING STRUCTURES AT THE WORK AREA FROM WEATHER AND
OTHER INCLEMENT CONDITIONS AND FROM THE INSTALLATION OF OTHER WORK.
ANY DAMAGE INCURRED DUE TO FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO PROPERLY

PROTECT SUCH WORK, SHALL BE REPAIRED AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE THE REMOVAL OF ALL ITEMS WITHIN THE WALLS,
OR PORTIONS OF WALLS BEING REMOVED IN HIS SCOPE OF WORK.
ABANDONED CONDUIT AND PIPING EXTENDING FROM THE CONCRETE SLAB
SHALL BE REMOVED AND CAPPED PROPERLY.

17. IF ANY CONDITION IS DISCOVERED WHICH, IF LEFT UNCORRECTED,
WOULD MAKE THE BUILDING NON-COMPLIANT WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE EDITION OF CBC IN FORCE AT THE TIME OF THE
ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION, THE CONDITION MUST BE CORRECTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT CODE REQUIREMENTS. A
CONSTRUCTIOB CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD-TYPE A), OR SEPARATE SET
OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE
REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE REPAIR WORK.

12.

13.

15.

16.

17.

20.

21.

22.

24.

GENERAL NOTES

. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES, AND CONDITIONS

ON THE JOB SITE PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK OR PORTIONS OF THE
WORK. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN THE ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AND THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.  EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE INDICATED AS A RESULT OF FIELD
OBSERVATIONS, INFORMATION SHOWN ON AVAILABLE DOCUMENTS AND FIELD
CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION.

ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL GOVERNING
CODES, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS AND LAWS.

THE DESIGN ADEQUACY AND SAFETY OF ERECTION BRACING, SHORING,
TEMPORARY SUPPORTS AND SCAFFOLDING IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR.

WHERE ANY CONFLICT OCCURS BETWEEN THE REQUIREMENTS OF LAWS,
CODES, ORDINANCES, RULES AND REGULATIONS, THE MOST STRINGENT
SHALL GOVERN.

IN NO CASE SHALL WORKING DIMENSIONS BE SCALED FROM PLANS,
SECTIONS OR DETAILS ON THE DRAWINGS.

DETAILS MARKED 'TYPICAL" SHALL APPLY IN ALL CASES UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

WHERE NO SPECIFIC DETAIL IS SHOWN, THE FRAMING OR CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR TO THAT INDICATED FOR LIKE CASES OF
CONSTRUCTION.

ENACT ALL MEASURES TO PROTECT AND SAFEGUARD ALL EXISTING ELEMENTS
TO REMAIN FROM BEING DAMAGED. REPLACE OR REPAIR EXISTING ELEMENTS
DAMAGED BY THE EXECUTION OF THIS CONTRACT TO EQUAL OR BETTER
CONDITION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE BETWEEN THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL
DISCIPLINES HEREIN AND BETWEEN DRAWING AND SPECIFICATION
REQUIREMENTS IN ORDER THAT ALL ITEMS RELATE TO ONE ANOTHER.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY REGARDING ANY ITEMS NOT COORDINATED.

- KEYNOTES DO NOT DESCRIBE CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS,

TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES. NO TRADE JURISDICTIONAL
ALLOCATION OF THIS WORK IS INTENDED BY THE SUBDIVISION OF THE
KEYNOTES. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO

SUBDIVIDE THE WORK IN THE MANNER HE DEEMS NECESSARY.

- THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE WORK

OF THE ALTERATION, REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CCR. SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH
AS DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED
WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE
FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CCR, A CONSTRUCTION
CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD), OR A SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE

WORK. (SECTION 4-317(C), PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR)

CONTRACTOR SHALL STOP WORK AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IF

ANY ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL (ACM) OR SUSPECTED ACM IS FOUND
DAMAGED OR DISTURBED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION IN EXCAVATING AND
TRENCHING ON THIS SITE TO AVOID EXISTING DUCTS, PIPING, CONDUIT, ETC.
AND TO PREVENT HAZARD TO PERSONNEL AND/OR TO EXISTING
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES. THE DESIGN PROFESSIONALS ARE
NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES OR
STRUCTURES, WHETHER OR NOT SHOWN ON AND INSTALLED BY THESE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE
DISTRICT SHOULD SUCH UNIDENTIFIED CONDITIONS BE DISCOVERED. THESE
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS DO NOT INCLUDE THE NECESSARY
COMPONENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY.

CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE

MADE BY ADDENDA OR CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD) APPROVED
BY DSA, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

A CLASS 3 PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT (OWNER) AND
APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT SHALL PROVIDE
CONTINUOUS INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR
ARE DEFINED IN SECTIONS 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS
REQUIREMENTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL
COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES.

UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THESE PLANS NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER
SHALL BE CUT, NEITHER DRILLED NOR NOTCHED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE DIVISION OF

THE  STATE ARCHITECT.

PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION AND FIRE SAFETY PER CFC CHAPTER 3.

. A COMPLETE AND LEGIBLE COPY OF TITLE 24, PARTS 1 THROUGH 5 & 9,

CCR, MUST BE KEPT ON SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2019 EDITION TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE
OF REGULATION (CCR).

THE SCOPE OF WORK IS INDICATED ON THE COVER SHEET.

FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT

BE STARTED UNTIL CONTRACTOR'S DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND
ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS FOR THE ACTUAL SYSTEMS TO BE INSTALLED
HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED AND SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT OR STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER AND APPROVED BY THE DSA. LIST DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS
FOR THIS PROJECT.

. A "DSA CERTIFIED" PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT

(OWNER) AND APPROVED BY DSA SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTION
OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN SECTION
4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

A DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE

DISTRICT (OWNER) SHALL CONDUCT ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS AND
INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT.
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AJE STATEMENT

FOR ARCHITECTS/ENGINEERS WHO UTILIZE PLANS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SHOP DRAWINGS, PREPARED
BY OTHER LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONALS AND/OR CONSULTANTS

PC A# 04-114027 (STOCKPILE A# 04-115678) %
STOCKPILE A# 65839 & PC #A 04-120373) %
STOCKPILE A# 04-119298 %

B THE DRAWINGS OR SHEETS LISTED ON THE COVER OR INDEX SHEET %
[]  THIS DRAWING, PAGE OF THE SPECIFICATIONS/CALCULATIONS

HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY OTHER DESIGN PROFESSIONALS OR CONSULTANTS WHO ARE LICENSED AND/OR
AUTHORIZED TO PREPARE SUCH DRAWINGS IN THIS STATE. IT HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME FOR:

1. DESIGN INTENT AND APPEARS TO MEET THE APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE
OF REGULATIONS AND THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY ME, AND

2. COORDINATION WITH MY PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND IS ACCEPTABLE FOR INCORPORATION INTO THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT.

THE STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE "SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING ME OF MY RIGHTS,
DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER SECTIONS 17302 AND 81138 OF THE EDUCATION CODE AND SECTIONS

4-336, 4-341 AND 4-344" OF TITLE 24, PART 1. (TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 4-317 (b)).

| FIND THAT Il ALL DRAWINGS LISTED ON THE COVER OR INDEX SHEET %

[] THIS DRAWING OR PAGE

B IS/ARE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE PROJECT
DESIGN,

[ IS/ARE IN GENEARL CONFORMANCE WITH THE
PROJECT DESIGN INTENT, AND
AND [ HAS/HAVE BEEN COORDINATED WITH THE

I HAS BEEN COORDINATED WITH THE PROJECT
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

)&Wv/' A Lvn~—07/25/22
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PROJECT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

SIGNATURE DATE

ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER DESIGNATED TO BE IN
RESPONSIBLE CHARGE

ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER DELEGATED
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS PORTION OF THE

WORK
DAVID BANNON

PRINT NAME
€25904
LICENSE NUMBER

PRINT NAME
JULY 31, 2023
EXPIRATION DATE

LICENSE NUMBER EXPIRATION DATE

SHEET INDEX

TOTAL SHEETS: 78

GENERAL 02 SHEET
G001 TITLE SHEET
G002 FIRE ACCESS PLAN & CODE ANALYSIS
CIVIL 04 SHEET
C001 SITE IMPROVEMENT PLAN TITLE SHEET
€002 GRADING PLAN
C003 DETAIL SHEET
C004 WET UTILITY PLAN
ARCHITECTURAL 05 SHEET
A0O1 OVERALL SITE & ACCESSIBLITY PLAN
A001.1 ENLARGED SITE PLAN
A002 TYPICAL SITE DETAILS
A0Q3 SIGNAGE AND MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS
A100 BUILDING GROUPS 1 THRU 5 FLOOR &
SIGNAGE PLAN
ELECTRICAL 11 SHEET
E-0.01 SYMBOL LIST & GENERAL NOTES
E-0.02 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM CALCULATION & PANEL SCHEDULES
E-0.03 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
E-0.04 FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INFORMATION
E-0.05 FIRE ALARM SYMBOLS RISER DIAGRAM AND CALCULATIONS
E-0.06 POLE DETAILS AND ELECTRICAL YARD ENCLOSURE
E-1.01 SITE ELECTRICAL PLAN
E-1.02 SITE SIGNAL PLAN
E-2.01 RELOCATABLE BUILDING ELECTRICAL PLAN
E-3.01 RELOCATABLE BUILDING SIGNAL PLAN
E-4.01 RELOCATABLE BUILDING FIRE ALARM PLAN

MODULAR CLASSROOM BUILDINGS 40°X48’

27 SHEET

PC 04-114027 (STOCKPILE A#04-115678) % (4 EA. BUILDINGS)

A

J>>J|>)>J>
— OO OO

F-0.50

MODULAR CLASSROOM BUILDINGS 24'X40’

COVER SHEET
SYMBOLS LEGEND ABBREVIATIONS & ADA SIGNAGE

.2 SCHEDULES
./ DESIGN ENERGY VALUES BY ZONE & CALGREEN SPECS

FLOOR PLAN 48" TO 120°X40’
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
CEILING DETAILS T-GRID

ROOF PLAN 48" TO 120" X 40’ 0.018" METAL DECK MONO SLOPE
ROOF DETAILS 0.018" STANDING SEAM ROOF DECK

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 48°X120°X40" MONO SLOPE
ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

F-0.22 WOOD FOUNDATION PLAN

FOUNDATION DETAILS

FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS WOOD FLOOR
FLOOR FRAMING PLAN WOOD FLOOR

ROOF FRAMING DETAILS

BUILDING SECTIONS MONO SLOPE

WALL FRAMING ELEVATIONS WOOD STUDS
WALL FRAMING DETAILS WOOD STUDS

WALL FRAMING DETAILS WOOD STUDS
MECHANICAL NOTES SCHEDULES & DETAILS

MECHANICAL PLAN WALL MOUNT 48 TO 120°X40’

ELECTRICAL PLAN AND SCHEDULE 48" TO 120°'X40°
R—1.01 RAMP LANDING

R-2.01

RAMP DETAILS

13 SHEET

(STOCKPILE Af 65839) * (7 EA. BUILDINGS)

65839
658359
65839
658359
65839
658359
65839

65839
658359

coO~Jo o or— O
@ .

COVER SHEET, SHEET INDEX, BUILDING DATA

FLOOR PLAN, ROOF PLAN, BUILDING ELEVATIONS

FLOOR FRAMING, ROOF FRAMING, STRUCTURAL ELEVATIONS
STEEL TRUSS SECTION AND DETAILS

STRUCTURAL DETAILS AND NOTES 22 GA ROOFING
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

ELECTRICAL POWER & LIGHTING FLOOR PLAN & PANEL

SCHEDULE
R—1 RAMP PLAN AND DETAILS
M—1 AIR CONDITIONING FLOOR PLAN

ELITE MODULAR WOOD FOUNDATIONS PC A# 04-120373 *
COVER SHEET

STRUCTURAL SPECIFICATIONS WOOD FOUNDATIONS
WOOD FOUNDATION PLAN

FOUNDATION DETAILS

CP

WFS-01

WF—-04

WFD-01

RELOCATABLE 12X40 RESTROOM BUILDING (1 EA. BUILDING)

STOCKPILE A#04-119298 SN’ 19931 %

9298

9298
9298
9298
9298
9298
9298
9298
9298
9298
9298
9298
9298
9298
9298

11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
119298

0
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ALT-03
1

A
B

3
4
5
5
6
7
8
9
F
F
R
R

N — OO
oo O

2
0
-1.03
-2.01

16 SHEETS

COVER SHEET, SHEET INDEX, BUILDING DATA
ALTERATIONS PLAN BOYS/GIRLS/STAFF RESTROOM
PLUMBING DETAILS AND SCHEDULE

FLOOR PLAN, ROOF PLAN, BUILDING ELEVATIONS
BUILDING SECTIONS, WALL FRAMING

TYPICAL DETAILS

FLOOR FRAMING, ROOF FRAMING, STRUCTURAL ELEVATIONS
STEEL TRUSS, SECTION AND DETAILS

STRUCTURAL DETAILS AND NOTES 22 GA. ROOFING
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

ELECTRICAL POWER & LIGHTING FLR. PLAN & PANEL SCHED.

SPECIFICATIONS, INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULES
WOOD FOUNDATION PLAN

FOUNDATION DETAILS

RAMP  LANDING

RAMP DETAILS

SCOPE OF WORK

RELOCATION OF (4) 48'X40" PC A#04-114027 (STOCKPILE Af#04-115678)
CLASSROOMS, (7) 24'X40" CLASSROOMS STOCKPILE A# 65839 W/ WOOD

FOUNDATION PER PC #04-120373 AND (1) 12°X40" TOILET RELOCATABLE
BUILDINGS STOCKPILE A#04—119298 AND SITE RELATED WORK.

RELO. BLDGS. WILL BE RELOCATED FROM VENDOR WILLSCOT PERRIS STO. YARD.

APPLICABLE CODES

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES AS OF January 1, 2020

2022 California Administrative Code (CAC), Part 1, Title 24 C.C.R.

2019 California Building Code (CBC), Part 2, Volume 1 & 2 Title 24 C.C.R.
(Based on 2018 International Building Code)

2019 California Electrical Code (CEC), Part 3, Title 24 C.C.R.
(Based on 2017 National Electrical Code)

2019 California Mechanical Code (CMC), Part 4, Title 24 C.C.R.
(Based on 2018 Uniform Mechanical Code)

2019 California Plumbing Code (CPC), Part 5, Title 24 C.C.R.
(Based on 2018 Uniform Plumbing Code)

2019 California Energy Code (CEC), Part 6, Title 24 C.C.R.

2019 California Fire Code (CFC), Part 9, Title 24 C.C.R.
(Based on 2018 International Fire Code)

2019 California Existing Building Code (CEBC), Part 10, Title 24 C.C.R.
(Based on 2018 International Existing Building Code)

2019 California Green Building Standards Code (CALGreen), Part 11, Title 24
C.C.R.

2019 California Referenced Standards Code, Part 12, Title 24 C.C.R.

Title 19, C.C.R., Public Safety, State Fire Marshall Requlations

2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS

NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm & Signaling Code (CA amended) 2016 Edition
UL 464 Audible Signaling Devices for Fire Alarm and

Signaling Systems Including Accessories 2016 Edition
UL 521 Standard for Heat Detectors for Fire Protective

Signaling Systems 1999 Edition
UL 1971 Standard for Signaling Devices for the

Hearing Impaired

For a complete list of applicable NFPA standards refer to 2019 CBC Part 2
Volume 2 Chapter 35 (SFM & DSA) and California Fire Code Chapter 80.

See California Building Code Chapter 35 for State of California amendments
to the NFPA Standards.

PROJECT DESIGN CRITERIA

1. WIND LOADS
RISK CATEGORY: I
EXPOSURE CATEGORY: C
BASIC DESIGN WIND SPEED (3—SECOND GUST), V = 95 MPH
VELOCITY PRESSURE EXPOSURE COEFFICIENT, K, = 0.85 (0—15 FT)
TOPOGRAPHIC FACTOR, Kz = 1.0
WIND DIRECTIONALITY FACTOR, Ky = 0.85
GROUND ELEVATION FACTOR, Ke = 1.00
GUST EFFECT FACTOR, G = 0.85

A.  MWFRS — DIRECTIONAL PROCEDURE (ASCE 7-16, CH. 27 PART 1)

gz = 0.00256 K; Kz Ky Ke V2 = 16.7 PSF
P = qGC — qi(GCr)

EXTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT, Cp = [FIG. 27.4—1 THRU 27.4-3]
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT, (GCs) = +/— 0.18

B. COMPONENTS & CLADDING (ASCE 7-16, CH. 30)
gy = 0.00256 K; Kz Ky Vo2 = 16.7 PSF
P = a [(GCP) - (GCP\'H

EXTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT, (Gep) = [FIG. 30.3—1 THRU 30.3-7]
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT, (GCp) = +/— 0.18

2. SOIL BEARING PRESSURE = 1,000 PSF
3. EARTHQUAKE LOADS

SEISMIC DESIGN CRITERIA

S = 1.733
S, = 0.615
SITE CLASS:
Foo= 1.2
Fv = 1.7
Sps = 1.387
Sp; = 0.697
RISK CATEGORY: I

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D

D—DEFAULT

SEISMIC DESIGN REQUIREMENTS

DESIGN BASE SHEAR V = CqW
WHERE Cs = Sps/(R/le)

BUT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN Cs = 0.044Spsk > 0.01
BUT NEED NOT EXCEED Cs = Spi/[T(R/le)]

PRIMARY LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM: STEEL ORDINARY MOMENT
FRAMES (ASCE 7-16, TABLE 12.2—1, ITEM C.4)
ANALYSIS PROCEDURE: EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE

\ Lowell Joint
School District

7 Tr/;[ition of Excellence S

“Jtome of Scholans and Champicns”

ince 1906

October 17,2022

Division of the State Architect

Los Angeles Regional Office

355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2100
Los Angeles, CA 90071

RE: Maybrook Elementary School Temporary Interim Housing (A# 03- 122420)

To Whom It May Concern,

This is to inform you that Lowell Joint School District will be relocating four (4) 48°x40’, seven
(7) 24°x40” and one (1) 12°x40’ restroom modular buildings to Maybrook Elementary School
located at 11700 Maybrook Avenue, Whittier, CA 90604. The placement of these modular
buildings is temporary not to exceed a duration of thirty-six (36) months.

Sincerely,

v
//////%%(

David Bennett
Assistant Superintendent
Facilities & Operations

Superintendent of Schools: Jim Coombs

Board of Trustees: Melissa A. Salinas, Karen L. Shaw, Anastasia M. Shackelford, Anthony A. Zegarra

11019 Valley Home Avenue, Whittier, CA 90603-3098 Phone: 562 .943.0211 Fax: 562.947.7874 Web: www. ljsd.org

( IDENTIFICATION STAMP \
DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:03-122420 INC:

REVIEWED FOR

Ss [0 FLS O ACS [O]

2002 (R2018)

QATE: 11/30/2022 j

ph: 714.665.8030
fax: 714.665.8029

Interior Design

[L1] GHATAODE BANNON ARCHITECTS

760 W. 16TH STREET, UNIT B

Architecture
COSTA MESA, CA 92627

Architect Seal

Consultant Seal
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3741 Rose Dr, Yorba Linda, CA 92886 BUHLDHNG ANALYSHS
OCCUPANT LOAD ANALYS'S : . DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
Hydrant Flow Test Report OCCUPANCY GROUP E APP: 03-122420 INC:
7 [24 X 40 CLASSROOMS = 960 S.F]/ 20 S.F. PER OCCUPANT = 336 OCCUPANTS Project Tostdate __6/16/22 REVIEWED FOR
Add.ress 117.00. Maybrook Ave Te.st time 04:30 sSs E FLS E ACS E
Ciy  Whittier Sate CA Fieno CONSTRUCTION TYPE TYPE VB EPARTHENT OF GENERAL
3 BS X 40 CLASSROOMS = 1 920 SF:| / 20 S F PER OCCU PANT — 288 OCCU PANTS Test hydrant location ~ Test port on downstream side of DCDA backflow \ . : j
TOTAL — 624 OCCUPANTS o hydranocaton Omsits hydrant e _me B e RF SPRINKLERS NO
Hydr # n/a Elev (ft +/-) Grade
Static Pressure 60 PSI Report Date  6/16/22
utle! -value iam itot Volume TABLE 5043 ALLOWABLE HEIGHT = 40’ Calll o
Y 20 o e o ou | ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT ACTUAL HEIGHT = 12 — oo
B 0.9 2.5 24 PSI 822 GPM [ T re] o
C 0.9 3.0 0 PSI 0 GPM [ 8 : : j
D 0.83 4.0 0 PSI 0 GPM e ~ ~
Residual Pressure 51 PSI at an observed volume of 822 GPM TABLE 5044 ALLOWABLE NO OF STOR'ES =1 =:: 5 -g_§ g
Projected Pressure 20 PSI calculates to a volume of 1840 GPM ALLOWABLE NO. OF STORIES NO. OF STORIES =1 o - CIL) E
— — = = <
o over rackoge wich ary due o sessonml o and e oty TABLE 506.2 = . :
oA 1S el G4 100 1l |, G208t 401 oo ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA 9500 5F — 3
Test by: Hildebrandt 8 = Flow h);/drant @ z g <
CamE : : T 1700 Maybrook Ave, &= -r%
iness L:»Zrledll Jf)ri‘r:‘tegchool District > §| N m c %
(562) 755-8567 3 - 'Efllea::éggv Sl BUILDING - 1 Ly O -LCJ
Client David Bannon ’8; e : AREA 3’840 SF g o ; 8
/ Ghataode Bannon Arch, LLP 3 e 3z~ o
BUILDING - 2 Fo— o N
_— 2ud ©
cc: dbannon@gbarchitecls.ngt AREA 1,920 SF o E i—é S _51
(E) FlRE ;%r;ﬁzzzg%;ﬁl)argdassouates.com BUILDING ) 3 o= 8 E é %
/ HYDRANT = (I T | AREA 2,880 SF E = i = S
~# ¢ L e — BUILDING -4 <R
X X x — X \ ) \ ) / e \ AREA 3,840 SF
© >\ — [ BUILDING - 5
g AREA 4,320 SF
q, Zwe £ BLDG-2 BLDG-1 -
PC A} 253 CLASSRM. . Y PC Ay 04-114027 PC At 253 \ /) FIRE HYDRANT REQUIREMENTS v
U TOCKPILE A#04—115678 STOCKPILE A# 65839 | f 2
STOCKPILE A# 65839 — - 2
—i. 240 ) ; . /\ N CFC TABLE BB 105.1 £
RELO | 402> 28 =5 CONSTRUCTION TYPE: BUILDING AREA: FIRE FLOW REQD: <
CLASSRM. i < - 8 - N
BLDG-4 Sl ’ _ / _ ] ’ _ _ /ﬁ \ ) TYPE VB 3,601 TO 4,800 SF. 1,750 GPM
# i = | ! A i CFC TABLE C102.1 —_—
PC A# 04-114027 o i S A — FIRE FLO : N 0
STOCKPILE A#0A—115678_ | | A8'X40'RELO. 1| 48'XAQ'R | 48'XA0'RELO 24°X40 YANAQ AR RE FLOW REQD: MIN. NO. OF HYDRANTS AVG. SPACING
=~ CLASSRM. CLASSRM. CLASSRM. RELO RELO — 1,750 GPM OR LESS | 1 500
i - \K‘ CLASSRM.| [CLASSRM.| = E
| = | . =
! s S N e 779 PO N S A A 00 IO o DSA 810 g
| 2() N— _— ’ ~ \;f 2
I ‘ = S
| g' _ | (E) FIRE LANE A#03-119943 < 0:::::0 FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL -
“ % ”‘” — Division of the State Architect (DSA) documents referenced within this publication are available on the
‘ | [ T—hlfl l—l_ —|_| \ ] :7 8 :‘:“”z 9 DSA Forms or DSA Publications webpages.
X R ] To facili ivisi f S rchitect’ SA)fi i i j i itions,
| A DISPERSAL PC A 04-114027 — | | i 24%40' || (E) (E) (E) ?E)\ (E) \‘0 DA requires the design professional ‘o provide the folowing information a (e of prject submital fo projects
— T~ STOCKPILE A#O4—1 15678 48’X40’RELO RELO RELO RELO ELO E \ “‘ ] @ consjsting of construplion of a new campus, construction of new bgilding(s), additioqs to existing‘ buildings, and
| // // \ NEW CLASSROOM ADDITION = 624 OCC. [ CLASSRM B CLASSRM. . . R ] R LO LO. . \\‘ :0; site ?Iternate deflg:jn n":ans fonl' fire detpartm1enht emer:g:;c‘y vehlcle:ccess,dar;dfflre suppression water supply.
AV f _ . ‘ nformation associated wi mpliance items 1 thri W is t rovi r all project t indicated
S| t\ /// \\\ SAFE DISPERSAL AREA = 624 OCC.x5 S.F. oS A9 A8 A7 A6 A :‘: x abgve. In(:ormatci)ocn aisociat:g wﬁhalite(_:r?msittf(ougho;?s to bzccjtomsplgtes 5vhoen sn' a(l)te?na‘:go:gganyspiessgtilizzad.e
) < = 3120 S.F. MIN. { ABO3—119943 AB03—119943 N "i‘ . 2;?27&‘?’#2?33@33; by the school :QS:QZL and signature from the Local Fire Authority (LFA) is orly required when
(E) FIRE BLDG_5 ; ) = || H 11l L] - L] = L] ‘ | ‘v) b The Project Information and Fire & Life Safety Information sections are to be completed for all projects and
d KXY
HYDRANT 24:X40 T _ @ B é @ £ “ imaged onto the fire access site plan. When an alternate design/means is proposed, all sections on pages 1 and
RELO - (E) FIRE ‘ < 2 are to be completed and imaged on the fire access site plan.
[ o PC Af 253 S— %R D I o | _ _
CLASSRM. : 7206 =9 HYD RANT "‘ For additional information refer to the instructions at the end of this form and DSA Policy PL 08-01: Fire Flow for
< - o
PC A# 253 e 1 : STOCKPILE < “‘ — Buildings.
- STOCKPILE Af 66839 24x0° || Af 65839 :‘3 o
N4 =~ RELO e =~ BLDG-3 - LOWELL JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT
HNE 0 L : "‘ x School DistricttOwner:
x \ CLASSRM. u : ]:Lj o ] @ Q:Q - Project Name/School: MAYBROOK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL Q
NOTE: REFER TO A e 120 Resroon L b | ::z - oo e, 1700 MAYBROOK AVE. WHITTIER GA 90604 6| Q
W - | FOR ACCESSIBLE P.O.T | ™ PC A 253 o UG F Bl : % 5 o 1
= ) 7N T5| STOCKPILE A§04-119298 AN ::: X <ZE
‘ A — L | == "‘ \ —_— 1. | Has a fire hydrant flow test been performed within the past 12 months? | Yes ¥J No [
S \//x7 \ ‘F l \/ \V4 — B N ™1 “‘ (If yes, provide a copy of the test data.) O § <
— L ; m LT L1 l 1 e @ H N “‘ 2. | Was the fire hydrant water flow test performed as part of this LFA Yes [ No ¥ CD Q
< | X\‘ _ % 950 -0 1 | 0] E ﬂ :e"’ % review? >_ 2 b LLI
) ) | < 5 . | Is the project located within a designated fire hazard severity zone es o Vo=
; N4 y ‘ . (E) TOILET @ X ﬂ P’) JE ’ :FITSZp) a]s ets:abliéhid tt): CaI-dFireg? (I; yc:a; in2icatedFHSZ ?I(assiﬁcation Yest Now E g 5 |n—: 8
0 \ < below.) = |: %)
E . (E) BLDG_B RELOT1 8 I ‘: S - @ Refer to the followi bsite for FHSZ locati Mod O |High O | v = %J |:I__: 3 O
N _ - . efer to the following website for ocations: erate ig ery High [ @)
} j| CLASSROOMS @ A#O3 119943 ﬂ :‘ i ] http:/eqis fire.ca.cov/FHSZ/ E O % % +
x ‘\ A # 03—23072 | ] B [ ] @ 1 1 @ [ 1 [ 1 ﬂ :‘ ‘  — \rl;/gcljlllfen; ‘Iar’\,tgrgafcce: BACrece:n rf,\a/\pl)lt';’:\)? £IG any designations are checked, project design must meet the WIFA O E I § E Z
. Ll
\ PE B ‘. Ble|le||l|le|lel|le|e | < Us stz | <
. s A - - | -4 ~ || RELOJ|RELO RELO||RELO||RELO||RELO| LS —— TH o =
X \ i - — B L G ﬂ “ L 8 - u_
- \ R e — ol ATl A2 A3 || A4 v g§
N l - Ft A#03-119943 A#03—119943 A#03—119943 ﬂ “ DGS DSA 810 (revised 12/29/20) Page 1 of 4 O prd o S 0
‘ l L U o o » ‘ Ll ‘ - DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES STATE OF CALIFORNIA -_ = CD
| [ | — ) | Sl Q™ s LI
x | L \ : 4 /f‘/ E - O
| x DSA 810 -
| | | 4 . SRR H FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL >— O
920050 b
] \ N B[ (E) bR 3
x [ (E)BLDGC [ Sl [ etets = Lu
‘ CLASSROOMS l x EZ G | . :{&2 ": x 4 Emergency vehicle access roadways do not meet CFC requirements. Yes Ho e MR %
>R | A#03-23072 } e T e U K1 7 o %% e - 4
. TYPE VB r_ N AN 5 | S A#03—1 1 9943 ‘ “ 4a. | Acceptable Alternate: Emergency vehicle and personnel access as proposed
. \ :l l \\ | l] " ‘ by the project architect is acceptable for providing fire suppression and
N pa H L] U ‘ “ y 9 P
9 I | I: | | L 1 J 90T @ _l—l_ n “‘ “‘ protection of life and property.
‘ “ ‘ (E) BLDG_D KINDER' /ADMIN' n :‘: ‘:‘ /\/ ”’/’T‘ 5. Fire Hydrants: Number and spacing does not meet CFC requirements. v
} \ T } A#03_23072 g - — — — — — — ] u ‘:‘ :‘z 5a. | Acceptable Alternate: Number of fire hydrants and spacing as proposed by
/ \ TYPE VB » “ ‘ the project architect is acceptable for fire suppression and protection of life and
‘ :l l / \ ‘ ~ h RE LO l | ‘ “ property.
- B — I AT ] | - T 1 ‘ [ RS |
/ §= ke TK ’ | ‘z ‘:‘ 6. Fire Hydrants: Water flow and pressure are less than CFC minimum. v
T < ; H N _—— — — \l ““ :“ 6a. Accgp_table Alternate: The available_ﬂow ajd pressure is acceptable for
o L ] \ “ “ providing fire suppression and protection of life and property.
S T = %% A#03-119943 K> REVISIONS:
/ /\ % [ ] “‘ “ — y & Location of fire department connection(s) serving fire sprinkler systems or v
‘ B / ‘ E H (E) Vs \ “‘ “‘ standpipe systems does not meet CFC requirements.
\v// J T Lo "‘ “‘ 7a. | Acceptable Alternate: The location of fire departmen: connection serving the
m “‘ &S firep{s)prinlfler syzte;m tam[i./or stfalr;dpipz Zys;eﬁ;s acceptable for providing fire
S~ ‘ “ suppression an rotection of lite an roperty.
e

RELOt :g:

ADMIN “‘“4 ] X School District Acceptance of Acceptable Design Alternates Z,E
4‘} “w By signing this form, the school district acknowledges and accepts the proposed design as an alternative to California
/ "‘4 Building Code (CBC) and California Fire Code (CFC) minimum requirements, as indicated by one or more of the conditions A

”“"4 indicated at items 4a, 5a, 6a or 73, for providing fire and life safety protection of life and property.

David Bennett Asst. Sup., Facilities & Operations
" il

x — Accepted by: Title:

I/ X X X X X X / "% " / 5 =
@ Signature: ;//‘]/; t Date: / ;«éf ’2

LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY (LFA) INFORMATION

LFA Agency Name:
/ eview Official: . 10/28/22
E) FIRE HYDRANT ‘\ LFAR Official Date

—(E) MAYBROOK AVENUE ‘m:’ Tile: Work Phore: Job: 17915
4@ v Work Email: Scale:

(E) FIRE HYDRANT (E) FIRE HYDRANT LFA Reviewer's Signature: Date:
DGS DSA 810 (revised 12/29/20) Page 2 of 4 GO O E
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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- Maybrook ES\Civi\Maybrook ES - CO01 Site Improvement Plan Title Sheet.dwg

Login: Ron Canedy S:\Jobs\2734 - GBA Projects\273431

Last Save By: ron.canedy

Plot Date: 10/17/2022 5:08:50 PM

GENERAL NOTES FOR GRADING

1.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.
23.

24.

25.
26.

27.
28.

29.

30.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM WITH THE "GREENBOOK™ STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION (SSPWC), 2021

EDITION AND THE LATEST REVISIONS THERETO, THE WORK AREA TRAFFIC CONTROL HANDBOOK (W.A.T.C.H. MANUAL), A.D.A, TITLE 24
REQUIREMENTS, AND 2019 C.B.C. UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE IN THE CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS.

A COPY OF THE DIVISION OF STATE ARCHITECT APPROVED PRECISE GRADING PLANS MUST BE IN THE POSSESSION OF A RESPONSIBLE
PERSON AND AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES.

AT LEAST TWO (2) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE REGIONAL
NOTIFICATION CENTER (UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA — U.S.A. AT 811) TO OBTAIN AN INQUIRY
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND TO REQUEST THE UTILITY OWNERS TO MARK OR OTHERWISE INDICATE THE LOCATION OF THEIR
SUBSURFACE FACILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL UTILITIES, INCLUDING ALL SERVICE
CONNECTIONS, WHICH HAVE BEEN MARKED BY THE RESPECTIVE OWNERS AND WHICH MAY AFFECT OR BE AFFECTED BY ITS
OPERATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY MEASURES TO PROTECT ALL UTILITES AND ALL STRUCTURES FOUND
AT THE SITE.

ALL PERMITS NECESSARY PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

THROUGHOUT ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING SUSPENSION OF WORK, UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP THE WORK SITE CLEAN AND FREE FROM RUBBISH AND DEBRIS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO ABATE
DUST NUISANCE BY CLEANING, SWEEPING AND SPRINKLING WITH WATER AND USING DUST FENCES OR OTHER METHODS AS DIRECTED
BY THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER OR FIELD INSPECTOR THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION OPERATION AND SHALL INCORPORATE IN
BASE BID.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP A STRICT RECORD OF ALL CHANGES THAT OCCUR DURING CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES AND SUBMIT THIS
RECORD TO THE SCHOOL DISTRICT & DSA CERTIFIED AS "RECORD DRAWING" PLANS.

ALL DAMAGE CAUSED TO PUBLIC STREETS, INCLUDING HAUL ROUTES, ALLEYS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS OR STREET FURNISHINGS, OR TO
PRIVATE PROPERTY SHALL BE REPAIRED AT THE SOLE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR TO THE ENGINEER'S SATISFACTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE ANY BROKEN OR DAMAGED SIDEWALK, CURB, GUTTER OR ASPHALT PAVING AND TURF
(PATCH, REPAIR OR OVERLAY) CAUSED BY THEIR WORK ON THIS PROJECT AT THE DIRECTION OF THE OWNER.

ALL UNDERGROUND SEWER, STORM DRAIN, AND WATER PIPELINES, ELECTRIC POWER, TELEPHONE OR CABLE TV CONDUITS AND CABLE
AND GAS PIPELINES SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF CURBS, GUTTERS, SIDEWALKS AND PAVEMENT.

WHERE JOINING THE EXISTING PAVEMENT, SAWCUT TO SOUND PAVEMENT AND OVERLAY AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE PROPER GRADE AND
2% MAX. CROSS—SLOPE OR 5% MAX. RUNNING SLOPE AS NOTED ON PLANS. ANY UNSOUND PAVEMENT SHALL BE REPLACED AS
REQUIRED BY THE ENGINEER.

AT LEAST TWO (2) WORKING DAYS BEFORE COMMENCING EXCAVATION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL POTHOLE AND EXPOSE THE EXISTING
UTILITIES AT ALL CROSSINGS AND AT THE POINT OF TIE-IN; THEN CONTACT THE ENGINEER TO VERIFY THE ELEVATION OF THE
EXISTING FACILITIES.

SURVEY MONUMENTS SHALL BE PRESERVED AND REFERENCED BEFORE CONSTRUCTION AND RE-PLACED AFTER CONSTRUCTION
PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-9 OF THE S.S.P.W.C. (GREENBOOK).

ALL UNSUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED, AS DIRECTED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER, FROM ALL AREAS ALL UNSUITABLE MATERIAL
SHALL BE REMOVED, AS DIRECTED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER, FROM ALL AREAS TO RECEIVE COMPACTED FILL OR DRAINAGE
STRUCTURES. TO RECEIVE COMPACTED FILL OR DRAINAGE STRUCTURES.

ALL DELETERIOUS MATERIAL (I.E. LUMBER, LOGS, BRUSH, RUBBISH, ETC.) SHALL BE REMOVED FROM ALL AREAS TO RECEIVE
COMPACTED FILL AND HAULED TO DUMP-SITE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

ALL AREAS TO RECEIVE COMPACTED FILL SHALL BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER AFTER REMOVAL OF
UNSUITABLE MATERIAL AND EXCAVATION OF KEYWAYS AND BENCHES, AND PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE SYSTEMS
OR ANY FILLS.

ALL SOILS OR ROCK MATERIALS DEEMED UNSUITABLE FOR PLACEMENT IN COMPACTED FILL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE. ANY
IMPORTED MATERIAL SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER PRIOR TO USE IN COMPACTED FILL. BLOCKY MATERIAL SHALL BE
BROKEN INTO SUITABLE PARTICLE SIZES, BEFORE BEING USED AS FILL IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CITY STANDARDS.

ALL TREE ROOTS, ABANDONED IRRIGATION LINES, UTILITY SERVICES AND SIMILAR MATERIALS ENCOUNTERED DURING EXCAVATION SHALL
BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND VOIDS CREATED THEREBY SHALL BE PROPERLY FILLED AND COMPACTED AS DIRECTED BY THE SOILS
ENGINEER.

ALL EXCAVATED BACK SLOPES AND KEYS FOR BUTTRESS FILLS MUST BE EXAMINED BY THE ENGINEERING GEOLOGIST AND SOILS
ENGINEER TO INSURE ALL POTENTIAL PLANES OF FAILURE HAVE BEEN EXPOSED IN THE EXCAVATION AND WILL BE ADEQUATELY
SUPPORTED BY THE PROPOSED BUTTRESS FILLS.

THE SOILS ENGINEER SHALL SUBMIT RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORRECTIVE WORK TO INSURE SLOPE STABILITY WHERE UNSTABLE
MATERIAL IS EXPOSED AT THE TOP OF CUTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING STORM DAMAGE PREVENTION MEASURES OR EROSION CONTROL DEVICES
AND/OR TO PERFORM CERTAIN GRADING TO PREVENT SOIL OR EXCESS RUNOFF FROM FLOWING INTO PUBLIC STREETS OR ADJACENT
PROPERTIES. IN THE EVENT OF SUCH AN OCCURRENCE, CLEANUP SHALL COMMENCE IMMEDIATELY. SHOULD CITY FORCES OR THE
CITY CONTRACTOR PERFORM ANY CLEANUP RESULTING FROM THIS DEVELOPMENT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE COST INCURRED
WITHIN TEN (10) WORKING DAYS UPON RECEIPT OF BILLING.

EITHER WATER OR DUST PALLIATIVE, OR BOTH, MUST BE APPLIED FOR THE ALLEVIATION OR PREVENTION OF EXCESSIVE DUST
RESULTING FROM THE LOADING OR TRANSPORTATION OF EARTH FROM OR TO THE PROJECT SITE OR PRIVATE AND PUBLIC ROADWAYS.

NO OVERSIZE OR OVERWEIGHT LOADS ARE PERMITTED WITHOUT A SEPARATE MOVING PERMIT.

ALL EQUIPMENT USED TO HAUL EXCAVATION OR FILL MATERIAL FROM OR TO THE SITE SHALL FOLLOW A DESIGNATED ROUTE OR
ROUTES IN GOING TO AND FROM THE SITE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE ENTITLED TO THE DESIGNATION OF A ROUTE PROVIDING
ACCESS TO A SPECIFIED PLACE OTHER THAN THE SITE, AFTER SHOWING TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY BUILDING OFFICIAL THAT
SUCH SPECIFIED PLACE IS A PLACE WHERE EXCAVATION MATERIAL MAY BE REASONABLY DEPOSITED OR FILL MATERIAL MAY BE
OBTAINED. A SEPARATE ENCROACHMENT PERMIT IS REQUIRED WHEN IT IS NECESSARY TO FLAG TRAFFIC OR INSTALL ANY TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICES ON CITY RIGHT—OF—WAY.

ANY EARTH ROCK, GRAVEL, SAND, STONE OR OTHER EXCAVATED MATERIAL DEPOSITED OR CAUSED TO ROLL, FLOW OR WASH UPON
ANY PUBLIC PLACE OR PRIVATE PROPERTY SHALL BE REMOVED FROM SUCH PUBLIC PLACE OR PRIVATE PROPERTY BY THE END OF
THE WORKDAY BY THE CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DEPOSITION. IF AN ADVERSE CONDITION IS CAUSED BY DEPOSIT, THE
CONDITION SHALL BE CORRECTED IMMEDIATELY.

EVERY EFFORT SHOULD BE MADE TO ELIMINATE THE DISCHARGE OF NON-STORMWATER FROM THE PROJECT SITE AT ALL TIMES.

ALL TRUCKS HAULING DIRT, SAND, OIL, OR OTHER LOOSE MATERIALS ARE TO BE COVERED OR SHOULD MAINTAIN AT LEAST TWO FEET
OF FREEBOARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CVC SECTION 23114.

ADJUST UTILITY BOXES TO BE FLUSH WITH ULTIMATE FINISH SURFACE IN PAVING SCOPE OF WORK AREAS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL HIRE A LICENSED SURVEYOR TO STAKE ALL CATCH BASINS, STORM DRAIN PIPE, SAW-CUT LINES, BUILDING PADS,
FINISH FLOORS, SWALES AND GRADE BREAKS. TWO STAKES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL CATCH BASINS.

IN ORDER TO MITIGATE THE IMPACTS ON CULTURAL RESOURCES OR LANDSCAPING, IF CULTURAL MATERIAL SUGGESTIVE OF PREHISTORIC
OR HISTORIC ORIGIN IS ENCOUNTERED, WORK IN THE VICINITY OF THE FIND SHALL BE STOPPED, AND THE OWNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED.
GRADING, CONSTRUCTION OR LANDSCAPING SHALL NOT RESUME UNTIL THE FIND IS EVALUATED AND IT IS DETERMINED WHETHER THE
MATERIAL IS ARCHAEOLOGICALLY SIGNIFICANT AND ADDITIONAL MITIGATION IS REQUIRED.

NO PERSON SHALL, WHEN HAULING ANY EARTH, SAND, GRAVEL, ROCK, STONE OR OTHER EXCAVATED MATERIAL OR DEBRIS OVER ANY
PUBLIC STREET, ALLEY OR OTHER PUBLIC PLACE, ALLOW SUCH MATERIAL TO BLOW OR SPILL OVER UPON SUCH STREET, ALLEY OR
PUBLIC PLACE OR ADJACENT PRIVATE PROPERTY OR ANY WATER BODIES, CREEKS OR STREAMS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CLEANUP AND REMOVAL OF ANY CONSTRUCTION OR SOILS MATERIALS DEPOSITED ON THE PUBLIC
RIGHT—OF-WAY, PUBLIC WATERS OR ADJACENT PRIVATE PROPERTY.

GENERAL NOTES TO CONTRACTOR

THE CONTRACTOR'S ATTENTION IS DIRECTED TO SECTION 7-10, PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND SAFETY, OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION (GREENBOOK), IN REGARDS TO SAFETY ORDERS.

SCOPE OF WORK:

A. PROVIDE ALL LABOR, SUPERMSION, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT & FACILITIES NECESSARY TO FURNISH, FABRICATE, DELIVER, STORE AND
INSTALL ALL WORK NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH & INSTALL ALL WORK NECESSARY TO MAKE A COMPLETE SYSTEM WHETHER OR NOT SUCH
DETAILS ARE MENTIONED IN THESE SPECIFICATIONS OR SHOWN ON THE PLANS, BUT WHICH ARE OBVIOUSLY NECESSARY TO MAKE A
COMPLETE SYSTEM, EXCEPTING ONLY THOSE PORTIONS THAT ARE SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED HEREIN OR PLAINLY MARKED ON THE
ACCOMPANYING DRAWINGS AS BEING INSTALLED UNDER ANOTHER SECTION OF THE SPECIFICATION.

IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY AVAILABLE SPACES FOR INSTALLING THE WORK.

COORDINATION: THE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC & INTENDED TO SHOW SCOPE. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH
OTHER TRADES TO PROVIDE BEST ARRANGEMENT OF ALL DUCT, PIPES, CONDUIT, ETC.

WORKMANSHIP: THE WORK SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY THE USE OF COMPETENT MECHANICS SKILLED IN THEIR TRADE. THE ENGINEER
AND ARCHITECT SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO INTERPRET COMPLIANCE OF WORKMANSHIP WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

MATERIALS: ALL MATERIALS, APPLIANCES & EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW & THE BEST OF THEIR RESPECTIVE KIND. FREE FROM ALL
DEFECTS AND OF THE MAKE, BRAND, AND QUANTITY SPECIFIED.

CLEAN-UP: UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK UNDER THIS SECTION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL SURPLUS MATERIALS.
EQUIPMENT & DEBRIS INCIDENTAL TO THIS WORK & LEAVE THE PREMISES CLEAN AND ORDERLY TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
ARCHITECT / OWNER.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

SITE IMPROVEMENT PLAN
MAYBROOK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

STORM WATER POLLUTION CONTROL NOTES:

. APPROPRIATE BMP’'S FOR CONSTRUCTION—RELATED MATERIALS, WASTE, SPILLS OR
RESIDUES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED AND RETAINED ON SITE TO MINIMIZE
TRANSPORT FROM THE SITE TO STREETS, DRAINAGE FACILITIES, OR ADJOINING
PROPERTY BY WIND OR RUNOFF.

SEDIMENT FROM AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE RETAINED ON
SITE USING STRUCTURAL CONTROLS TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICABLE.

STOCKPILES OF SOIL SHALL BE PROPERLY CONTAINED TO MINIMIZE SEDIMENT
TRANSPORT FROM THE SITE TO STREETS, DRAINAGE FACILITIES OR ADJACENT
PROPERTIES VIA RUNOFF, VEHICLE TACKING, OR WIND.

ALL REMOVABLE EROSION PROTECTIVE DEVICES SHALL BE IN PLACE AT THE END
OF EACH WORKING DAY WHEN THE 5—DAY RAIN PROBABILITY FORECAST EXCEEDS 507%.

RUNOFF FROM EQUIPMENT AND VEHICLE WASHING SHALL BE CONTAINED AT
CONSTRUCTION SITES UNLESS TREATED TO REDUCE OR REMOVE SEDIMENT AND
OTHER POLLUTANTS.

ALL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTOR PERSONNEL ARE TO BE
MADE AWARE OF THE REQUIRED BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES AND GOOD
HOUSEKEEPING MEASURES FOR THE PROJECT SITE AND ANY ASSOCIATED
CONSTRUCTION STAGING AREAS.

AT THE END OF EACH DAY OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY ALL CONSTRUCTION
DEBRIS AND WASTE MATERIALS SHALL BE COLLECTED AND PROPERLY DISPOSED
IN TRASH OR RECYCLE BINS.

CONSTRUCTION SITES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN SUCH A CONDITION THAT AN
ANTICIPATED STORM DOES NOT CARRY WASTES OR POLLUTANTS OFF THE SITE.
DISCHARGES OF MATERIAL OTHER THAN STORMWATER ONLY WHEN NECESSARY
FOR PERFORMANCE AND COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES AND WHERE
THEY DO NOT: CAUSE OR CONTRIBUTE TO A VIOLATION OF ANY WATER QUALITY
STANDARD; CAUSE OR THREATEN TO CAUSE POLLUTION, CONTAMINATION, OR
NUISANCE; OR CONTAIN A HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE IN A QUANTITY REPORTABLE
UNDER FEDERAL REGULATIONS 40 CFR PARTS 117 AND 302.

POTENTIAL POLLUTANTS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: SOLID OR LIQUID
CHEMICAL SPILLS; WASTES FROM PAINTS, STAINS, SEALANTS, GLUES, LIMES,
PESTICIDES, HERBICIDES, WOOD PRESERVATIVES AND SOLVENTS; ASBESTOS
FIBERS, PAINT FLAKES OR STUCCO FRAGMENTS; FUELS, OILS, LUBRICANTS, AND
HYDRAULIC, RADIATOR OR BATTERY FLUIDS; FERTILIZERS, VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT
WASH WATER AND CONCRETE WASH WATER; CONCRETE, DETERGENT OR
FLOATABLE WASTES; WASTES FROM ANY ENGINE/EQUIPMENT STEAM CLEANING
OR CHEMICAL DEGREASING AND SUPERCHLORINATED POTABLE WATER LINE
FLUSHING. DURING CONSTRUCTION, PERMITTEE SHALL DISPOSE OF SUCH
MATERIALS IN A WASHOUT BIN OR SPECIFIED AND CONTROLLED TEMPORARY AREA
ON—-SITE PHYSICALLY SEPARATED FROM POTENTIAL STORMWATER RUNOFF, WITH
ULTIMATE DISPOSAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL
REQUIREMENTS.

DEWATERING OF CONTAMINATED GROUNDWATER, OR DISCHARGING
CONTAMINATED SOILS VIA SURFACE EROSION IS PROHIBITED. DEWATERING OF
NON—CONTAMINATED GROUNDWATER REQUIRES A NATIONAL POLLUTANT
DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PERMIT FROM THE RESPECTIVE STATE
REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD.

GRADED AREAS ON THE PERMITTED AREA PERIMETER MUST DRAIN AWAY FROM
THE FACE OF SLOPES AT THE CONCLUSION OF EACH WORKING DAY. DRAINAGE IS

TO BE DIRECTED TOWARD DESILTING FACILITIES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE AND SHALL TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS
TO PREVENT PUBLIC TRESPASS ONTO AREAS WHERE IMPOUNDED WATER CREATES A
HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE EROSION CONTROL WORK AND INSURE THAT
THE WORK IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS & MATERIAL SUPPLIERS:
THAT DUMPING OF CHEMICALS INTO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM OR THE WATERSHED
IS PROHIBITED.

EQUIPMENT AND WORKERS FOR EMERGENCY WORK SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE
AT ALL TIMES DURING THE RAINY SEASON. NECESSARY MATERIALS SHALL BE
AVAILABLE ON SITE AND STOCKPILED AT CONVENIENT LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE
RAPID CONSTRUCTION OF TEMPORARY DEVICES WHEN RAIN IS IMMINENT.

THE FOLLOWING BMPs AS OUTLINED IN, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE STORMWATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE
HANDBOOK, CONSTRUCTION, CALIFORNIA STORMWATER QUALITY ASSOCIATION, LATEST EDITION, MAY APPLY
DURING CONSTRUCTION (ADDITIONAL MEASURES MAY BE REQUIRED IF DEEMED APPROPRIATE BY INSPECTOR):

NON-STORMWATER MANAGEMENT &

EROSION & SEDIMENTAL CONTROL BMPs

MATERIAL MANAGEMENT BMPs

EC-1 — SCHEDULING

NS—1 — WATER CONSERVATION PRACTICES

EC-2 — PRESERVATION OF EXISTING VEGETATION

NS—2 — DEWATERING OPERATIONS EC—7 — GEOTEXTILES & MATS

NS—3 — PAVING AND GRINDING OPERATIONS EC—9 — EARTH DIKES AND DRAINAGE SWALES
NS—6 — ILLICIT CONNECTION/DISCHARGE EC—11 — SLOPE DRAINS

NS—7 — POTABLE WATER/IRRIGATION SE-1 — SILT FENCE

NS—-8 — VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT CLEANING SE—2 — SEDIMENT BASIN

NS—10 — VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE SE-3 — SEDIMENT TRAP

NS—12 — CONCRETE CURING SE—-4 — CHECK DAM

NS—13 — CONCRETE FINISHING SE-5 — FIBER ROLLS

NS—-14 — MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT USE SE-6 — GRAVEL BAG BERM

WM—1 — MATERIAL DELIVERY AND STORAGE SE—7 — STREET SWEEPING AND VACUUMING

WM-2 — MATERIAL USE SE—-8 — SANDBAG BARRIER

WM-3 — STOCKPILE MANAGEMENT
WM—4 — SPILL PREVENTION AND CONTROL

SE-9 — STRAW BALE BARRIER
SE-10 — STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION

WM—-5 — SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT WE—1 — WIND EROSION CONTROL
WM—6 — HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT TC—1 — STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/EXIT
WM—7 — CONTAMINATED SOIL MANAGEMENT TC—2 — STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ROADWAY
WM—8 — CONCRETE WASTE MANAGEMENT TC-3 — ENTRANCE/OUTLET TIRE WASH
WM—9 — SANITARY/SEPTIC WASTE MANAGEMENT
WM—-10 — LIQUID WASTE MANAGEMENT

HORIZONTAL CONTROL

AN AUTOCAD GEOMETRIC ELECTRONIC FILE SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE CONTRACTOR UPON REQUEST FOR THE
CONTRACTOR'S SURVEYOR TO LAYOUT THE CONSTRUCTION STAKING OF THE PROJECT. THE SURVEYOR OR CONTRACTOR
WILL NEED TO SIGN A WAIVER FORM BEFORE RELEASE OF ANY CAD ELECTRONIC DRAWINGS.

EXISTING UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES

THE LOCATIONS OF THE EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, WERE OBTAINED FROM SOURCES OF
VARYING RELIABILITY. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF SAID UTILITY
INFORMATION.  THE CONTRACTOR IS CAUTIONED THAT ONLY ACTUAL EXCAVATION WILL REVEAL THE LOCATIONS OF SUCH
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE OWNERS OF THE UTILITIES OR
STRUCTURES CONCERNED BEFORE STARTING WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO
ANY EXCAVATION OR IMPROVEMENT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PROTECT THE UTILITY
LINES SHOWN TO BE PROTECTED HEREON AND ANY OTHER LINES NOT OF RECORD OR NOT SHOWN HEREON.

FOR

INTERIM HOUSING

NOTE TO CONTRACTOR: BEFORE GRADING OR TRENCHING OCCURS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE HIS OWN UNDERGROUND UTILITY MAPPING
SURVEY OF THE PROJECT SITE TO DETERMINE WERE EXISTING UTILITIES
ARE AND WHERE POSSIBLE UNDERGROUND CONFLICTS MAY OCCUR.

GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND ACCESS
REQUIREMENTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS SHALL
COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES.

IRRIGATION NOTE:

EARTHWORK NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR: NO EARTHWORK ANALYSIS HAS BEEN
COMPLETED WITH RESPECT TO VOLUMES OF SOILS TO BE EXCAVATED,
PLACED, OR IMPORTED IN ORDER TO PROVIDE THE FINISHED GRADES SHOWN
ON THE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING
THE EARTHWORK QUANTITIES NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT.

A WORKING IRRIGATION SYSTEM EXISTS ON THIS SITE. TAKE CARE TO NOT
DAMAGE EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM. REPAIR IRRIGATION CONTROL WIRES
OR OTHER LOW VOLTAGE WIRES IN AREAS THAT ARE DAMAGED BY THE
CONTRACTOR. REPAIR AND REPLACE BROKEN LINES AND EQUIPMENT
DAMAGED DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. REPAIR MATERIALS SHALL
BE AS THE SAME AS EXISTING MATERIAL OR AS REQUIRED BY THE ARCHITECT.

CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER NOTE:

GRADING WORK ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT WILL DISTURB LESS THAN
1 ACRE OF SOIL AND THUS SHALL NOT BE SUBJECT TO COMPLY WITH THE
NPDES STORMWATER CONSTRUCTION GENERAL PERMIT 2009-0009-DWQ.

THE GENERAL CONDITIONS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CONTRACT,

SPECIFICATIONS.

KEYNOTE NUMBERS MAY NOT NECESSARILY CORRESPOND PRECISELY TO SPECIFIC
SPECIFICATION SECTIONS OF THE WORK. REFER TO THE SPECIFICATION TABLE OF
CONTENTS FOR PRECISE SPECIFICATION DIVISION NUMBERS ASSOCIATED WITH THE WORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL WORK INDICATED HEREIN PURSUANT TO

REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT THE KEYNOTE NUMBER(S) SPECIFICALLY CORRESPOND
PRECISELY TO SPECIFICATION SECTIONS OR DIMSIONS PROVIDED IN THE TECHNICAL

DOMESTIC WATER GENERAL NOTES:

1.
2.

WATER VALVE BOXES SHALL BE SET FLUSH WITH ULTIMATE FINISH SURFACE.

AFTER PROJECT INSPECTOR HAS INSPECTED INSTALLATION, PERFORM CONNECTIONS TO SERVICING WATER LINES.
SCHEDULE SERVICE SHUTDOWN FOR CONNECTING NEW SYSTEM AT A TIME CAUSING MINIMUM DISRUPTION.

WHEN WATER PIPING HAS BEEN INSTALLED AND PRESSURE TESTED, STERILIZE SYSTEM BEFORE USE AND/OR
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.

INJECT SOLUTION OF LIQUID CHLORINE OR SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE AND WATER CONTAINING AT LEAST 50 PPM OF
FREE CHLORINE INTO A SYSTEM IN A MANNER TO ENSURE THAT ENTIRE SYSTEM IS COMPLETELY FILLED WITH
SOLUTION.  DURING THIS PROCEDURE OPERATE VALVES AND TEST OUTLETS FOR RESIDUAL CHLORINE. CONTINUE
INJECTION UNTIL OUTLETS INDICATE AT LEAST 59 PPM OF FREE CHLORINE.

AFTER INJECTION, ISOLATE SYSTEM AND HOLD SOLUTION IN RETENTION FOR A PERIOD OF AT LEAST 8 HOURS.
PERFORM TESTS FOR RESIDUAL CHLORINE AFTER RETENTION. IF SUCH TESTS INDICATE LESS THAN 50 PPM OF
RESIDUAL CHLORINE, REPEAT ENTIRE PROCEDURE. AFTER SATISFACTORY STERILIZATION HAS BEEN VERIFIED, FLUSH
ENTIRE SYSTEM UNTIL TRACES OF CHLORINE HAVE BEEN REMOVED OR UNTIL CHLORINE CONTENT IS NO GREATER
THAN IN EXISTING WATER SUPPLY.

PRESSURE TESTING: BEFORE PRESSURE TEST, FILL PORTION OF PIPING BEING TESTED WITH WATER FOR A MINIMUM
OF 24 HOURS. PROVIDE HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE OF 50 PSI GREATER THAN THE MAXIMUM WORKING PRESSURE OF
TESTED SYSTEM. PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN HYDROSTATIC TEST PRESSURE FOR AT LEAST 2 HOURS TO ENSURE NO
LEAKAGE OF ANY PORTION OF PIPING OR APPURTENANCES UNDER PRESSURE TEST.

SANITARY SEWER GENERAL NOTES

1.

SANITARY SEWER PIPING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE 2021 EDITION OF THE

"STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION — GREEN BOOK”, AND THE 2019
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE WITH AMENDMENTS.
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REVISIONS:

2. CLEANOUT LIDS SHALL BE SET FLUSH WITH ULTIMATE FINISH GRADE. CLEANOUTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS
SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND IN ACCORDANCE TO SECTIONS 707 AND 719 OF THE 2019 CALIFORNIA
PLUMBING CODE.
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITY CROSSINGS AND
POINTS OF CONNECTION TO THE EXISTING SEWER SYSTEM PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF THE SEWER LINES.
4. ALL SEWER MAINS, CLEANOUT, AND HOUSE CONNECTION LATERALS SHALL BE STAKED BY A LICENSED
SURVEYOR IF SLOPE OF GRADE IS LESS THAN 2% AND A COMPLETE SET OF CUT SHEETS SHALL BE
SUPPLIED TO THE INSPECTOR.
5. NO TRENCHES ARE TO BE BACKFILLED UNTIL INSPECTED BY THE INSPECTOR.
6. IN ORDER TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL USE OF THE NEW SEWER PRIOR TO COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE OF
THE WORK, THE OUTLET OR INLET TO EXISTING TIE-IN CLEANOUT(S) SHALL BE SEALED WITH BROKEN BRICK
AND MORTAR. INSTALLATION OF THESE PLUGS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE INSPECTOR. PLUGS SHALL BE
REMOVED ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF INSPECTOR.
7. NEW SEWER LINES SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED TO THE EXISTING SEWER SYSTEM UNTIL THE NEW LINES
HAVE BEEN TESTED PER SECTION 712.0 OF THE 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE. THE LINES SHALL
BE TESTED AND CLEANED TO THE INSPECTORS APPROVAL BEFORE THEY ARE CONNECTED TO THE
EXISTING SITE SEWER LINES.
8. AFTER PRESSURE TESTING AND CLEANING, BUT PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE, SEWER LINES 4" AND ABOVE
SHALL HAVE A VIDEOTAPE RECORD OF THEIR INTERIOR PERFORMED. TAPE SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE
INSPECTOR OF RECORD AT THE TIME OF TAPING.
ABBREVIATIONS
ABND ABANDONED MH MANHOLE
AC ASPHALT PAVEMENT NG NATURAL GROUND
ACP ASBESTOS CEMENT PIPE (TRANSITE) N.|.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
BLDG BUILDING P.C.C. PORTLAND CEMENT CONRETE
BC BEGINNING OF CURVE P PROPERTY LINE
BW BACK OF WALK PIV POST INDICATOR VALVE
¢ CENTERLINE PP POWER POLE
CB CATCH BASIN RCE REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER
CF CURB FACE HEIGHT RR
CLF CHAIN LINK FENCE RAILROAD
CONC CONCRETE S SLOPE
DCV DETECTOR CHECK VALVE SD STORM DRAIN
DESC DESCRIBED SDMH STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
D/W DRIVEWAY SL STREET LIGHT
DI DROP INLET SMH SEWER MANHOLE
EP EDGE OF PAVEMENT S.P.P.W.C. STANDARD PLANS FOR PUBLIC WORKS
EC END OF CURVE CONSTRUCTION (2021 EDITION).
EX EXISTING S.S.P.W.C. STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC
FDC FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION WORKS CONSTRUCTION (GREEN BOOK),
FH FIRE HYDRANT 2021 EDITION
FL FLOWLINE SW SIDEWALK
FS FINISH SURFACE TC TOP OF CURB
GA GUY ANCHOR TELE TELEPHONE
GB GRADE BREAK TG TOP OF GRATE
GP GUARD POST TCO TOP OF CLEANOUT
oV GAS VALVE TS TRAFFIC SIGN
HB HOSE BIBB W TOP OF WALL
HP HIGH POINT TYP. TYPICAL
ICV IRRIGTION CONTROL VALVE UDG UNDERGROUND CONDUIT
INV INVERT UTIL uTILITY
P IRON PIPE WM WATER METER
L LENGTH wv WATER VALVE
LIP LIP OF GUTTER W VLT WATER VAULT
LP LIGHT POLE VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
LT&T LEAD TACK AND TAG VLT VAULT
LEGEND
o SEWER MANHOLE OVERHANG POST — —982.0— — EXISTING CONTOURS
@ STORM DRAIN MANHOLE — SIGN POST — 282.0—— NEW CONTOURS
(@O  TELEPHONE MANHOLE ——  WIRE FENCE @  IRRIGATION VALVE
¥  FIRE HYDRANT o—o—o CHAIN LINK FENCE M  GRATE
O SEWER CLEANOUT e w B3| OCK WALL
CF CURB FACE
&  WATER VALVE
TREE INV INVERT
< GAS VALVE
H gﬁ;EsEﬁgER — = FLOW DIRECTION
n FS FINISHED SURFACE
WATER VAULT FF FINISHED FLOOR
(c] GAS VAULT w = NEW DOMESTIC WATER
M TELEPHONE VAULT
0] CLECTRIC VAULT S = NEW SANITARY SEWER
w = (E)DOMESTIC WATER
Q  WELL s = (E)SANITARY SEWER
ELECTRIC PULLBOX
——GUY WRE
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IRRIGATION NOTE:

A WORKING IRRIGATION SYSTEM EXISTS ON THIS SITE. TAKE CARE TO NOT
DAMAGE EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM. REPAIR IRRIGATION CONTROL WIRES
OR OTHER LOW VOLTAGE WIRES IN AREAS THAT ARE DAMAGED BY THE
CONTRACTOR. REPAIR AND REPLACE BROKEN LINES AND EQUIPMENT
DAMAGED DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. REPAIR MATERIALS SHALL
BE AS THE SAME AS EXISTING MATERIAL OR AS REQUIRED BY THE ARCHITECT.

*** = RAMP LANDING AT TOP:
2.0% MAX. SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION

**= RAMP LANDING AT BOTTOM:
2.0% MAX. SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION
(MINIMUM 6' LONG x 5' WIDE)
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MINIMUM CLASSROOM BLDG. F.F. ABOVE F.S. = 13-5/8" (1.14')
1-1/8" THICK PLYWOOD FLOORING / 8" DEPTH OF CHANNEL BEAM / 4.5" WOOD BLOCKS

MAXIMUM CLASSROOM BLDG. F.F. ABOVE F.S. = 27-1/8" (2.26")
1-1/8" THICK PLYWOOD FLOORING / 8" DEPTH OF CHANNEL BEAM /18" WOOD BLOCKS

MINIMUM RESTROOM BLDG. F.F. ABOVE F.S. = 14-1/8" (1.18')
1-1/8" THICK PLYWOOD FLOORING / 7" DEPTH OF CHANNEL BEAM / 6" WOOD BLOCKS

MAXIMUM RESTROOM BLDG. F.F. ABOVE F.S. = 26-1/8" (2.18")
1-1/8" THICK PLYWOOD FLOORING / 7" DEPTH OF CHANNEL BEAM /18" WOOD BLOCKS

SPECIFICATIONS.

KEYNOTE NUMBERS MAY NOT NECESSARILY CORRESPOND PRECISELY TO SPECIFIC
SPECIFICATION SECTIONS OF THE WORK. REFER TO THE SPECIFICATION TABLE OF
CONTENTS FOR PRECISE SPECIFICATION DIVISION NUMBERS ASSOCIATED WITH THE WORK.
{ CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL WORK INDICATED HEREIN PURSUANT TO
THE GENERAL CONDITIONS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CONTRACT,
REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT THE KEYNOTE NUMBER(S) SPECIFICALLY CORRESPOND
PRECISELY TO SPECIFICATION SECTIONS OR DIMSIONS PROVIDED IN THE TECHNICAL

NOTE TO CONTRACTOR: BEFORE GRADING OR TRENCHING
OCCURS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE HIS OWN
UNDERGROUND UTILITY MAPPING SURVEY OF THE PROJECT SITE
TO DETERMINE WERE EXISTING UTILITIES ARE AND WHERE
POSSIBLE UNDERGROUND CONFLICTS MAY OCCUR.

(EJPARKING LOT

(281.93)

AC

GENERAL EARTHWORK NOTES FOR PORTABLES

INSTALLED IN GRASS:

IN ORDER TO ACHIEVE A UNIFORM BEARING SURFACE FOR THE PROPOSED
PORTABLES, THE SUBGRADE SOILS SHALL BE OVER-EXCAVATED TO A MINIMUM DEPTH
OF 12 INCHES BELOW THE GROUND SURFACE (BGS). THE EXCAVATED SOIL MATERIAL
SHOULD THEN BE AIR-DRIED AS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE A UNIFORM MOISTURE
CONTENT THAT /IS NO MORE THAN 2 PERCENT ABOVE OPTIMUM, AND REPLACED AS
ENGINEERED FILL HAVING A MINIMUM RELATIVE COMPACTION OF 95 PERCENT OF THE
APPLICABLE MAXIMUM DENSITY STANDARD. LOCALIZED CONDITIONS (SUCH AS POCKETS
OF LOOSE SOIL) MAY BE ENCOUNTERED WHICH WOULD REQUIRE DEEPER
OVEREXCAVATION; HOWEVER, IF ENCOUNTERED, THESE AREAS ARE ANTICIPATED TO BE

OF LIMITED EXTENT.
FILL PLACEMENT

ALL FILLS SHOULD BE PLACED IN 6-TO 8-INCH THICK MAXIMUM LIFTS, WATERED OR
AIR DRIED AS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE A MOISTURE CONTENT THAT IS AT LEAST
EQUAL TO THE LABORATORY-DETERMINED OPTIMUM VALUE AND NO MORE THAN 2
PERCENT OVER OPTIMUM, AND THEN COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM RELATIVE COMPACTION
OF 95 PERCENT. THE LABORATORY MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AND OPTIMUM MOISTURE
CONTENT FOR EACH CHANGE IN SOIL TYPE SHOULD BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CURRENT REVISION OF ASTM TEST METHOD D 1557.

NOTE: REFER TO THE GENERAL EARTHWORK NOTES HEREON FOR
EARTHWORK PROCEDURES UNDER THE NEW PORTABLE BUILDINGS.
APPLY WEED CONTROL, DOW ELANCO SPIKE 80DF, OR APPROVED EQUAL,
TO EARTH AFTER GRADING IS COMPLETED AND BEFORE BUILDING IS SET.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

HATCH LEGEND:

CONTOURS SHOWN HEREON. COMPACT DIRT TO A MINIMUM 85%

® PROTECT EXISTING IMPROVEMENT IN PLACE.

@ CONSTRUCT ASPHALT PAVEMENT PER TABLE 1/C003.
@ CONSTRUCT CONCRETE REDWOOD HEADER PER DETAIL 2/C003.

@ CLEAR & GRUB EXISTING TURF. REGRADE TO THE ELEVATIONS / ‘ ‘

RELATIVE DENSITY PER ASTM D1557.

@ CLEAR & GRUB EXISTING TURF. REGRADE TO THE ELEVATIONS /
CONTOURS SHOWN HEREON. COMPACT DIRT TO A MINIMUM 957%

RELATIVE DENSITY PER ASTM D1557.

@ CONSTRUCT VARIABLE THICKNESS ASPHALT OVERLAY, OVER EXISTING
ASPHALT. NEW PAVEMENT SHALL BE TYPE lll-D-PG-64-10, PER
S.S.P.W.C. SECTION 203—6.5.4. INSTALL TACK COAT OVER EXISTING

ASPHALT PER S.S.P.W.C. SECTION 302-5.4.

@ CONSTRUCT HVAC DRYWELL PER DETAIL 5/C003.

r— =
L__J

= EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN

NEW BUILDING

EXISTING ASPHALT TO REMAIN

CLEAR, GRUB & REGRADE EXISTING TURF

NEW ASP

HALT PAVEMENT
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@ SAWCUT EXISTING PAVEMENT, CLEAN &
SPRAY HEAVY ASPHALT TACK COAT ON
CLEAN EDGES. TACK COAT SHALL BE TYPE
SS—1H EMULSIFIED ASPHALT.

SEALCOATING PATCH PER —
S.S.P.W.C. SECTION 203—-

FLUSH TRANSITION IN ALL AREAS

THICKNESS OF NEW AC PAVEMENT WILL BE 1"
THICKER THAN EXISTING PAVEMENT BUT IN NO
CASE SHALL IT BE LESS THAN 4".

FOR PATCHES TO EXISTING PEDESTRIAN

WTH C.B.C. 11B—302.1 AND 11B-303 -TYP.

y
12" 7,

TRENCH | WIDTH |

WET UTILITY TRENCHING DETAILS

NOT TO SCALE

PAVEMENT, SURFACE AND JOINTS SHALL COMPLY

1/4” MAX IN P.O.T.
CONSTRUCT DOWELED JOINT | |
PER DETAIL 'AA" HEREON. _\

FLUSH TRANSITION IN ALL AREAS

SURFACE AND JOINTS SHALL COMPLY WITH C.B.C.
11B—302.1 AND 11B-303 —TYP. CONSTRUCT 5.0”

THICK CONCRETE CLASS 560-C-3250.
SAW CUT

CONSTRUCT DOWELED JOINT
/ PER DETAL 'AA’ HEREON.

SAW CUT

, TRENCH | WIDTH ,

4.

FOR PATCHES TO EXISTING PEDESTRIAN PAVEMENT,

REPLANT LANDSCAPING OR SOD TO MATCH
ADJACENT, INCLUDE ALL AREAS DISTURBED
| AROUND PATH OF TRENCH |

J—

IF INSTALLATION OF REMOVED SOD FAILS, FURNISH
SOD AND INSTALL TO MATCH EXISTING LAWNS.

TRENCH WIDTH

v £ 4 £ 4 £ 4 £ 4 £ 4 £ 4 v £ 4 £ 4 £ 4 £ 4 £ 4 £ 4 £ 4 £ 4 £ 4

TRENCH EXCAVATION, BEDDING, & BACKFILL NOTES:

KEYNOTE NUMBERS MAY NOT NECESSARILY CORRESPOND PRECISELY TO SPECIFIC
SPECIFICATION SECTIONS OF THE WORK. REFER TO THE SPECIFICATION TABLE OF
CONTENTS FOR PRECISE SPECIFICATION DIVISION NUMBERS ASSOCIATED WITH THE WORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL WORK INDICATED HEREIN PURSUANT TO
THE GENERAL CONDITIONS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CONTRACT,
REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT THE KEYNOTE NUMBER(S) SPECIFICALLY CORRESPOND
PRECISELY TO SPECIFICATION SECTIONS OR DIMSIONS PROVIDED IN THE TECHNICAL

SPECIFICATIONS.

EXCAVATION NOTE: THE 2019 CALIFORNIA OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REGULATIONS (CAL/OSHA) WILL REQUIRE A
PERMIT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF TRENCHES OR EXCAVATIONS WHICH ARE FIVE (5) FEET OR DEEPER AND INTO WHICH A

PERSON IS REQUIRED TO DESCEND.

FOR PERMIT PURPOSES, ‘DESCEND” MEANS TO ENTER ANY PART OF THE TRENCH OR

EXCAVATION ONCE THE EXCAVATION HAS ATTAINED A DEPTH OF 5 FEET OR MORE. FOR REGULATIONS RELATING TO

PERMITS FOR EXCAVATIONS AND TRENCHES, REFER TO THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 8, CHAPTER 3.2,
ARTICLE 2, SECTION 341 OF THE CALIFORNIA OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REGULATIONS (CAL/OSHA)

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A DETAIL SHOWING THE DESIGN OR SHORING; BRACING SLOPING OR OTHER PROVISIONS TO

BE MADE FOR WORKER PROTECTION FROM THE HAZARDS OF CAVING GROUND DURING THE EXCAVATION.

THE PLAN

SUBMITTED SHALL BE SIGNED BY A REGISTERED CIML OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER CERTIFIED THAT THE PLAN COMPLIES WITH

ALL OSHA CONSTRUCTION SAFETY ORDERS.
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Architect Seal

“(B)COoNC, A e {2 - (E)CONC -,
SEPICEETE i T RS N BEDDING MATERIAL SHALL BE COARSE SAND WITH SAND EQUIVALENT OF 30 OR GREATER. NO ANGULAR STONES OR PEA
g % .:“ "Ii.. s g GRAVELS-WILL BE ALLOWED IN PIPE BEDDING.
o 1L TN T b1
N Q i S veyEX., BASESg it - = = COMPACTION METHODS: ALL BEDDING & BACKFILL COMPACTION SHALL BE BY HAND-OPERATED, PLATE-TYPE, VIBRATORY,
<l e e e ll Sl Lo =il i O=0=8=0= <l BACKFILL WITH NATIVE -\ EXISTING CONCRETE NEW CONCRETE \ OR OTHER SUITABLE HAND-TAMPERS IN AREAS NOT ACCESSIBLE TO LARGER ROLLERS OR COMPACTERS. EXTREME CARE
g | + OF CRUSHED ACCREGATE = o | OR IMPORTED MATERIAL SHALL BE TAKEN TO AVOID DAMAGE TO CONDUITS, PIPES, AND ANY APPURTENANCES. WATER DENSIFICATION BY
|5 SASE (CAB) CONPACTED TO 5o I |5 85% MIN. COMPACTION INUNDATION OR JETTING SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM CIVIL ENGINEER.
AB. SNAP—CAP BY W.R.
e BACKFILL PER A MINMUM OF 95% DENSITY. 5|2 BACKFILL PER ‘ a3 JOINT SEALANT MEETING ASTM C—920 MEADOWS OR EQUAL SHEETING: WHEN EXCAVATION DEPTHS OR SOIL CONDITIONS REQUIRE SHORING OR USE OF A TRENCH BOX, THE BOTTOM OF
w|= GENERAL BACKFILL W= GENERAL BACKFILL| | || Wl = SIKAFLEX_1A OR FQUAL. THE SHORING OR TRENCH BOX SHOULD BE PLACED NO LOWER THEN THE TOP OF THE PIPE. THIS PREVENTS DISRUPTION OF
<= NOTE HEREON. e NOTE HEREON. ' <|= : THE BACKFILL ENVELOPE WHEN REMOVING THE SHORING OR TRENCH BOX. IF THIS PRACTICE CANNOT BE FOLLOWED,
=S =S SS ; #4 DEFORMED TIE BAR SPACED
o | TRENCH SHEETING OR o | | TRENCH SHEETING OR | | 9" TYP. AT 30° ON CENTER CONSIDERATION SHOULD BE GIVEN TO LEAVING THE SHORING IN PLACE.
& SHORING IF REQUIRED e | SHORING IF REQUIRED &\ WARNING TAPE _ _ —
Z " WARNING TAPE (TYPICAL) % " | (TYPICAL) & = ' e B L N GENERAL BACKFILL NOTES:
=) - D D =3 | |2 Faa MR EXCAVATED TRENCH MATERIAL TO BE INSTALLED FOR BACKFILLING SHALL BE CLEAN, FREE OF LARGE CLODS AND STONES
5 5 5 SgE =~ , ' - LARGER THAN 3-INCHES IN ANY DIMENSION. INSTALL BACKFILL MATERIALS IN LAYERS NOT TO EXCEED 8 TO 10-INCHES IN
Z|x g Z|x —1o” Z —19" S et O\ R T THICKNESS AND COMPACT TO A MINIMUM 90% OF THE MAXIMUM DENSITY. IN LIEU OF USING NATIVE MATERIAL IN PAVED
=2 X=12" MINMNOM SE X=12" MINNNUM = /=12 MINMNOM EE .| .‘87',.TTP;! S COATED WITH BOND AREAS, THE USE OF A SLURRY BACKFILL MAY BE SUBSTITUTED. SAND SLURRY SHALL CONSIST OF 1 SACK PORTLAND
©|O ©|O © _ | NN e BREAKER CEMENT (CLASS 100-E-100) PER CUBIC YARD OF SAND SLURRY MIX. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DISPOSAL OF
o o 1, 1/2" | L ANY EXCESS BACKFILL MATERIAL FROM THE SITE.
= = = DRILL 5/8” DIA HOLE INTO EXISTING CONCRETE. MAX. 3/8" THICK FIBER EXPANSION JOINT WARNING TAPE NOTES (POTABLE WATER):
@ _ @ _ @ _ APPLY SIMPSON SET HIGH STRENGTH EPOXY-TIE A METALLIC LINED TAPED FOR UNDERGROUND PIPES, MARKED "CAUTION BURIED WATER LINE BELOW”, IN POLYETHYLENE FILM
PIPE SIZE PIPE SIZE PIPE SIZE A
S X SEE PN S S SEE PLAN (OR APPROVED EQUAL) ICC-ES—ESR-2508 TO COLOR BLUE, INSTALLED ABOVE PIPE, MINIMUM 2" WIDE.
& & & T 5 SCALE WARNING TAPE NOTES (SANITARY SEWER):
. . . A METALLIC LINED TAPED FOR UNDERGROUND PIPES, MARKED "CAUTION BURIED SEWER LINE BELOW", IN POLYETHYLENE FILM
= SAND BEDDING SHALL BE PLACED = SAND BEDDING SHALL BE PLACED = — SAND BEDDING SHALL BE PLACED COLOR GREEN, INSTALLED ABOVE PIPE, 6” WIDE.
= AND COMPACTED MECHANICALLY = AND COMPACTED MECHANICALLY = AND COMPACTED MECHANICALLY
© OR BY JETTING PER S.S.P.W.C. 0 OR BY JETTING PER S.S.P.W.C. 0 OR BY JETTING PER S.S.P.W.C. TRACER WIRE NOTES:
SECTION 306-6.5 (2021 EDITION) P R SECTION 306-6.5 (2021 EDITION) SECTION 306—6.5 (2021 EDITION) COPPER TRACER WIRE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL NON-METALLIC PIPELINES, 2° AND GREATER. JUST ABOVE
THE HORIZONTAL CENTERLINE OF THE PIPE. THE COPPER WIRE SHALL BE TYPE THWN #12 AWG GAUGE FOR
EXISTING ASPHALT AREAS EXISTING CONCRETE AREAS NEW OR EXISTING LANDSCAPED AREAS SEWER, STORM & POTABLE WATER, #14 AWG GAUGE FOR IRRIGATION PIPES AND #18 AWG GAUGE FOR
N.T.S. N.T.S. N.T.S. POLYETHYLENE GAS LINES. ALL TRACER WIRE SHALL HAVE HEAT AND MOISTURE RESISTANT INSULATION.
LOCATE PIPE TRENCH
APPLY 2 COATS OF ASPHALT BASED SEALCOAT PER SPECIFICATION 32 12 36. SO THAT FOOTINGS WILL
SAW CUT EXISTING PAVEMENT AS REQUIRED FOR ‘/\_ NOT BE UNDERMINED
L S S N St A e
-|GROUND AFTER THE INSTALLATION—\ THROUGH THE FOOTING PAD :
g - BACKFILL AS PER
: ‘ VA A / 9"
—— ASPHALT PAVEMENT: 4.0 INCHES OF TYPE IIl-C3-PG-64—10, PER JOP SECTION VIEW | oD g La — 2" MN. p SPECIFICATIONS
PROPOSED FINISH GRADE S.S.P.W.C. SECTION 203-6.5.4. INSTALL ASPHALT IN LIFTS MEETING SECTION : "/ T A O
302-5.5 PROVISIONS PER S.S.P.W.C. : 1
R o eV 7 —
LSS S feas B RLSUSCE |- 3.0 INCHES OF CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE (C.A8) ADWSTARLE Seve, L ACE OF SOUR JOINT N N
MATERIAL, MEETING S.S.P.W.C. SECTION 200-2.2 - - : EULDING
R RGR AR RR K PROVISIONS, COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 95% DENSITY. AR T e, 1——EMiNbUM 2x EXTERIOR WALL T~ > \_\12
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ = SCORIATED TRACTOR . ~ |1
// // // // // // // // // // // // // 2 TYPE COVER. INSTALL 1" CONDENSATE DRAIN 4" MIN.
QUK £ FLUSH TO GRADE e o A NG - AN
SN //\ //\ //\ //\ /SQARIEICATION\//\//\//\//\//\\5; = |— EXPOSED SURFACE SOILS SHALL BE SCARIFIED TO A DEPTH OF 30°X30°XG" THICK . R 1 Q 9 So
SEGGGEEEEREEEGELYT | AT LEAST 12 INCHES AND MOISTURE CONDITIONED TO ACHEVE CONCRETE COLLAR, EXTEND 2 coNDENSATE DRAN N |7/ 6" MIN O
NN NN NV NN NV NN NN APPROXIMATELY 2% ABOVE THE OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT. A aGED BY &t PIPE-COVER —\ / ’
RECOMPACT TO A MINIMUM 92% PER ASTM D1557. GALVANIZED WIRE MESH {
PATCH AND SEAL O} PLACE CONCRETE FILL | - /
FINISH GRADE— \ MATCH EXISTING GRADE 6" / AROUND SLEEVES 1'-67 MiN. '
B L R i T TALFLIGMLL PIPE FOR 17 0D P60TING PADS. FILL
FLOOD TEST NOTE: [ =] = PIPE, EXTEND CD 2” cD / SHALL BE SAME WIDTH PROVIDE SLEEVE 2" LARGER THAN —
. Ell=l= AS. FOOTING. AND FULL OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF PIPE. PIPES MAY
BEFORE ACCEPTANCE, ALL NEW ASPHALT SHALL BE WATER TESTED TO ENSURE PROPER DRAINAGE AS DIRECTED BY THE N il CD MIN. 2% SLOPE : PLACE CONCRETE FILL BE WRAPPED IN 1" THICK LOOSE FOAM IN
INSPECTOR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WATER FOR THIS PURPOSE. THE FLOODING SHALL BE DONE BY WATER TANK ST ) [x] " //// LIEU OF SLEEVING. NO EXCAVATION BELOW
TRUCK. DEPRESSIONS WHERE THE WATER PONDS TO A DEPTH OF MORE THAN 1/8-INCH SHALL BE FILLED OR THE SLOPE Ve Bor P / THIS LINE
CORRECTED TO PROVIDE PROPER DRAINAGE. THE EDGES OF THE FILL SHALL BE FEATHERED AND SMOOTHED SO THAT THE 0 g - . \_ NO PIPES BELOW THIS LINE
JOINT BETWEEN THE FILL AND THE ORIGINAL SURFACE IS INVISIBLE. NO STANDING WATER SHALL REMAIN AFTER 60 MINUTES 1/4” HOLES 3°0.C. © 90 EXTERIOR WALL UNLESS SPECIFIED BY
ON A 70 DEGREE F (OR WARMER) DAY. INSTALL FIRST COAT OF SEAL COAT ON ASPHALT BEFORE FLOOD TESTING OCCURS. o PACK WITH PEA GRAVEL BUILDING FOOTING GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER
% o]
B o
< 0 ALL TRENCH EXCAVATIONS TO BE ABOVE 2:1 PLANE AS
@ ASPHALT PAVEMENT DETAIL D ° SHOWN PER 2019 CBC SECTION 1809A.14.
NOT TO SCALE L S TRENCHING NOTE:
% ° TRENCHING FOR DRYWELLS SHALL COMPLY WITH TYPICAL TYPICAL PIPE TRENCH / FOOTING DETAIL
i o PIPE TRENCH/FOOTING DETAIL "AA’ HEREON. AA
o NOT TO SCALE
o]
o 5 CONDENSATE DRYWELL DETAIL
' NOT TO SCALE 4.0" THICK ASPHALT PAVING OVER 3.0" BASE MATERIAL
. 2" X 8" REDWOOD HEADER
<
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OVERALL SITE & ACCESSIBILITY PLAN 5 SHEET — OF XXX
1"=30-0" XREF:
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KEYNOTE NUMBERS MAY NOT NECESSARILY CORRESPOND PRECISELY TO SPECIFIC
SPECIFICATION SECTIONS OF THE WORK. REFER TO THE SPECIFICATION TABLE OF
CONTENTS FOR PRECISE SPECIFICATION DIVISION NUMBERS ASSOCIATED WITH THE WORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL WORK INDICATED HEREIN PURSUANT TO

THE GENERAL CONDITIONS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CONTRACT,
REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT THE KEYNOTE NUMBER(S) SPECIFICALLY CORRESPOND
PRECISELY TO SPECIFICATION SECTIONS OR DIVISIONS PROVIDED IN THE TECHNICAL
SPECIFICATIONS.

KEYNOTES

DIVISION 32 - EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS
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DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
APP:03-122420 INC:

REVIEWED FOR
Ss [0 FLS O ACS [O]

QATE: 11/30/2022 j

ASPHALT PAVING PER CIVIL TYP.

11'-0" 70" CLR.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS EXEMPT ITEMS:

1:12 MAX.

HANDRAILS, GUARDRAILS, AND MODULAR RELOCATABLE
RAMPS ASSOCIATED WITH WALKING SURFACES LESS
THAN 30" ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE (EXCLUDING POST
BASE CONNECTIONS PER THE EXCEPTION LANGUAGE
IN SECTION 1705A.2.1): FILLET WELDS SHALL NOT BE
GROUND FLUSH.

TO INSIDE

4

CLR TO INSIDE

RAILING ALL-AROUND
[ TYP. PER MFR.

19'=10 }5”
H / I I \ // -H
L

NOTE: REFER TO STOCKPILE A#04—119298 SHEET 119298 R—-1.03
& 119298 R—2.01 FOR RAMP DETAILS & ADDITIONAL INFO.

7/ / / / EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING

ph: 714.665.8030
fax: 714.665.8029

Interior Design

yo INSIDE

(E) CROSSWALK 42
STRIPING

@ 367 O.C.

[L1] GHATAODE BANNON ARCHITECTS

760 W. 16TH STREET, UNIT B

Architecture
COSTA MESA, CA 92627
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Iy | SLOPE Az
VP A" L

TO INSIDE
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TOP LANDING
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" HIGH LETTERS

Architect Seal

.~ RAILING ALL=AROUNB+
-+ o TYP.PER MFR,

"..'.f,ASPHALT:F?AVING SEE-OML—— . .o+« o

NOTE: REFER TO STOCKPILE A#04—115678 SHEETS 115678 R—1.01
& 115678 R—2.01 FOR RAMP DETAILS & ADDITIONAL INFO.

2215 X SP 02520-04.dwg

48'X40' CLASSROOM TYP. RAMP & LANDING ENLARGED PLAN ASPHALT PAVING JOINT 4

11/2 = 1'-0

Consultant Seal

ACCESSIBLE LOADING ZONE =

2X6 REDWOOD HEADER W/

MODULAR RESTROOM WALL
, "X4"X18” STAK 3-12
CONCRETE FOOTING 30" SQ. 2X4'X18" STAKE W/ 3-12D (E) TRUNCATED DOME
HOT DIPPED GALV. NAILS AT SETEQTABLE. WARNING
NOTE: HAWS MODEL 3612-01 BOTTLE FILLER AND FACH STAKE. 4'=0" 0.C. MAX
1. ALL CONCRETE SHALL ATTAIN A MIN. COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF DRINKING FOUNTAIN. SPOUTS SHALL MEET WATER AT ALL BOARD ENDS
4500 PSI AT 28 DAYS W/ A MAX. WATER CEMENT RATIO OF .45, FLOW REQUIREMENTS OF CBC 11B—602.6. ANGLE (E) 4Pox36” PIPE
2. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615, GRADE 60. OF WATER STREAM SHALL BE 15 DEGREES MAX. FLUSH TRANSITION ASPHALT PAVING BOLLARD @ 8FT
PROVIDE 3" CLEARANCE BETWEEN EDGES OF CONCRETE AND B HSS FRAMING & MTL. DECK PER CIVIL 0.C. TYP. '
REINFORCING STEEL. U.N.O. / / PER STOCKPILE RAMP
3. ALL THREADED RODS SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED AND SHALL / '
CONFORM TO ASTM F1554, GRADE 36. NUTS SHALL BE HOT DIPPED $ / \ % (i
GALVANIZED AND SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AS63. sk
4. ITEMS EXEMPT FROM STRUCTURAL TEST & INSPECTIONS; CONCRETE / T o |
BATCH, REINFORCING & SOILS. _ q %o Q|
z
= ) | =" . B J N
x Al | % / | ASPHALT PAVING OR ®)
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" ' R Lo . o [
43 TIES STAGGERED SEE E ~ RAIL \ 10 INSIDE T RAMP TRANSITION < % E 2 LLI
DET-B FOR TYP. SPACING \ f + CONC. NRNU.N,G R 'E D I - A
Ly IR S - SLAB . © . ALLTAROUND P w o =% L
L — THICKEN SLAB EDGE 2% NAX. © L TYPLPER MR- ST 23 =
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RESTROOM WALL S \ <
111 (11T z — =>
[ = CoL
HAWS 3612-01 —— HAWS 3612-01 i 50"
BOTTLE FILLER AND BOTTLE FILLER AND
DRINKING FOUNTAIN DRINKING FOUNTAIN L 56" MAX ——
1.1/2" 0.p. GALV < 21" >
XS PIPE 26" MAX. ] >
, SPOUT 3" MAX. y - o | O a—a
a: Q.
ATTACHED D.F. TO FTG. W/ (4) N a : .
.O. / 5/8°¢ THREADED RODS 10" EMBED. .O. 5 24'X40' CLASSROOM TYP. RAMP & LANDING
W/ HILTI HIT-HY 200 V3 PER ICC 2 ENLARGED PLAN 10 1 ‘
FSR-4868 (PULLTEST-7800 LBS) ~ ! . XS'ONS‘
<
5" THK. CONC. SLAB W/ > = ~
e #4 @ 16" 0.C. EW. 0/ 2" 5 B = § %
, S SAND 0/ 95% COMPACTED BASE N > 2 SN A\
T~ OVER ENTIRE SLAB o~ [N .= N
—TYP
, % A\
8 ——ASPHALT PAVING N
. / PER CIVIL i 4 fusH =
TYP TYP
R T . — Y Rt
/ =TT~ A - _ N < e T =
==l = =] 1 =il — \ ST ]
CONC. FOOTING — |- B : \ : ] Vé Jé@;émfm%w : : _ —‘%Hiuﬁm%\\\ﬁg“ ‘%
(8) #4 VERTS W/ STD—_[* |. | l uﬁﬂ ;ﬂmw“ = Date: 10/28/22
o S L, B —ll= s = ‘,, - ;
90" HOOK N I~ - N 6 L\, o~ éObi‘ #2215
#3 BOT. T|E§ @ 60.C &— TURN DN. BARS ~— CONC. —— ‘ ca e.‘
N & BOT. TYP. ) : R
! #4 CONT. _
. A s 12" o AO002
TYP.
2215 X SP

FREESTANDING DRINKING FOUNTAIN SHEET — OF XXX
XREF:




BRAILLE

N
o

Table 11B-703.3.1 Braille Dimensions

Measurement Range

Minimum in Inches
Maximum in Inches

Dot base diameter

0.059 (1.5 mm)

0.063 (1.6 mm)

to

Distance between two dots in the same cell’

.5 mm)

Distance between corresponding
dots in adjacent cells’

(
0.100 (2
(

0.300 (7.6 mm

Dot height

0.025 (0.6 mm)

0.037 (0.9 mm)

to

Distance between corresponding dots
from one cell directly below’

0.395 (10 mm)

0.400 (10.2 mm)

to

. Measured center to center.

distance between corresponding dots

distance between corresponding dots
from one cell directly below ®
®

in adjacent cells

in the same cell

N\
distance between dots »I O @ f
oe Oe

—

7~
OO
| pe
| O) O
I -
\C
\\—-f

Figure 11B-703.3.1
Braille Measurement

distance between dots
in the same cell

.,
3
2
2 o |
) O
|
) )
7/

-~

10
®

single braille

cell

blank cell space
between words

raised dot

J
b base diameter
| R

D { . >\

-

TYP. BRAILLE DIMENSIONS & MEASUREMENTS

1.
2.
no raised dot 3
4,

12" DIA. CIRCLE - 1/4"
THICK OPAQUE ACRYLIC
SHEET

SUPERIMPOSED EQUILATERAL
TRIANGLE — 1/4" THICK
OPAQUE ACRYLIC SHEET.
CIRCLE/TRIANGLE TO
CONTRAST IN COLOR W/EACH
OTHER & CIRCLE

CONTRAST WITH DOOR

REFER TO SPEC. SECTION 10 44 00 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION .
PROVIDE SIGN AT ALL UNISEX RESTROOM DOORS, U.N.O.

SIGN COLOR SHALL DISTINCTLY CONTRAST WITH DOOR COLOR. SEE 4/-.
REFER TO DETAIL 2/- FOR DOOR MOUNTED SIGN LOCATION & INSTALLATION.

10440-15.0WG

DOOR MOUNTED RESTROOM SIGNAGE

1/4” THICK OPAQUE
ACRYLIC SHEET

\

PICTOGRAM & TEXT OF CONTRASTING
COLOR, CENTERED

5/8" MIN. — 2" MAX. SANS—
SERIF UPPERCASE TEXT -

RAISED 1/32" MIN., CENTERED ————

| ~WOMEN
\ e

CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE -
RAISED 1/40” MIN., CENTERED

GIRLS

(WHERE APPLICABLE)

\_ J

LOCATE PER DETAIL 1/-
REFER TO SPEC. SECTION 10 44 00 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

PROVIDE SIGN AT ALL WOMENS/GIRLS RESTROOM DOORS, U.N.O.
FOR ADDITIONAL TEXT & BRAILLE NOTES SEE DETAIL 3/-
SEE 4/- FOR SIGN COLORS & FINISH NOTES

0440-10.DWG

WALL MOUNTED RESTROOM SIGNAGE

| I

\, 90" INHIBITOR

V1
12" iz
MIN. NOTES: MIN. \ﬁ
SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO i
THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO '
WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE, INCLUDING DOUBLE LEAF ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SIGN
DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST WHERE 2 SIGNS REQ.
ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT. MOUNTING SEF
HEIGHT SHALL BE 60” A.F.F. TO BASELINE OF HIGHEST LINE NOTES
OF RAISED TEXT AND 48” AF.F. TO BASELINE OF LOWEST o
LINE OF BRAILLE CELLS OF THE SIGN (CBC 11B-703.4.1).
MOUNTING LOCATION SHALL BE DETERMINED SO THAT A
PERSON MAY APPROACH WITHIN 3” OF SIGNAGE WITHOUT
ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN
THE SWING OF A DOOR. FOR PARS OF DOORS WHERE
DOOR SWING IS LIMITED TO 90° MOUNT SIGN 12” MIN.
FROM EDGE OF DOOR. FOR PAIRS OF DOORS WHERE
DOOR SWING EXCEEDS 90° MOUNT SIGN DOOR WIDTH PLUS
12” MIN. FROM EDGE OF DOOR.

ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SIGN

WHERE 2 SIGNS REQ.
12”
MIN.

WALL MTD SIGNAGE LOCATION.DWG

WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE LOCATION

L

70 BASELINE OF
|

?_I
TO BASELINE OF

TO BASELINE O

0 BASELINE O,
LOWEST LINE OF

;

BRAILLE CELLS
HIGHEST LINE OF
RAISED TEXT.
LOWEST LINE OF
BRAILLE CELLS.
HIGHEST LINE OF
RAISED TEXT.

> i

2(

10440-A6.DWG

ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEM SIGN

UNISEX RESTROOMS

1 ,—9"

EQ. EQ.

10 G OF TEXT

10 G OF TEXT

\Assistive

Prior Arrangements Must Be

;

A

System

At Main, Offic

Made For Events After
Normal Business Hours

Listen
Listening
vailaple

INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF
ACCESS FOR
HEARING LOSS

\

1'=1/2"

70 C OF SIGN

5-0" TO FINISH FLOOR U.N.O.

LINE OF ADJACENT DOOR JAMB

(LATCH SIDE)

\— 5/8" TEXT

17

WOMEN/GIRLS RESTROOMS

12" DIA. CIRCLE — 1/4"
THICK OPAQUE ACRYLIC
SHEET. PROVIDE EASED OR
ROUNDED EDGES, 1/16”

MIN — 1/8" MAX

1. REFER TO SPEC. SECTION 10 44 00 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION .

2. PROVIDE SIGN AT ALL WOMENS/GIRLS RESTROOM DOORS, U.N.O.

3. SIGN COLOR SHALL DISTINCTLY CONTRAST WITH DOOR COLOR. SEE 4/-

4. REFER TO DETAIL 2/- FOR DOOR MOUNTED SIGN LOCATION & INSTALLATION.

10440-11.DWG

DOOR MOUNTED RESTROOM SIGNAGE

1/4" THICK OPAQUE ACRYLIC SHEET NOTES:

SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED CENTERED ON THE DOOR.
MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 60" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR TO
THE CENTERLINE OF THE SIGN. THE COLOR AND CONTRAST
OF THE SIGN SHALL BE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT FROM THE
COLOR AND CONTRAST OF THE DOOR.

5/8" MIN. — 2" MAX. SANS-
SERIF UPPERCASE TEXT OF
CONTRASTING COLOR — RAISED

( )
1/32" MIN., CENTERED————~—|
CONTRACTED GRADE 2 \1 20
BRAILLE — RAISED 1/40”

MIN., CENTEREDK

NOTES:

1. PROVIDE SIGN AT DOORS AS

NOTED IN PLAN.

2. LOCATE PER DETALL 1/-
REFER TO SPEC. SECTION )
10440 FOR ADDITIONAL 8
INFORMATION,

3. FOR ADDITIONAL TEXT &

BRAILLE NOTES SEE DETAIL 3/-

4. SEE 4/- FOR SIGN COLORS &
FINISH NOTES

10440-A1.DWG FF

ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGNAGE

8”

ELECTRICAL
ROQM

R 3/8-1/2

60" MAX. AF.F.
TO BASELINE OF UPPERMOST

48" MIN. AFF.
LINE OF RAISED TEXT.

TO BASELINE OF LOWEST
LINE OF BRAILLE.

10440-02.DWG

DOOR MOUNTED SIGNAGE LOCATION

N
(00)

METAL BRACKET

PER MANUF.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

5 LB. MAX. WT.

(2)#12 WOOD SCREWK\

O

gu

2 J"MIN.
EMBED

4X6 BLK'G. W/

A34 CLIP EA.

END/TOP &
BOT.

10522-01.dwg

WALL MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER

\

STUD WALL FRAMING

MODULAR BLDG. (E) 2X WD.

4X4 REDWD. W/1/2"¢X6”
LAG SCREWS AT 2470.C.

3/4" MARINE PLYWD.
PAINTED, EXTEND TO

1" ABV. GRADE

3 |

—1" FREE
END GAP

2'-0" SEE PLAN

W

LMODULAR BLDG.

STEEL FRAME
#10 x 3" GALV. LAG

SCREW @ 48" 0.C.

WALL PER MODULAR BLDGS.

A3S CLIP AT 2X6 WALL OR

A34 CLIP AT 2X4 WALL
TOP/BOT. BOTH ENDS TYP.

4X4 OR 4X6 BLK'G. CONNECT
TO (E) 2X WD STUDS TYP.

16" WIDE MAX. OPENING

J—BOX OR CONDUIT

SEALANT ALL-AROUND
TYP. BOTH SIDES

(E) 2X WD. STUD AT 16" 0.C.
PER MODULAR BLDG.

WOMEN/GIRLS RESTROOMS

1/4” THICK OPAQUE
ACRYLIC SHEET

PICTOGRAM & TEXT OF
CONTRASTING COLOR,
CENTERED

5/8" MIN. — 2" MAX. SANS—
SERIF UPPERCASE TEXT -
RAISED 1/32" MIN.,
CENTERED

N

| MEN

CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE - \
RAISED 1/40” MIN., CENTERED

BOYS

\_ _J

(WHERE APPLICABLE)

LOCATE PER DETAIL 1/-.
REFER TO SPEC. SECTION 10 44 00 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

PROVIDE SIGN AT ALL MENS/BOYS RESTROOM DOORS U.N.O.
FOR ADDITIONAL TEXT & BRAILLE NOTES SEE DETAIL 3/-.
SEE 4/— FOR SIGN COLORS & FINISH NOTES.

0440-12.DWG

WALL MOUNTED RESTROOM SIGNAGE

RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY W/ 11B-703.2 TO 11B-703.9 & SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN
BRAILLE COMPLYING W/ 11B-703.3.

DEPTH; SHALL BE 1/32" MIN. ABOVE THEIR BACKGROUND. STYLE & CASE; SHALL BE UPPERCASE SANS
SERIF. PROPORTIONS; SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER
0" IS 60% MIN. & 110% MAX. OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER ™", HEIGHT; MEASURED
VERTICALLY FROM THE BASELINE OF THE CHARACTER SHALL BE 5/8" MIN. & 2" MAX. BASED ON THE
HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I". STROKE THICKNESS; UPPERCASE LETTER "I" SHALL BE 15%
MAX. OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER. SPACING; SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE 2 CLOSEST
PTS. OF THE ADJACENT CHARACTERS W/ IN A MESSAGE, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. SPACING OF
CHARACTERS W/ RECTANGULAR CROSS SECTIONS, SHALL BE 1/8" MIN. & 4 TIMES THE STROKE WIDTH
MAX. SPACING OF CHARACTERS W/ OTHER CROSS SECTION SHALL BE 1/16" MIN. & 4 TIMES THE
STROKE WIDTH MAX. AT THE TOP OF THE CROSS SECTIONS. CHARACTERS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM
RAISED BORDERS & DECORATIVE ELEMENTS 3/8” MIN. LINE SPACING; SPACING BETWEEN THE
BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF THE CHARACTER W/ IN A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135% MIN. & 170%
MAX OF THE HEIGHT. FORMAT; TEXT SHALL BE IN HORIZONTAL FORMAT.

BRAILLE; SHALL BE CONTRACTED & SHALL COMPLY W/ 11B-703.3 TO 11B-703.4

DIMENSIONS & CAPITALIZATION; BRAILLE DOTS SHALL HAVE A DOMED OR ROUNDED SHAPE & SHALL
COMPLY W/ TABLE 11B—703.3.1 THE INDICATION OF AN UPPERCASE LETTER OR LETTERS SHALL
ONLY BE USED BEFORE THE FIRST WORD OF SENTENCES, PROPER NOUNS & NAMES, INDIVIDUAL
LETTERS OF THE ALPHABET, INITIALS, & ACRONYMS. POSITION; SHALL BE BELOW THE CORRESPONDING
TEXT IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT, FLUSH LEFT OR CENTERED. IF TEXT IS MULTI-LINED, BRAILLE SHALL
BE PLACED BELOW THE ENTIRE TEXT & SHALL BE SEPARATED 3/8" MIN. & 1/2" MAX. FROM ANY
OTHER TACTILE CHARACTERS & 3/8" MIN. FROM RAISED BORDERS & DECORATIVE ELEMENTS.
INSTALLATION HEIGHT & LOCATION; TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED 48" MIN. ABOVE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE MEASURED FROM THE BASE LINE OF THE LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS &
60" MAX. ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE
HIGHEST LINE OF THE RAISED CHARACTER.

Q4A0_072 N\

TEXT & BRAILLE SYMBOL NOTES

MENS/BOYS RESTROOMS

1/8" MIN = 1/4” MAX. - —

RADIUS

EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE WITH

12" SIDES - 1/4" THICK
OPAQUE ACRYLIC SHEET

1. REFER TO SPEC. SECTION 10 44 00 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION .

1/4” THICK OPAQUE
ACRYLIC SHEET

REF: CBC 11B—703.5.1 FINISH AND CONTRAST.

5/8" MIN.—2" MAX. SANS—-SERIF
UPPERCASE TEXT OF CONTRASTING
COLOR—-RAISED 1/32" MIN.,
CENTERED

FINISH:

CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS, PICTOGRAMS AND THEIR BACKGROUNDS
SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH, SUCH AS MATTE, SATIN OR
EGGSHELL.

CALIFORNIA CONTRACTED
GRADE 2 BRAILLE—RAISED
1/40” MIN. W/ DOMED
DOTS, CENTERED

CONTRAST:

CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS AND PICTOGRAMS SHALL CONTRAST WITH
THEIR BACKGROUND, EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS AND
PICTOGRAMS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS,
SYMBOLS AND PICTOGRAMS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. A
CONTRAST BETWEEN THE COLOR OF THE BACKGROUND AND THE
COLOR OF THE CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS AND PICTOGRAMS OF AT
LEAST 70% BASED ON THE LIGHT REFLECTANCE VALUE IS
RECOMMENDED.

NOTES:

1. LOCATE PER DETAIL 1/-

2. PROVIDE SIGN AT INTERIOR OF EXIT DOORS AS NOTED IN PLAN.

J. REFER TO SPEC. SECTION 10 44 00 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
4.

TYP. EA. SIDE 2. PROVIDE SIGN AT ALL MENS/BOYS RESTROOM DOORS, U.N.O.
3. SIGN COLOR SHALL DISTINCTLY CONTRAST WITH DOOR COLOR. SEE 4/-. FOR ADDITIONAL TEXT & BRAILLE NOTES SEE DETAIL 3/-
FILLER PANEL2.d ]l—éﬁ-M_RERm?. FlN. 05500-01W.d 10440-13.DWG W04050:08DWGSEE 4/_ FOR SlGN COLORS & FlNlSH NOTES 10440-04.DWG
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MARKER BD. WHERE ——

OCCURS 4" MAX.
PROTRUSION. PROVIDE
BLKG. TOP & BOT.
ATTACH W/ #12 WD.
SCREWS @ 12" 0.C.
TYP.

05500-01W.dwg

— FINISH PER
SCHEDULE

—~——A34 CLIP TOP &
BOTTOM BOTH ENDS

~~——4 X6

BLOCKING

100 LBS
MAX. WT.

TYP. BACKING « WOOD STUD WALL

1/4” THICK OPAQUE
ACRYLIC SHEET

o~

PICTOGRAMS & TEXT OF
CONTRASTING COLOR

5/8" MIN. — 2" MAX. SANS—
SERIF UPPERCASE TEXT -

RAISED 1/32" MIN., CENTERED ——~__

CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE -
RAISED 1/40” MIN., CENTERED

LOCATE PER DETAIL 1/-.
REFER TO SPEC. SECTION 10 44 00 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
PROVIDE SIGN AT ALL UNISEX RESTROOM DOORS U.N.O.

FOR ADDITIONAL TEXT & BRAILLE NOTES SEE DETAIL 3/-.
SEE 4/- FOR SIGN COLORS & FINISH NOTES.
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, _ HEIGHTS. {
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KEYNOTE NUMBERS MAY NOT NECESSARILY CORRESPOND PRECISELY TO SPECIFIC
SPECIFICATION SECTIONS OF THE WORK. REFER TO THE SPECIFICATION TABLE OF
CONTENTS FOR PRECISE SPECIFICATION DIVISION NUMBERS ASSOCIATED WITH THE WORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL WORK INDICATED HEREIN PURSUANT TO

THE GENERAL CONDITIONS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CONTRACT,
REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT THE KEYNOTE NUMBER(S) SPECIFICALLY CORRESPOND
PRECISELY TO SPECIFICATION SECTIONS OR DIVISIONS PROVIDED IN THE TECHNICAL
SPECIFICATIONS.

DIVISION 10 - SPECIALTIES

10 14 00.A1  — TACTILE ROOM ID/NUMBER, 7/A003
TACTILE MENS/BOYS RESTROOM SICN,

10 14 00A11 - 13/A003

10 14 00.A12 - MENS/BOYS DOOR SIGN, 14/A003
TACTILE WOMENS/GIRLS RESTRM. SIGN,

10 14 00.A13 - 11/M0C3

10 14 00.A14 — WOMENS/GIRLS DOOR SICN, 12,/A003

10 14 00.A15 — TACTILE UNISEX RESTROOM SIGN, 15/A003

10 14 00.A16 — UNISEX DOOR SIGN, 16/A003

10 14 00A3 - TACTIF EXIT SIGN, 9/A003

10 14 00.A6  — ASSISTIVE LISTENING DEVICE SIGN, 17/A003

10 44 16.A1  — FIRE EXTINGUISHER, 23/A003

NOTE:

ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY W/ CBC 11B-219.
PROVIDE SIGNAGE WHERE NOTED IN PLAN.

REFER TO SPECS SECTION 27 41 19 FOR SYSTEMS REQUIREMENTS.
PROVIDE A MIN. OF (2) RECEIVERS OR 4% OF NUMBER OF SEATS PER
CLASSROOM.

NUMBER OF RECEIVERS REQD:
24X40 CLASSROOM 48 SEATS =2 RECEIVERS
48X40 CLASSROOM 96 SEATS =4 RECEIVERS

* NOTE: TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER TO BE
CONTINUOUS FLOW TYPE.

Ss [0

TOILET ACCESSORIES LEGEND

BULDING-5 FLOOR PLAN| 4 BULDING-4 FLOOR PLAN| 2
1/8'=1-0" 1/8"=1-0"

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER (STANDARD STALL) %
SURFACE MOUNTED - BOBRICK B-2888

TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER (ACCESSIBLE) ¢
RECESSED — BOBRICK B-3888

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER, SURFACE MOUNTED,
BOBRICK B-262

TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER, SURFACE
MOUNTED, BOBRICK B-221

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL, SURFACE MOUNTED,
BOBRICK B-270

SOAP DISPENSER, SURFACE MOUNTED,
BOBRICK B-2111

WASTE RECEPTACLE, RECESSED,
BOBRICK B-3644

SURFACE MOUNTED PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
& WASTE RECEPTACLE 4" MAX PROTRUSION
BOBRICK B-3699

QOO

TRUEBRO TRAP & PIPING INSULATION

O

o T
Ve N
/ \ ACCESSIBLE TURNAROUND SPACE
\ / MIN. 62"DIA. X 27"H CLEAR

~ 7

ﬁ j 30”%48" CLEAR SPACE

| ]
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SYMBOLS LIST

GENERAL NOTES

SCHOOL EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE NOTES

WP [S}e
WP [K}-
S
TV
1D
D1
o
.
o
@]
©
@y
M1
HPS
AFF.
A.F.G.
AWG
AMP, A
A.l.C.
AF /AT
AS/AF
CIRC.,CKT.
CB
C
C.0.
CONN
CLCB
DIA
EMCS
EMT
EWC
E-0-L
EF
FT or’
FA
FLA
GFl
GRD
HOA
HVAC
H.,W.,D.,L.
HID
HP
IN. or ”
1G
J-BOX

CONDUIT, INSTALLED CONCEALED IN OR UNDER FLOOR OR BELOW GRADE, 3/4" CONDUIT MINIMUM.

CONDUIT, INSTALLED EXPOSED.

CONDUIT, INSTALLED CONCEALED IN WALL OR IN CEILING SPACE.
— 34"C-2#12 —HH—++— 34"C-6#12
—H—— 3/4"C-3#12 —HHHH— 1"C-7#12
—HH— 34" C-4#12 —+HH+HH— 1"C-8#12
—HHH— 34" C-5#12 —HHHH 114" C-9#12

HOMERUN TO PANEL "B" FOR CIRCUITS 5, 7, 9 WITH COMMON NEUTRAL.

UNDERGROUND CONDUIT STUBOUT, STUB 5-0" FROM BUILDING OR WALKWAY, CAP, MARK AND
RECORD.

COMBINATION CLOCK/SPEAKER ON FLUSH WALL MOUNTED BACKBOX, +90" W/ 1"
CONDUIT TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE, U.N.O.

EXTERIOR SPEAKER AND VANDELPROOF GRILLE ON FLUSH IN WALL BACKBOX, +90" WITH
1" CONDUIT TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

INTRUSION DETECTION SYSTEM KEY PAD, ON FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX, +45".
WITH 1" CONDUIT TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE.

INTRUSION DETECTION SYSTEM MOTION SENSOR, ON FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX, +90".
WITH 1" CONDUIT TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE.

INTRUSION DETECTION SYSTEM DOOR CONTACTS CONCEALED WITH DOOR FRAME WITH
3/4" CONDUIT TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE.

TELEVISION SYSTEM - 1" C WITH CONDUCTORS AS SPECIFIED.

INTRUSION DETECTION SYSTEM - 3/4"C., WITH CONDUCTORS AS SPECIFIED.

COMPUTER/DATA PROCESSING SYSTEM - 1"C. WITH CONDUCTORS AS SPECIFIED.
D2 - 1"C. WITH CONDUCTORS AS SPECIFIED.
D3 - 1"C. WITH CONDUCTORS AS SPECIFIED.

D4 - 1 1/4"C. WITH CONDUCTORS AS SPECIFIED.
D5 - 1 1/4"C WITH CONDUCTORS AS SPECIFIED.

TELEVISION OUTLET WITH TELEVISION CONNECTOR IN SURFACE MOUNTED RACEWAY SYSTEM
AS INDICATED ON PLANS, U.N.O.

COMPUTER OUTLET WITH ONE (1) COMPUTER CONNECTOR, ON FLUSH WALL MOUNTED
OUTLET BOX, +18", UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. "C" INDICATES EXISTING HORIZONTAL
FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX +6" ABOVE COUNTER SPLASH. PROVIDE 1" CONDUIT
INTO CEILING SPACE.

COMPUTER OUTLET WITH TWO (2) COMPUTER CONNECTORS, ON FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET
BOX, +18", UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. "C" INDICATES EXISTING HORIZONTAL FLUSH

WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX + 6" ABOVE COUNTER SPLASH. PROVIDE 1" CONDUIT INTO

CEILING SPACE.

COMPUTER OUTLET WITH THREE (3) COMPUTER CONNECTORS, ON FLUSH WALL MOUNTED
OUTLET BOX, +18", UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. "C" INDICATES EXISTING HORIZONTAL

FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX + 6" ABOVE COUNTER SPLASH. PROVIDE 1" CONDUIT
INTO CEILING SPACE.

COMPUTER OUTLET WITH FOUR (4) COMPUTER CONNECTORS, ON FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET
BOX, +18", UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. "C" INDICATES EXISTING HORIZONTAL FLUSH WALL
MOUNTED OUTLET BOX + 6" ABOVE COUNTER SPLASH. PROVIDE 1-1/4" CONDUIT INTO CEILING SPACE.

COMPUTER OUTLET WITH ONE (1) COMPUTER CONNECTOR, ON OUTLET BOX LOCATED ABOVE CEILING,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

COMPUTER OUTLET WITH TWO (2) COMPUTER CONNECTORS, ON OUTLET BOX LOCATED ABOVE CEILING,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

COMPUTER/VOICE OUTLET WITH ONE (1) COMPUTER CONNECTOR AND ONE (1) VOICE
CONNECTOR IN SURFACE MOUNTED RACEWAY SYSTEM AS INDICATED ON PLANS, U.N.O.

FIBER OPTIC OUTLET WITH THREE (3) SETS OF FIBER OPTIC CONNECTORS (6 CONNECTORS) IN FLUSH WALL
MOUNTED OUTLET BOX AT + 18", UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. PROVIDE 1" CONDUIT INTO CEILING SPACE.

MICROPHONE OUTLET, ON FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX, +18".

MICROPHONE OUTLET, "R" INDICATES RECESSED FLOOR BOX WITH
MULTI-SERVICE FITTINGS.

ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEM EMITTER, SURFACE MOUNTED ON FLUSH MOUNTED OUTLET BOX.
MOUNTING HEIGHT AS INDICATED ON THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

MICROPHONE SYSTEM - 3/4"C. WITH CONDUCTORS AS SPECIFIED.
M2 - 1"C. WITH CONDUCTORS AS SPECIFIED.
M3 - 1 1/4"C. WITH CONDUCTORS AS SPECIFIED.

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ABOVE FINISH GRADE
AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE

AMPERE
AMPERES INTERRUPTING CAPACITY (SYMMETRICAL)

AMP FRAME, AMP TRIP

KVA KILOVOLT AMPERES
AMP SWITCH, AMP FUSE W KILOWATT
CIRCUIT LcL LONG CONTINUOUS LOAD
CIRCUIT BREAKER L. LINEAR FEET
CONDUIT

LTG, LTS LIGHTING

CONDUIT ONLY

LPS LOW PRESSURE SODIUM
CONNECTED

MCB MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER
CURRENT LIMITING CIRCUIT BREAKER

MLO MAIN LUGS ONLY
DIAMETER

MH METAL HALIDE
ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEM

McC MOTOR CONTROL CENTER
ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING veM THOUSAND CIRCULAR MILS
ELECTRIC WATER COOLER MCP MOTOR CIRCUIT PROTECTOR
END-OF-LINE CIRCUIT TERMINATOR. uTD MOUNTED
EXHAUST FAN MW MICROWAVE
FEET NEC NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
FIRE ALARM NC NORMALLY CLOSED
FULL LOAD AMPS NO NORMALLY OPEN
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER. NF NON-FUSED
GROUND NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
HAND-OFF-AUTO NO. or # NUMBER
HEATING. VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING oFCl

OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED.

(ALL SYMBOLS NOT NECESSARILY USED ON THESE DRAWINGS)
ALL SYMBOL DESCRIPTIONS ARE SUBJECT TO MODIFICATION

AS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS
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HEIGHT, WIDTH, DEPTH, LENGTH

PRIMARY OVER 600 VOLTS
HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE PH. or q; PHASE
HORSEPOWER

PROVIDE FURNISH, INSTALL AND CONNECT.
INCHES

PA PUBLIC ADDRESS
ISOLATED GROUND
REC, RECEPT RECEPTACLE

JUNCTION BOX U.N.0. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

FLUORESCENT LIGHTING FIXTURE, RECESS MOUNTED, WITH OUTLET BOX.
FLUORESCENT LIGHTING FIXTURE, SURFACE OR PENDANT MOUNTED ON FLUSH MOUNTED OUTLET BOX.

FLUORESCENT STRIP OR INDUSTRIAL LIGHTING FIXTURE, SURFACE, CHAIN OR PENDANT MOUNTED
ON FLUSH MOUNTED OUTLET BOX.

LIGHTING FIXTURE, SURFACE OR PENDANT MOUNTED, ON FLUSH CEILING MOUNTED OUTLET BOX..
LIGHTING FIXTURE, RECESS MOUNTED, WITH OUTLET BOX.

LIGHTING FIXTURE, SURFACE OR FLUSH MOUNTED AS INDICATED ON FIXTURE SCHEDULE, ON WALL
MOUNTED OUTLET BOX, +90". STEM INDICATES WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX, TYPICAL.

OUTLET ON EMERGENCY OR NIGHT LIGHT LIGHTING CIRCUIT.

POST TOP LIGHTING STANDARD, POLE MOUNTED LUMINAIRE AND POLE SUPPORT BASE.

LIGHTING FIXTURE WITH LAMPS ON NORMAL AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING CIRCUITS, PROVIDE
SEPARATE LAMP BALLASTS AS REQUIRED.

LIGHTING FIXTURE RECESSED MOUNTED WITH OUTLET BOX AND REMOTE MOUNTED JUNCTION BOX
CONCEALED ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING. PROVIDE FLEXIBLE CONDUIT CONNECTION 6 FT.
MAXIMUM LENGTH, 1/2" DIAMETER MINIMUM, FROM JUNCTION BOX TO FIXTURE OUTLET.

PROVIDE CONDUCTORS IN CONDUIT, QUANTITY AS REQUIRED FOR INDICATED CIRCUITS AND
SWITCHING CONTROLS, #12 (AWG) MINIMUM.

LIGHTING STANDARD WITH SINGLE ARM MOUNTED LUMINAIRE AND POLE SUPPORT BASE.
LIGHTING STANDARD WITH TWIN ARM MOUNTED LUMINAIRES AND POLE SUPPORT BASE.
UPLIGHT, MOUNTED FLUSH WITH FINISH GRADE.

FLOODLIGHTING FIXTURE WITH WEATHERPROOF OUTLET BOX.

TRACK LIGHTING WITH FIXTURE(S), CEILING, PENDANT, OR WALL MOUNTED, WITH FLUSH OUTLET
BOX.

EXIT SIGN SINGLE FACE, ON FLUSH CEILING MOUNTED OUTLET BOX. ARROW INDICATES
DIRECTIONAL ARROW ON EXIT SIGN FACE. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
PHOTOLUMINESCENT, FLOOR-LEVEL EXIT MARKERS AND EXIT PATH MARKINGS.

EXIT SIGN DOUBLE FACE, ON FLUSH CEILING MOUNTED OUTLET BOX. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR PHOTOLUMINESCENT, FLOOR-LEVEL EXIT MARKERS AND EXIT PATH MARKINGS.

EXIT SIGN, ON FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX, +90". REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
FOR PHOTOLUMINESCENT, FLOOR-LEVEL EXIT MARKERS AND EXIT PATH MARKINGS.

LOW LEVEL EXIT SIGN. BOTTOM EDGE OF SIGN +6" A.F.F.

FIXTURE SCHEDULE DESIGNATION: "2" INDICATES FIXTURE TYPE, "100" INDICATES
FIXTURE TOTAL WATTAGE.

SINGLE POLE TOGGLE SWITCH, ON FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX, +45". INSTALL MULTIPLE
SWITCHES UNDER COMMON COVER PLATE. SUBSCRIPT OR SUPERSCRIPT AT SWITCH SYMBOL
INDICATES THE FOLLOWING:

2-DOUBLEPOLE ~ 4-FOURWAY  M-MANUAL MOTOR STARTERS

3 - THREE WAY P-PILOTLIGHT K-KEY OPERATED

R - SPDT MOMENTARY CONTACT RELAY SWITCH V- VAPOR PROOF

a,b,c,d, ETC. - MULTIPLE SWITCHES WITH IDENTIFICATION OF OUTLET CONTROLLED.

SWITCH FOR CONTROL OF LOW VOLTAGE LIGHTING RELAY(S), ON FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET
BOX, +45". INSTALL MULTIPLE SWITCHES UNDER COMMON COVER PLATE.

INCANDESCENT LIGHTING DIMMER, ON FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX +45". DIMMERS SHALL
BE 2000 WATT, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

LINE VOLTAGE LIGHTING CONTROL OCCUPANCY MOTION SENSOR ON FLUSH CEILING MOUNTED OUTLET BOX.
LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM OCCUPANCY MOTION SENSOR ON FLUSH CEILING MOUNTED OUTLET BOX.

DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE VERTICAL ON FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX, +18". STEM
INDICATES WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX, TYPICAL.

DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE HORIZONTAL ON FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX, +6" ABOVE
COUNTER SPLASH.

DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE SPLIT WIRED, ON FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX, +18".

DOUBLE DUPLEX (FOUR-PLEX) CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE ON ONE FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX
+18".

SINGLE RECEPTACLE, NEMA CONFIGURATION PER EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS, ON
FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX, +18".

DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE WITH INTERNAL GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER, VERTICAL ON
FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX +18".

DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE WITH INTERNAL GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER, HORIZONTAL ON
FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX, +6" ABOVE COUNTER SPLASH.

DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE, WITH INTERNAL GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER, IN FLUSH WALL
MOUNTED ENCLOSURE WITH HINGED DOOR, LOCK AND KEY, +18".

DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE, WITH INTERNAL GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER, ON FLUSH WALL
MOUNTED OUTLET BOX WITH SPRING DOOR COVER, +18".

DOUBLE DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE, "R" INDICATES RECESSED FLOOR BOX WITH MULTI-SERVICE
FITTINGS

DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE, IN FLUSH FLOOR OUTLET BOX, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE ON FLUSH, FLOOR MOUNTED OUTLET BOX, "P" INDICATES PEDESTAL TYPE ON

FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED OUTLET BOX.

DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES, BACK TO BACK, "P" INDICATES PEDESTAL TYPE ON FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED

OUTLET BOX.

DUPLEX CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE, ON FLUSH CEILING MOUNTED OUTLET BOX.

SURFACE MULTI-OUTLET RACEWAY WITH PRE-WIRED RECEPTACLES IN RACEWAY 24" ON CENTER, ON
FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX, +6" ABOVE COUNTER SPLASH.

JUNCTION BOX, FLUSH WALL MOUNTED, +18".
JUNCTION BOX CONCEALED ABOVE ACCESSIBLE CEILING.
INDICATES CONNECTION TO EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED, TYPICAL.

THERMOSTAT ON FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX, REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR HEIGHT
AND LOCATION.

PANELBOARD, ADJACENT LINE INDICATES PANEL FRONT. ADJACENT BALLOON INDICATES PANEL
DESIGNATION "A", SEE DRAWING E-1 FOR PANEL SCHEDULE.

TERMINAL CABINET OR EQUIPMENT CABINET. ADJACENT LINE INDICATES CABINET FRONT.

FLOOR STANDING SWITCHGEAR ADJACENT BALLOON INDICATES EQUIPMENT DESIGNATION "DBA", SEE
DRAWING E-1 FOR SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM AND/OR SCHEDULE.

CIRCUIT BREAKER STATIONARY (NON-DRAWOUT), SECONDARY VOLTAGE.

CIRCUIT BREAKER WITH ZERO SEQUENCE GROUND FAULT RELAY SYSTEM.

TRANSFORMER; KVA, LINE AND LOAD VOLTAGE RATINGS AS INDICATED.

FUSED SAFETY SWITCH (DISCONNECT), HORSE POWER RATED. MOUNT ON WALL +45", OR ON
EQUIPMENT +36". PROVIDE SWITCH AND FUSES SIZED PER EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER
REQUIREMENTS.

PUSH BUTTON STATION WITH "STOP-START" PUSH BUTTONS AND RED INDICATING PILOT LIGHT ON
FLUSH WALL MOUNTED OUTLET BOX, +45".

ELECTRICAL WEATHERHEAD

ELECTRICAL UTILITY POLE

1. THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO COVER A COMPLETE
INSTALLATION OF SYSTEMS. THE OMISSION OR EXPRESSED REFERENCE TO ANY ITEM
OF LABOR OR MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION OF THE WORK IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PRESENT PRACTICE OF THE TRADE SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE
CONTRACTOR FROM PROVIDING SUCH ADDITIONAL LABOR AND MATERIALS.

2. REFER TO THE MODULAR PC DRAWINGS AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR NOTES
AND OTHER ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS NOT SHOWN ON THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
AND TO DETERMINE NEW CONSTRUCTION. IF THERE ARE OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS
BETWEEN THE ELECTRICAL DOCUMENTS AND THE DOCUMENTS OF OTHER TRADES,
CLARIFY THESE POINTS WITH THE ARCHITECT BEFORE SUBMITTING A BID.

3. THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL LEGAL AND INDUSTRY REQUIREMENTS, AND STANDARDS INCLUDING
WITHOUT LIMITATION TO THE FOLLOWING:

A. CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 24, PARTS 1 AND 2 (CALIFORNIA
BUILDING CODE), 2019 EDITION.

B. CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 24, PART 3 (CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL
CODE), 2019 EDITION.

C. CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 24, PART 6 (CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE),
2019 EDITION.

D. CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 24, PART 9 (CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE),
2019 EDITION.

E. OTHER REGULATING AGENCIES WHICH MAY HAVE AUTHORITY OVER ANY PORTION
OF THE WORK, INCLUDING THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL
SAFETY, AND THOSE CODES AND STANDARDS LISTED IN THESE NOTES AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

F. THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS FUNCTIONALITY STANDARDS SET FORTH IN TITLE 7 OF
THE CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE (THE "RIGHT TO REPAIR.

G. THE MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS OR RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ANY
INCORPORATED PRODUCTS.

H. THE MOST CURRENT APPROVED ISSUES OF ANY NOTED SPECIFICATIONS, CODES
AND STANDARDS, INCLUDING SUPPLEMENTS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. IN USING THE PLANS FOR BIDDING OR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES, THE CONTRACTOR
IS REQUIRED TO REVIEW ALL OF THE PROJECT'S CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AS A
WHOLE IN ORDER TO IDENTIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS THAT DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY
AFFECT ITS PORTION OF THE ELECTRICAL WORK, EVEN REQUIREMENTS LOCATED IN
SECTIONS DESIGNATED AS APPLICABLE TO OTHER TRADES. IN CASE OF CONFLICTS,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EITHER OBTAIN DIRECTION FROM THE ARCHITECT OR
OTHERWISE APPLY THE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENT.

5. WHEN INTERPRETING THE PLANS, THE FOLLOWING GENERAL RULES APPLY:

A. SCALED DIMENSIONS AND GRAPHICALLY SHOWN LOCATIONS ARE TO BE
CONSIDERED ONLY APPROXIMATE. FIELD VERIFY DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION OF DEVICES. NOTE THAT FOR THE FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS
LOCATION AND DIMENSIONAL SEPARATION AND DEMENSIONAL RELATIONSHIP TO
THE SPACE MAY BE REQUIRED IN DETERMING THE FINAL LOCATION OF DEVICES.

6. SUBMITTALS WILL BE REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT, IF AT ALL, ONLY
PURSUANT TO THE INDUSTRY STANDARD PROTOCOL SET FORTH IN AIA DOCUMENT
A201, AND IN NO EVENT WILL THE SUBMITTAL REVIEW PROCESS RELIEVE OR LESSEN
THE SUBMITTING CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR AN INAPPROPRIATE SUBMITTAL.

7. IN NO EVENT WILL ANY SITE VISITS BY THE ELECTRICAL ENGINEER CONCERN
CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS OR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY, AND ALL SUCH
MATTERS SHALL REMAIN THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

8. NOTIFY THE PROJECT INSPECTOR IN WRITING WHEN INSTALLATION IS COMPLETE AND
THAT A FINAL INSPECTION OF THIS WORK CAN BE PERFORMED. IN THE EVENT DEFECTS
OR DEFICIENCIES ARE FOUND DURING THIS FINAL INSPECTION, THEY SHALL BE
CORRECTED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE PROJECT INSPECTOR BEFORE FINAL
ACCEPTANCE CAN BE ISSUED.

9. REFER TO THE DRAWINGS AND SHOP DRAWINGS OF OTHER TRADES FOR ADDITIONAL
DETAILS WHICH AFFECT THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL WORK.

10. BEFORE SUBMITTING A BID, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH ALL
FEATURES OF THE EXISTING BUILDINGS AND SITE, AND ALL DRAWINGS WHICH MAY
AFFECT THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

11.PROTECT ALL WORK, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT FROM DAMAGE FROM ANY CAUSE
WHATEVER AND PROVIDE ADEQUATE AND PROPER STORAGE FACILITIES DURING THE
PROGRESS OF THE WORK. PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY AND GOOD CONDITION OF ALL
THE WORK UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK BY THE IOR/PI AND REPLACE ALL
DAMAGED OR DEFECTIVE WORK, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT BEFORE REQUESTING
FINAL ACCEPTANCE.

12. THE DRAWINGS INDICATE IN A DIAGRAMMATIC MANNER, THE DESIRED LOCATIONS OF
ARRANGEMENT OF THE COMPONENTS OF ELECTRICAL WORK. DETERMINE EXACT
CONDUIT ROUTING, CONDUIT BENDS, AUXILIARY JUNCTION BOXES, SUPPORTS, AND
UNDEFINED CONSTRUCTION DETAILS AS A JOB CONDITION TO BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS. PROPER JUDGEMENT
MUST BE EXERCISED IN EXECUTING THE WORK SO AS TO SECURE THE BEST POSSIBLE
INSTALLATION IN THE AVAILABLE SPACE, AND TO OVERCOME LOCAL DIFFICULTIES DUE
TO SPACE LIMITATIONS OR INTERFERENCE OF CONDITIONS ENCOUNTERED.

13.PERFORM CUTTING AND PATCHING ON THE CONSTRUCTION WORK WHICH MAY BE
REQUIRED FOR THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF THE ELECTRICAL WORK. PATCHING
SHALL BE OF THE SAME MATERIAL, WORKMANSHIP AND FINISH AS SPECIFIED AND
ACCURATELY MATCH SURROUNDING WORK TO SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT. DO
NOT CUT STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OR COMPONENTS WITHOUT ADVANCE REVIEW BY
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PERFORMING THE CUTTING.

14. PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT WITH ENCLOSURES LISTED OR LABELED FOR USE AND
LOCATION WHERE SUCH EQUIPMENT IS INSTALLED.

15. GROUNDING SHALL BE EXECUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
REGULATIONS, BOTH OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION.

16. PROVIDE GROUND WIRE IN EACH CONDUIT CONTAINING CIRCUITS FEEDING
RECEPTACLES. THE CONDUIT SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SERVE AS THE ONLY
ELECTRICAL GROUND RETURN PATH.

17. CONDUIT FOR TELEPHONE/DATA CABLING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS:

A. INSIDE BEND RADIUS SHALL BE AT LEAST 10 TIMES ITS INTERNAL DIAMETER.

B. PROVIDE PULL BOXES WHENEVER CONDUIT LENGTH EXCEEDS 150 FEET AND WHEN
COMBINED BENDS ARE GREATER THAN 180 DEGREES.

C. ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INSULATED BUSHINGS.
D. MAINTAIN A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 4 FEET FROM MOTORS AND TRANSFORMERS.
E. MAINTAIN A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 12 INCHES FROM POWER CIRCUITS.

F. MAINTAIN A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 12 INCHES FROM FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURES.

18. COORDINATE MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES, A/V DEVICES,
SECURITY DEVICES, ETC. MOUNTED ON COMMON WALLS SO THAT ALL OUTLETS ARE
MOUNTED TO ALIGN HORIZONTALLY.

MEP COMPONENT ANCHORAGE NOTE

ALL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED AND
INSTALLED PER THE DETAILS ON THE DSA APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. THE
FOLLOWING COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR BRACED TO MEET THE FORCE AND
DISPLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN THE 2019 CBC SECTIONS 1617A.1.18
THROUGH 1617A.1.26 AND ASCE 7-16 CHAPTER 13, 26 AND 30.

1. ALL PERMANENT EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS.

2. TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT THAT IS PERMANENTLY ATTACHED (E.G.
HARD WIRED) TO THE BUILDING UTILITY SERVICES SUCH AS ELECTRICITY, GAS OR WATER.
"PERMANENTLY ATTACHED" SHALL INCLUDE ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS EXCEPT
PLUGS FOR 110/220 VOLT RECEPTACLES HAVING A FLEXIBLE CABLE.

3. TEMPORARY, MOVABLE OR MOBILE EQUIPMENT WHICH IS HEAVIER THAN 400 POUNDS OR
HAS A CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET OR MORE ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR
ROOF LEVEL THAT DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT ARE REQUIRED TO BE
RESTRAINED IN A MANNER APPROVED BY DSA.

THE FOLLOWING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE POSITIVELY
ATTACHED TO THE STRUCTURE BUT NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE DESIGN COMPLIANCE WITH
REFERENCES NOTED ABOVE. THESE COMPONENTS SHALL HAVE FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS
PROVIDED BETWEEN THE COMPONENT AND ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK, PIPING, AND
CONDUIT. FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS MUST ALLOW MOVEMENT IN BOTH TRANSVERSE AND
LONGITUDINAL DIRECTIONS:

A. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 400 POUNDS AND HAVE A CENTER OF MASS
LOCATED 4 FEET OR LESS ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT DIRECTLY
SUPPORT THE COMPONENT.

B. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS, OR IN THE CASE OF DISTRIBUTED
SYSTEMS, LESS THAN 5 POUNDS PER FOOT, WHICH ARE SUSPENDED FROM A ROOF OR
FLOOR OR HUNG FROM A WALL.

THE ANCHORAGE OF ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING COMPONENTS SHALL
BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE
CHARGE OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE BY
DSA. THE PROJECT INSPECTOR WILL VERIFY THAT ALL COMPONENTS AND EQUIPMENT
HAVE BEEN ANCHORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS.

PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM BRACING NOTE

PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE BRACED TO
COMPLY WITH THE FORCES AND DISPLACEMENTS PRESCRIBED IN ASCE 7-16 SECTION 13.3
AS DEFINED IN ASCE 7-16 SECTIONS 13.6.5, 13.6.6, 13.6.7, 13.6.8; AND 2019 CBC, SECTIONS
1617A.1.24, 1617A.1.25 AND 1617A.1.26.

THE METHOD OF SHOWING BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS TO THE STRUCTURE FOR THE
IDENTIFIED DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ARE AS NOTED BELOW. WHEN BRACING AND
ATTACHMENTS ARE BASED ON A PREAPPROVED INSTALLATION GUIDE (e.g., OSHPD OPM
FOR 2013 CBC OR LATER), COPIES OF THE BRACING SYSTEM INSTALLATION GUIDE OR
MANUAL SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO THE START OF AND DURING THE
HANGING AND BRACING OF THE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF
RECORD SHALL VERIFY THE ADEQUACY OF THE STRUCTURE TO SUPPORT THE HANGER
AND BRACE LOADS.

MECHANICAL PIPING (MP), MECHANICAL DUCTS (MD), PLUMBING PIPING (PP), ELECTRICAL
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS (E):

MP OO MD O PP 00 EX- OPTION 1: DETAILED ON THE APPROVED DRAWINGS WITH PROJECT
SPECIFIC NOTES AND DETAILS.

MP OO MD O PP O E [J- OPTION 2: SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE OSHPD PRE-APPROVAL
(OPM#)

#

KEYNOTE NUMBERS MAY NOT NECESSARILY CORRESPOND PRECISELY TO SPECIFIC
SPECIFICATION SECTIONS OF THE WORK. REFER TO THE SPECIFICATION TABLE OF
CONTENTS FOR PRECISE SPECIFICATION DIVISION NUMBERS ASSOCIATED WITH THE WORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL WORK' INDICATED HEREIN PURSUANT TO
THE GENERAL CONDITIONS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CONTRACT,
REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT THE KEYNOTE NUMBER(S) SPECIFICALLY CORRESPOND
PRECISELY TO SPECIFICATION SECTIONS OR DIVISIONS PROVIDED IN THE TECHNICAL
SPECIFICATIONS.
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ELECTRICAL MOUNTING REACH RANGES

ELECTRICAL NOTES

A. EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE HAS BEEN INVESTIGATED AND FOUND TO HAVE
ADEQUATE CAPACITY FOR THE PROPOSED LOAD ADDITION AS SHOWN ON THESE
PLANS. OR

B. SOURCE OF POWER HAS BEEN INVESTIGATED AND IS ADEQUATE FOR THE
ADDITIONAL LOAD.

C. SITE INSPECTOR IS TO WITNESS AND VERIFY GROUNDING TESTS.
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ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD

GROUNDING BUSHING. BOND
GROUND CONDUCTOR TO PANEL
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LB CONDULET

PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS PVC SCHEDULE 80
CONDUIT INCLUDING ALL CONDULETS, NIPPLES
AND FITTINGS WTIH GROUND CONDUCTORS,
ATTACHED TO WALL WITH 2-HOLE STRAPS.

—— PROVIDE SEALED PENETRATION

SPECIFICATIONS.

KEYNOTE NUMBERS MAY NOT NECESSARILY CORRESPOND PRECISELY TO SPECIFIC
SPECIFICATION SECTIONS OF THE WORK. REFER TO THE SPECIFICATION TABLE OF
CONTENTS FOR PRECISE SPECIFICATION DIVISION NUMBERS ASSOCIATED WITH THE WORK.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL WORK' INDICATED HEREIN PURSUANT TO
THE GENERAL CONDITIONS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CONTRACT,
REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT THE KEYNOTE NUMBER(S) SPECIFICALLY CORRESPOND
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1. SIZE OF CONDUCTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC. TABLE 250-66. 7. METAL MODULAR BUILDINGS. WHEN METAL BUILDINGS ARE MADE OF STUB-OUT —A KA DI '=_= O i S ©
COMPONENTS, EACH BUILDING COMPONENT,INCLUDING STEEL RAMPS, CONDUIT 10" ~——— EXTERIOR WALL MAX. 3" DIA. R Ll ki = i3 £

2. BOND SEPARATE CONDUCTORS FROM GROUND ROD TO ELECTRICAL PANEL, MUST BE ELECTRICALLY BONDED TOGETHER IN A MANNER ACCEPTABLE INTO ACCESSIBLE T i D> o 24 S
AND TO METAL BUILDING FRAME (CEC. 250-104). PROVIDE BONDING TO OSA/SSS. PAINT ON THE SURFACE WILL INHIBIT PASSAGE OF CEILING SPACE A i ODSTEEL 2Bl e
CONDUCTOR BETWEEN THE BUILDING FRAME AND THE STEEL RAMPS. IN ELECTRICAL CURRENT; THEREFORE, BOLTED CONNECTIONS OF (TYPICAL) Ll N g CONDUIT /PIPE T s O
ADDITION TO THE DETAIL SHOWN ABOVE, BOND THE ELECTRICAL COMPONENT PARTS ARE NOT AN ACCEPTABLE ELECTRICAL BOND. °sa
CONDUCTOR GROUND TO METAL WATER PIPE EMBEDDED AT LEAST 10 < 23
FEET INTO THE SOIL IF AVAILABLE (CEC. 250-90 THROUGH 250-106). 8. WOOD MODULAR BUILDINGS. IN WOOD FRAME MODULAR BUILDINGS, THE

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM MUST BE GROUNDED AS REQUIRED IN TITLE 24, CAC.

3. ALL MODULES OF METAL FRAME BUILDINGS AND RAMPS SHALL BE
ELECTRICALLY BONDED TOGETHER (BOLTING ONLY IS NOT ACCEPTABLE 9. GROUNDING. THE ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS ARE USUALLY PROPERLY iiiii ;‘,g
BONDING). GROUNDED, HOWEVER, IT IS ALSO NECESSARY TO INDEPENDENTLY il 2

GROUND THE STEEL FRAMES. THIS IS PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT WHEN RODSTEEL/ [ 7 = NOTE: -

4. CHECK RESISTANCE TO GROUND. IF RESISTANCE EXCEEDS 25 OHMS, THE BUILDING IS SUPPORTED ON A FOUNDATION MADE OF WOOD. MAX. 3' DIA RN — &
INSTALL ADDITIONAL GROUND RODS WITH CONDUCTORS AS SHOWN, e :',‘/". I 55&?%% i%&gﬁ'ﬁ;‘g&“@%&"’“ 5
SEPARATED AT LEAST 6'-0" UNTIL RESISTANCE IS REDUCED TO 25 ALL BUILDING COMPONENTS MUST BE ELECTRICALLY BONDED TOGETHER AND ' b=
OHMS OR LESS. (CEC. 250-56). MUST BE INDEPENDENTLY GROUNDED. ALL GROUNDING SYSTEMS ARE TO BE S

TESTED WITH A MEGGER UNIT OR IN AN OTHERWISE ACCEPTABLE MANNER. <
5. STEEL RAMPS AND OTHER METAL COMPONENTS ATTACHED TO PORTABLE REFER TO SECTIONS 250-90 THROUGH 250-106. CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE,
BUILDING(S) SHALL BE BONDED TO THE BUILDING FRAME. FOR SPECIFIC GROUNDING REQUIREMENTS. TESTING SHALL BE WITNESSED MASONRY WALL PENETRATION
BY PROJECT INSPECTOR. SUBMIT A COPY OF THE REPORT TO THE
6. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE ARCHITECT.
ELECTRICAL CODES. PART 3 OF TITLE 24, CAC, WHICH REQUIRES NOTE:
PROPER GROUNDING OF ALL ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS, EQUIPMENT, ETC. =
FOR PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING(S),REGARDLESS OF THE TYPE OF PENETRATION IN FIRE-RESISTIVE WALLS, PARTITIONS AND FLOORS
CONSTRUCTION. WHERE PROTECTED OPENINGS ARE REQUIRED SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED =
CENERALNOTES. NOTES: USING APPROVED MATERIALS, SECURELY INSTALLED AND CAPABLE OF A
PI (PROJECT INSPECTOR) TO SENERAL NOTES: T0 BE USED WHEN CONNECTING TWO BUILDINGS FOR MAINTAINING THEIR INTEGRITY AND PREVENTING THE MOVEMENT OF £
INSPECT SOURCE OF POWER MEASURE THE GROUND RESISTANCE OF EACH INSTALLED GROUND NO MORE THAN 6' SEPARATION. SIZE OF CONDUIT HOT FLAMES OR GASSES THROUGH THE VOID SPACES BETWEEN =
GROUND CONDUCTORS. WHERE GROUND RESISTANCE MEASURES PROVIDE UNDERGROUND INSTALLATION. DO NOT CUT TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM STANDARD E-814 OR UL STANDARD S
GREATER THAN 25 OHMS, PROVICE 144 - 1°C. TO ADJACENT BUILDING OR DRILL EXISTING STUDS. 1473.
GROUND ROD. _ _
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FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

DSA ADDITIONAL NOTES

DSA FIRE WATCH NOTES

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM NOTES

—

APPLICABLE STANDARD NFPA STANDARD 72 (2016) AS AMENDED IN CBC CHAPTER 35.

MANUFACTURER
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION MODEL NO.# MNT. HEIGHT REQ. | BACKBOX REQ. CSFM NO.# NOTES
— EXISTING FIRE ALARM VOICE SILENT KNIGHT - - - A#-03-119943
EVACUATION CONTROL PANEL IFP-2000ECS
= 50 WATT DIGITAL AMPLIFIER SILENT KNIGHT +72"AF.F.TO BACKBOX INCL. 7300-0559:0173
ECS-50W TOP OF BACKBOX
. FIRE ALARM NAC EXPANDER PANEL SILENT KNIGHT +66" A.F.F. TO BACKBOX INCL. 7165-0559:0158
= "RPS_" RPS-1000 TOP OF BACKBOX
SIGNALING LINE CIRCUIT EXPANDER SILENT KNIGHT FIELD VERIFY IN FACP OR IN 7165-0559:0158
5815XL LOCATION 5815RMK
® FA ADDRESSABLE PHOTOELECTRIC SILENT KNIGHT FLUSH ON CEILING 4S BOX W/3-0 7272-0559:0149 MOUNTS TO SYSTEM SENSOR B210LP
SMOKE DETECTOR IDP-PHOTO GANG RING 6" BASE (7300-1653:0109)
® FA 190° DEGREE ADDRESSABLE HEAT SILENT KNIGHT ATTIC SPACE 4S BOX W/3-0 7270-0559:0147 MOUNTS TO SYSTEM SENSOR B210LP 6"
DETECTOR SK-HEAT-HT GANG RING BASE (7300-1653:0109)
Ik FA WEATHERPROOF SPEAKER (RED) SYSTEM SENSOR WALL MNT. +90" A.F.G. | WP BACKBOX 7320-1653:0201
WP SPRK TO TOP OF BOX
KK FA CEILING LED SPEAKER/STROBE (RED) | SYSTEM SENSOR FLUSH ON CEILING 4S BOX OR 7320-1653:0505
4cd | (#cd DENOTES CANDELA RATING) SPSCRL SBBCRRL
NOTIFICATION CKT. - END OF LINE . - . - RESISTOR VALUE PER MANUFAC.
W RESISTOR (4.7K) REQUIREMENTS

FIRE ALARM SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS

2. INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEMS SHALL NOT BE STARTED UNTIL DETAILED DESIGN DOCUMENTS
AND SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING STATE FIRE MARSHAL LISTING NUMBERS FOR EACH
COMPONENT OF THE SYSTEM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY DSA.

3. UPON COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEMS, A SATISFACTORY TEST OF THE
ENTIRE SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE IN THE PRESENCE OF A DSA PROJECT INSPECTOR (PJ).

4. A STAMPED SET OF APPROVED FIRE ALARM DESIGN DOCUMENTS SHALL BE ON THE JOB SITE
AND USED FOR INSTALLATION.

5. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND THE CODE OR RECOGNIZED STANDARDS
SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF DSA AND THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF THE
PROJECT.

6. DSA, ARCHITECT, ENGINEER AND OWNER SHALL BE NOTIFIED A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR
TO THE FINAL INSPECTION AND/OR TESTING.

7. ALL MEMBRANE AND THROUGH-PENETRATIONS OF RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROTECTED
BY AN APPROVED FIRE STOP SYSTEM AS IDENTIFIED IN CBC CHAPTER 7, UL OR OTHER LAB
TESTING CRITERIA. APPROVED TYPES OF MATERIALS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE FIRE
ALARM SECTION OF THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.

8.  WALL MOUNTED VISUAL NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL HAVE THEIR BOTTOMS MOUNTED AT 80"
MINIMUM AND 96" MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AS MEASURED TO THE LENS.

9. WALL MOUNTED AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL HAVE THEIR TOPS MOUNTED AT 90"
MINIMUM AND 100" MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND NO CLOSER THEN 6" TO A
HORIZONTAL STRUCTURE.

10. AUDIBLE DEVICES TO BE AT LEAST 15 DBA ABOVE THE AVERAGE AMBIENT SOUND LEVEL BUT
NOT LESS THAN 75 DBA AT 10 FEET OR MORE THAN 110 DBA AT THE MINIMUM HEARING
DISTANCE. SOUND LEVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FOR DURATION OF AT LEAST 60 SECONDS, 5
DBA MUST BE MAINTAINED.

11. AUDIBLE DEVICES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED TEMPORAL CODE 3 PATTERN

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST/INSTALL ALL DEVICES TO MAXIMIZE PERFORMANCE AND TO
MINIMIZE FALSE ALARMS.

13. VISUAL DEVICES SHOULD NOT EXCEED 2 FLASHES PER SECOND AND SHOULD NOT BE SLOWER
THAN 1 FLASH EVERY SECOND. THE DEVICE SHALL HAVE A PULSING LIGHT SOURCE NOT LESS
THAN 15-CANDELA. VISUAL DEVICES WITHIN 55' FROM EACH OTHER SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED.

14. UNDERGROUND AND EXTERIOR CONDUITS TO HAVE WATERTIGHT FITTINGS AND WIRE LISTED
FOR WET LOCATIONS.

15. ALL FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL BE FPL (FIRE POWER LIMITED) OR FPLP (FIRE POWER LIMITED
PLENUM) AS REQUIRED FOR APPLICATION. WIRING IN CONDUIT ABOVE GROUND MAY BE THHN
OR THWN.

16. PER THE CEC, ALL WIRING IS TO BE PULLED THROUGH EACH JUNCTION BOX AND CONNECTED
DIRECTLY TO EACH FIRE DEVICE. DO NOT SPLICE THE WIRE. THERE MUST BE AT LEAST 6" OF
LEAD WIRE FROM THE BOX TO THE DEVICE. ALL BOXES TO BE SIZED PER CEC.

17. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE ANY CLOSER THAN 1' FOOT FROM FIRE SPRINKLERS OR

PURPOSE: THIS INTERPRETATION OF REGULATIONS (IR) CLARIFIES CODE REQUIREMENTS

BASED ON THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC) AND
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR) TITLE 19 AS RELATED TO NON-OPERABLE FIRE
PROTECTION/LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS REQUIRING A FIRE WATCH.

BACKGROUND: 2019 CFC SECTION 901.7 AND CCR TITLE 19 SECTION 1.14 REQUIRE FIRE

DETECTION AND ALARM SYSTEMS, FIRE HYDRANT SYSTEMS, EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS,
MECHANICAL SMOKE EXHAUST SYSTEMS, AND SMOKE AND HEAT VENTS TO BE
MAINTAINED IN AN OPERATIVE CONDITION AT ALL TIMES. CFC SECTION 901.7 DIRECTS
THAT WHEN A FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM IS OUT OF SERVICE, THE FIRE DEPARTMENT
AND FIRE CODE OFFICIAL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY AND THE SCHOOL DISTRICT SHALL
ESTABLISH A FIRE WATCH. FOR PURPOSES OF APPLICATION, THE DIVISION OF THE STATE
ARCHITECT (DSA) IS THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL.

SCOPE: DURING THE COURSE OF A CONSTRUCTION PROJECT UNDER THE
JURISDICTION OF DSA, DSA IS THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL. THE SCOPE OF THIS IR IS
CONFINED TO THOSE SITUATIONS WHERE DSA HAS JURISDICTION. GENERAL: IT IS THE
INTENT OF THE CFC THAT FIRE PROTECTION/LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS IN SCHOOLS BE
MAINTAINED AND FULLY OPERABLE AT ALL TIMES. IN THE EVENT THAT A PUBLIC SCHOOL
(GRADES K-12 OR COMMUNITY COLLEGES) WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF DSA HAS A FIRE
PROTECTION/LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM THAT IS NOT OPERATING IN A DEPENDABLE MANNER,
THAT CAMPUS, OR THE AFFECTED PORTION OF THE CAMPUS, SHALL BE PROVIDED A
“FIRE WATCH.”

A FIRE WATCH IS INTENDED AS A TEMPORARY ALTERNATE TO A FIRE PROTECTION/LIFE
SAFETY SYSTEM AND ALLOWS A BUILDING TO BE TEMPORARILY OCCUPIED WHILE THE
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM IS OUT OF SERVICE. THE PURPOSE OF A FIRE WATCH IS TO
PROTECT HUMAN LIFE AND PROPERTY AND TRANSMIT AN IMMEDIATE ALARM TO THE
BUILDING OCCUPANTS AND FIRE DEPARTMENT. 2019 CFC, CHAPTER 9, SECTION 901.7,
DIRECTS THAT WHERE UTILIZED, FIRE WATCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE
APPROVED MEANS FOR NOTIFYING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. THE SOLE DUTY OF THE FIRE
WATCH SHALL BE DEDICATED TO PERFORMING CONSTANT PATROLS OF THE PROTECTED
PREMISES AND KEEP WATCH FOR EVIDENCE OF FIRES SUCH AS SMOKE OR FLAMES.

1. REQUIRED FIRE WATCH: WHEN, AS PART OF AN ALTERATION OR MODERNIZATION
PROJECT OR CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW BUILDING A FIRE PROTECTION/LIFE SAFETY
SYSTEM IS PLACED OUT OF SERVICE AND AFFECTS ANY OCCUPIED PORTION OF AN
EXISTING BUILDING UNDERGOING RENOVATION OR OCCUPIED BUILDINGS OR PORTIONS
OF THE CAMPUS, THEN THE SCHOOL DISTRICT, DSA, AND THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER IN
GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED
IMMEDIATELY BY THE PROJECT INSPECTOR. IT WILL BE THE SCHOOL DISTRICT'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO ESTABLISH, INSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN FIRE WATCH PERSONNEL IN/AT
THE AFFECTED BUILDING(S). WHERE A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS OUT OF SERVICE,
WARNING SIGNS SHALL BE POSTED AT ALL ENTRANCES TO ANY BUILDING TO INFORM THE
OCCUPANTS (SEE PARAGRAPH 1.3).

MODERNIZATIONS OF EXISTING BUILDINGS OR CONSTRUCTION OF NEW BUILDINGS THAT
ARE NOT OCCUPIED BY THE PUBLIC, STAFF OR STUDENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION,
SHALL NOT REQUIRE A FIRE WATCH AS LONG AS THE CONSTRUCTION EFFORTS DO NOT
AFFECT OTHER OCCUPIED AREAS OF THE BUILDING.

1.1 FIRE WATCH PLAN: THE SCHOOL DISTRICT SHALL DEVELOP A FIRE WATCH PLAN WITH

THE APPLICABLE BUILDING(S) IDENTIFIED ON A SITE AND BUILDING PLAN, AND
COORDINATE WITH THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT. WHEN REQUESTED, THE SCHOOL
DISTRICT SHALL PROVIDE A COPY OF THE FIRE WATCH PLAN TO THE DSA FIELD
ENGINEER FOR THE REGION IN WHICH THE CONSTRUCTION IS TAKING PLACE. A COPY OF
THE FIRE WATCH PLAN SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY UPON
REQUEST.

1.2 REQUIREMENTS OF A FIRE WATCH PLAN:

o INCLUDE A PROCEDURE FOR NOTIFYING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AND OTHER
CONTACTS DEEMED NECESSARY BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR NOTIFICATION.

o INDICATE AREA(S) TO BE PATROLLED AND LOCATIONS OF PORTABLE FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS, MEANS OF EGRESS AND AREAS OF SPECIAL HAZARDS. IF A
KITCHEN HOOD EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM IS INCLUDED IN THE NON-OPERABLE ALARM
SYSTEM, THE KITCHEN SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE PATROL ROUTE DURING COOKING
ACTIVITIES.

e THE METHOD OF SOUNDING AN ALARM SHALL BE DESCRIBED TO INITIATE THE
EVACUATION OF BUILDING(S). THE MANNER OF ALARM SHALL BE CONVEYED TO
STAFF AND STUDENTS.

o DETERMINE AT LEAST ONE MEANS OF DIRECT COMMUNICATION WITH THE LOCAL
FIRE DEPARTMENT; A TELEPHONE/CELL PHONE IS ACCEPTABLE PROVIDED THAT A
TEST RUN OF THE DESIGNATED ROUTES VERIFIES SIGNAL STRENGTH OF THE CELL
PHONE AT ALL LOCATIONS.

1.3 POSTING: SIGNS SHALL STATE,

“‘WARNING, FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS CURRENTLY INOPERABLE.

A FIRE WATCH IS BEING CONDUCTED.

FIRE WATCH PERSONNEL WILL NOTIFY YOU BY

(STATE MEANS OF NOTIFICATION.)

IN THE EVENT THAT BUILDING EVACUATION IS REQUIRED.”

1.4 FIRE WATCH PERSONNEL: THE SCHOOL DISTRICT SHALL DESIGNATE THE FIRE WATCH

PERSONNEL WHO ARE FAMILIAR WITH AND ARE ABLE TO PERFORM THE DUTIES AS
DESCRIBED IN THE FIRE WATCH PLAN. THE FIRE WATCH PERSONNEL SHALL NOT
PERFORM FIREFIGHTING DUTIES BEYOND THE SCOPE OF AN ORDINARY CITIZEN. (USE OF
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS IS PERMITTED, PROVIDED PROPER TRAINING IN THE USE
OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS HAS BEEN RECEIVED AND FIRE WATCH PERSONNEL FEEL
CONFIDENT IN THEIR ABILITY TO SUPPRESS A FIRE.)

1.5 THE FIRE WATCH PERSONNEL DUTIES: DUTIES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED

TO, THE FOLLOWING:

¢ FIRE WATCH PERSONNEL ARE TO BE THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH FACILITIES AND
AREAS THEY ARE PATROLLING. ROUTE SHALL BE A ROVING AND CONTINUOUS
OBSERVATION OF THE ENTIRE FACILITY AT LEAST ONCE EACH HOUR. WHERE
HAZARDOUS OPERATIONS (WELDING, USE OF OPEN FLAME) ARE OCCURRING, THE
FREQUENCY SHALL BE EVERY THIRTY MINUTES.

o IDENTIFY ANY FIRE, LIFE OR PROPERTY HAZARDS TO APPROPRIATE CONTACT PER
THE FIRE WATCH PLAN.

IF A FIRE IS DISCOVERED, THE FIRE WATCH SHALL IMMEDIATELY:
o) NOTIFY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

o) NOTIFY OCCUPANTS OF THE FACILITY OF THE NEED TO EVACUATE BY A
PREDESCRIBED SIGNAL AS OUTLINED IN 1.2 ABOVE. IF THE HORNS OR
PUBLIC ADDRESS FUNCTION OF THE ALARM SYSTEM ARE STILL FUNCTIONAL,
USE THEM TO ASSIST WITH EVACUATION OF THE BUILDING.

e FOLLOW THE PROVISIONS OF THE FIRE WATCH PLAN.

e HAVE KNOWLEDGE OF THE LOCATION AND USE OF FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT
SUCH AS FIRE EXTINGUISHERS.

o BE FAMILIAR WITH AND MANUALLY ACTIVATE FIRE DOOR RELEASES AND/OR STAGE
ROOF VENTS OR STAGE FIRE CURTAIN AS NECESSARY WHEN, IN THE JUDGMENT OF
THE FIRE WATCH PERSONNEL, THOSE PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING ARE AFFECTED.

e UPDATE THE FIRE WATCH LOG AT THE CONCLUSION OF EACH FIRE WATCH ROUTE.
1.6 FIRE WATCH LOG: A FIRE WATCH LOG SHOULD BE MAINTAINED AT THE FACILITY AND

DEV'CE QISIE)?(E égng GROUND LOW | FACP/ 3'FEET FROM ANY SUPPLY DIFFUSER. IN THE AREA OF CONSTRUCTION OR WHERE POSSIBLE
SETECTOR | HEAT o | BATT | RPS/AMP | DAMAGE/CONTAMINATION COULD OCCUR ON NEWLY INSTALLED FIRE ALARM DEVICES,
DETECTOR CIRCUIT |1:2A(|)E/AC Lll_J DEVICES SHALL BE COVERED UNTIL THAT AREA IS READY TO BE TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER.
@) 18. ALL FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS SHALL BE IN CONDUIT, APPROVED SURFACE RACEWAY OR OPEN
Z RUN ABOVE CEILINGS. UNDER FLOORS AND IN WALLS IN A NEAT AND PROTECTED MANNER AS
ACTION INDICATED ON THE DESIGN DOCUMENTS.
ANNUNCIATE ALARM CONDITION AT FIRE ALARM 19. FIRE ALARM PANEL REMOTES AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE SECURED TO MOUNTING
X X SURFACES PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. NO SINGLE DEVICE SHALL EXCEED THE
CONTROL PANEL AND REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR WEIGHT OF 20LBS WITHOUT SPECIAL MOUNTING DETAILS.
ANNUNCIATE SUPERVISORY CONDITION AT FIRE ALARM X X 20. A DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT. THIS
CONTROL PANEL AND REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR CIRCUIT SHALL BE ENERGIZED FROM THE COMMON USE AREA PANEL AND SHALL HAVE NO
OTHER OUTLETS. THE BREAKER SHALL HAVE A RED LOCKING DEVICE TO BLOCK THE HANDLE IN
ANNUNCIATE TROUBLE CONDITION AT FIRE ALARM X X X X X [1] THE "ON" POSITION AND BE LABELED AS FOLLOWS.
CONTROL PANEL AND REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR
(WIRING FAULT) | (WIRING FAULT) A. "FIRE ALARM" FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS.
ACTIVATE AUDIBLE/VISUAL SIGNALS THROUGHOUT X X O B. "EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS" FOR EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS OR
CAMPUS / FACILITY (GENERAL ALARM) A C. "FIRE ALARM/ECS" FOR COMBINATION FIRE ALARM AND COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS.
CONTACT CENTRAL STATION (UDACT) X X X X X 21. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETED RECORD OF COMPLETION PER
NFPA 72, FIGURE 7.8.2(A) THROUGH (1) AS APPLICABLE.
22. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SYSTEM PROGRAMMING FOR SUPERVISORY
MONITORING PER CFC SECTION 901.6.2
23. SUPERVISORY MONITORING SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AND SENDING CORRECT SIGNALS
NOTES: IN CONJUNCTION WITH FINAL ACCEPTANCE TEST.
(1] INDICATE TROUBLE ON WIRING FAULT OR DEVICE AS REQUIRED. 25. OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING AND MAINTAINING A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
MONITORING CONTRACT.
(D PRE-RECORDED FIRE ALARM VOICE EVACUATION SIGNAL SHALL BE A FEMALE VOICE, AND SOUND OFF:
"MAY | HAVE YOUR ATTENTION PLEASE, MAY | HAVE YOUR ATTENTION PLEASE A FIRE HAS BEEN
REPORTED IN THE BUILDING. PLEASE PROCEED TO THE NEAREST EXIT AND EXIT THE BUILDING".
MESSAGE SHALL REPEAT UNTIL MANUALLY DISABLED/SILENCED AT MAIN FIRE CONTROL PANEL OR
ANNUNCIATOR PANEL.
-EVERY NEW FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE A DOCUMENTATION CABINET,INSTALLED AT THE
SYSTEM CONTROL PANEL OR OTHER APPROVED LOCATION.
CENTRAL STATION MONITORING INFORMATION (F:I(F;I\EA ékﬁ\F;M SERVICE/MONITORING -THE DOCUMENTATION CABINET SHALL BE PROMINENTLY LABELED, "SYSTEM RECORD DOCUMENTS".
AVANTGUARD MONITORING CENTERS (100523-727) - -ALL RECORD AND TESTING DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE STORED IN THE CABINET.
4699 HARRISON BLVD STE 100 o AR Ve i AVE. -CONTENTS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY.
RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA -WHERE CABINET IS INSTALLED IN A LOCATION OTHER THAN THE SYSTEM CONTROL UNIT, ITS
BP10390-1 CRZM MONITORING STATIONS S$3955-1 UUFX PHONE# 1-800-909-7612 LOCATION SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AT THE SYSTEM CONTROL UNIT.
SIGNAL AND FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT SERVICES. SITE ACCT# VA10323
SYSTEM DOCUMENTS AS APPLICABLE:
-RECORD DRAWINGS/AS-BUILTS
-EQUIPMENT CUT SHEETS & CA CSFM LISTINGS
-ALTERNATIVE MEANS AND METHODS
FIRE ALARM DEVICE ELEVATION DETAIL / NOTES "PERFORMANCE BASED DESIGN DOCUMENTATION (NFPA 72, 7.3.7)
-SYSTEM RECORD OF COMPLETION & ANY SUPPLEMENTAL INSPECTION
AND TESTING DOCUMENTATION (NFPA 72, 7.8.2)
-EMERGENCY RESPONSE PLAN (NFPA 72, 7.3.8)
-EVALUATION DOCUMENTATION (NFPA 72, 7.3.9)
-RISK ANALYSIS DOCUMENTATION (NFPA 72, 7.3.6)
A/C SUPPLY OR -SOFTWARE & FIRMWARE CONTROL DOCUMENTATION (NFPA 72, 23.2.2)
RETURN DIFFUSER NOTE: MEASUREMENTS
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AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION NFPA 72 18.5.5.2 3'FT MIN. DETECTOR 17.6.3.1.3.1 12" (MAX
APPLIANCE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES | AWS}ESS?QARA'R 1I\I7F'_/°f3\ ;21
“57'”?12 : Dimensions of Insulated Conductors and fixture wires
m——— | ENS —m
ATrTad Conductor 12 AWG 14 AWG 16 AWG 18 AWG
*REFER TO 18.5.5.5 FOR WALL MOUNTED Size AWG THHN/THWN | THHN/THWN TFN/TFFN TFN/TFFN
SPACING IN CORRIDOR
REQUREMENTS' O QR MTEAT Area (in2) 0133 0097 0072 0055
SYNCHRONIZE MORE THAN
TWO APPLIANCES IN L,
ANY FIELD OF VIEW. 1
NFPA 72 18.5.5.4.2 (2) 96" MAX 3
E Total Areas of Electrical Metallic Tubing
NFPA 72 18.4.8.1 =
IF CEILING HEIGHTS ALLOW, UNLESS ) LéJ 1/2" 3/4" 1" 1-1/4" 1-1/2" 2"
Ot PR o 502 oo o ST ’ Condut_| Conduit_| Condit | Conduit | Conduit_| Conaui
APPLIANCES SHALL HAVE THEIR TOPS NFPA 72 18.5.5.1 BE LOCATED WITHIN 5' FT OF EACH . . . . . .
« £ Total Area .304 in2 .533in2 .864 in2 1.496 in2 2.036 in2 3.356 in2
A OF NOT LESS THAN 96° IN AND BELOW SHALL BE MOUNTED SUGH THAT REFER 0 17.14.0. FOR CROUPED — — — — — — —
FINISHED CEILINGS AT DISTANCES OF NOT THE ENTIRE LENS IS NOT LESS OPENING REQUIREMENTS 40% Fill 122 in .2131in 346 in 598 in 814 in 1.342 in
LESS THAN 6" IN. THAN 80" AND NO GREATER THAN
96" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR
(]
s ° Maximum Number of Conductors in Trade Sizes of Conduit or Tubing
NFPA 72 17.14.5 THE OPERABLE PART (Based on 40(% COﬂdUlt FIH)
OF A MANUALLY ACTUATED ALARM-
INITIATING DEVICE SHALL NOT BE Circuit Types Conductor 1/2" 3/4" 1" 1-1/4" 1-1/2" 2"
TNH?\LZ'?SF ;gl’\*ANT“HZE" /F*mfl’s':igg l';’l'_%'zi Size AWG |Conduit | Conduit | Conduit | Conduit | Conduit | Conduit
ANNNUNCIATOR DATA COMM, AUDIO LOOP CIRCUIT 18 22 38 62 108 148 244
FINISHED FLOOR NETWORK, LOW LEVEL AUDIO, SLC LOOP CIRCUIT 16 16 29 48 83 113 186
DOOR HOLD PWR 24VDC PWR, 24VDC RESETTABLE 14 12 22 35 | 61 84 138
SYNC CIRCUIT, VISUAL CIRCUIT 12 9 16 26 45 61 101

AVAILABLE TO THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT AND DSA FIELD STAFF AT ALL TIMES DURING
THE FIRE WATCH. THE SCHOOL DISTRICT SHALL DETERMINE THE SPECIFIC HOURS THE
FIRE WATCH WILL BE ON DUTY. AT A MINIMUM, THE FIRE WATCH SHALL BE ON DUTY
DURING ALL PERIODS WHEN THE BUILDING(S) IS/ARE OCCUPIED.

THE LOG SHALL CONTAIN A DIRECTORY OF CONTACT NAMES, TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND
OTHER INFORMATION NECESSARY FOR MAKING EMERGENCY CALLS.

THE LOG SHALL INDICATE THE FOLLOWING:
o ADDRESS OF THE FACILITY.
o NAME OF THE PERSON CONDUCTING THE FIRE WATCH.
o TIMES THAT THE PATROL HAS COMPLETED EACH TOUR OF THE FACILITY.
o RECORD OF COMMUNICATION(S) TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

2. TERMINATION OF FIRE WATCH: WHERE THE FIRE WATCH IS REQUIRED DUE TO A
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INSTALLATION OR MODIFICATION, THE COMPLETED OR REPAIRED
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE TESTED PER NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION (NFPA)
STANDARD 72 AND THE SYSTEM MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.
TESTING AND INSPECTION OF THE SYSTEM SHALL BE DOCUMENTED UTILIZING THE NFPA
72 TESTING AND INSPECTION FORM. THE PROJECT INSPECTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE
SCHOOL DISTRICT, A/E IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE, THE LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY
AND DSA, AS APPLICABLE, COPIES OF THE NFPA 72 “RECORD OF COMPLETION.”

o [T IS THE SCHOOL DISTRICT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO CANCEL THE FIRE WATCH ONCE
THE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM HAS BEEN DEEMED OPERABLE AS COMMUNICATED
BY THE PROJECT INSPECTOR.

e ONCE THE FIRE WATCH HAS BEEN CANCELED, THE PROJECT INSPECTOR SHALL:

o) NOTIFY THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT.
o) NOTIFY DSA FIELD ENGINEER.
o) VERIFY REMOVAL OF SIGNS.

FIRE ALARM COMPLETE PLAN SUBMITTAL

1.0 PROJECT INFORMATION

A. OCCUPANCY GROUP

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
B. CONSTRUCTION TYPE

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

FIRE ALARM NOTE:

FIRE ALARM SUBMITTAL IS A
COMPLETE PLAN SUBMITTAL IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CFC-901.1
AND 907.1.1.

C. PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, PART 2, CHAPTER 7, TITLE 24.
REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR FIRE-RATE CORRIDOR(S),
OCCUPANCY SEPARATION(S) AND AREA SEPARATION WALL(S).

D. UPON COMPLETION OF SYSTEM INSTALLATION, THE SYSTEM SHALL BE TESTED
IN THE PRESENCE OF AND IN A MANNER ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING
AGENCY.

E. PROVIDE A STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WHEN REQUESTING INSPECTION
CFC 901.2.1

F. THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM DESIGN FOR THIS PROJECT IS ADDRESSABLE FULLY
AUTOMATIC WITH VOICE EVACUATION SYSTEM.

2.0 APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS

A. PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES AS OF JANUARY 1, 2020*

2022 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PART 1, TITLE 24 C.C.R.*
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

(2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE VOL. 1-2 AND 2019 CALIFORNIA
AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
(2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), PART 4, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
(2018 UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), PART 5, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
(2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (CEC), PART 6, TITLE 24 C.C.R.

2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC), PART 9, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
(2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE, PART 12, TITLE 24, C.C.R.

REGULATIONS OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL, C.C.R. TITLE 19

B. PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS

NFPA 72

UL 464
UL 521

UL 1971

NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE 2016 EDITION
(CA AMENDED)
AUDIBLE SIGNAL APPLIANCES 2003 EDITION

HEAT DETECTORS FOR FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING
SYSTEMS, 1999 EDITION W/ REVISIONS THROUGH
JULY 20, 2005

STANDARD FOR SIGNALING DEVICES FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED
(2002 EDITION)
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FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM CALCULATIONS
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FIRE ALARM AMPLIFIER
L, 120VAC

* 120VAC POWER FOR PANELS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING:

arONS

ALARM CONTROL UNIT.

120VAC SHALL BE A DEDICATED CIRCUIT
MECHANICALLY PROTECTED WITH LOCK-OUT TYPE DEVICE.
IDENTIFIED AS "FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT" MARKED IN RED.
ACCESSIBLE ONLY TO AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL.
LOCATION OF CIRCUIT BREAKER PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED AT FIRE

H1 TO H34

D1-1 TO D1-34

SLC LOOP

Fe—--

< VBUS & SBUS

IFP-2000ECS "FACP"
DSA # 03-119943

(E) FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL -

(o

SS

QATE:
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ECS-50W AMPLIFIER PANEL BATTERY CALCULATION "AMP-1" EXISTING IFP-2000 ECS "EFACP" FIRE ALARM BATTERY CALCULATION
STAND BY ALARM STAND BY ALARM
Q1TY [E’E\S"ggw s CUORiEONT CUFEOEONT o QTY DEVICE CURRENT CURRENT
— : : EXISTING PANEL LOAD 0.528 3.558
19 W2 WATT 70V SPEARER 0.000 0.133 5815XL SLC LOOP EXPANDER 0.055 0.055
9 1WATT 70V SPEAKER 0.000 0.126 ' '
50 WATT AMPLIFIER 0.010 0.010
TOTAL CURRENT DRAW 0.110 1.659 34 NEW SMOKE DETECTOR 0.0095 0.0095
34 NEW HEAT DETECTOR 0.0095 0.0095
TOTAL STAND-BY CURRENT X 24 HOURS = 0110 X 24 = 2640 A-HR
TOTAL ALARM CURRENT X 15 MINUTES = 166 X 0250 = 0415 AHR TOTAL CURRENT DRAW 0612 3.642
o o DERAT e S Ar TN = AR TOTAL STAND-BY CURRENT X 24 HOURS = 0612 X 24 = 14689 AR
' TOTAL ALARM CURRENT X 15 MINUTES = 3.64 X 0.250 = 0911 A-HR
NOTES:
1. BATTERY CALCULATION SHALL BE BASED ON 24 HOURS OF STAND BY TOTAL MINIMUM AMP HOURS OF BATTERIES = 15.60 A-HR
AND 15 MINUTES OF ALARM TIME ADDITIONAL 25% DERATING SAFETY FACTOR = 19.50 A-HR
2. PROVIDE MINIMUM OF 7 A-HOURS ADDITIONAL STANDBY BATTERY POWER.
NOTES:
TO“;/E;GMUM e OF 1AL BATTERIES MAKWILL FIT IN THE CABINET 1. BATTERY CALCULATION SHALL BE BASED ON 24 HOURS OF STAND BY
' ' AND 15 MINUTES OF ALARM CURRENT
2. BATTERIES LARGER THAN 18AH WIL REQUIRE A EXTERNAL RBB CABINET.
MAXIMUM OF 35AH BATTERIES FOR SYSTEM. 2. PROVIDE MINIMUM OF 26 A-HOURS ADDITIONAL STANDBY BATTERY POWER.
3. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FIRE ALARM BATTERY TERMINAL CABINET.
SILENT KNIGHT RPS1000 NAC EXPANDER PANEL SILENT KNIGHT RPS1000 NAC EXPANDER PANEL
NAC PANEL RPS-1 STAND BY ALARM NAC PANEL RPS-2 STAND BY ALARM
CURRENT (AMPS) CURRENT (AMPS) CURRENT (AMPS) CURRENT (AMPS)
RPS1000 MAIN CIRCUIT BRD 0.0100 0.0100 RPS1000 MAIN CIRCUIT BRD 0.0100 0.0100
| NAC CKT LOCATION CKT DRAW VDROP% | NAC CKT LOCATION CKT DRAW VDROP%
NAC / OUTPUT #1 - V1 RELO 0.0000 1.1060 6.81 NAC / QUTPUT #1 - V3 RELO 0.0000 1.2640 7.78
NAC / OUTPUT #2 - V2 RESTROOM BLDG 0.0000 0.2640 1.62 NAC /OUTPUT#2 -| SPARE |- 0.0000 0.0000 0.00
NAC/OUTPUT#3-| SPARE |RELO 0.0000 0.0000 0.00 NAC /OUTPUT#3 -| SPARE |- 0.0000 0.0000 0.00
NAC/OUTPUT#4-| SPARE |- 0.0000 0.0000 0.00 NAC /OUTPUT#4 -| SPARE |- 0.0000 0.0000 0.00
NAC/OUTPUT#5-| SPARE |- 0.0000 0.0000 0.00 NAC /OUTPUT#5-1 SPARE |- 0.0000 0.0000 0.00
NAC/ OUTPUT#6-| SPARE |- 0.0000 0.0000 0.00 NAC /OUTPUT#6 -] SPARE |- 0.0000 0.0000 0.00
TOTAL CURRENT DRAW= 0.0100 1.3800 TOTAL CURRENT DRAW= 0.0100 1.2740
TOTAL STAND-BY CURRENT X 24 HOURS 0.0100 X 24 = 0.240 A-HR TOTAL STAND-BY CURRENT X 24 HOURS 0.0100 X 24 = 0.240 AHR
TOTAL ALARM CURRENT X 15 MINUTES ~ 1.3800 X 0.250 = 0.345 A-HR TOTAL ALARM CURRENT X 15 MINUTES =~ 1.2740 X 0.250 = 0.319 A-HR
TOTAL MINIMUM AMP HOURS OF BATTERIES = 0.585 A-HR TOTAL MINIMUM AMP HOURS OF BATTERIES = 0.559 A-HR
ADDITIONAL 25% DERATING SAFETY FACTOR = 07313 A-HR ADDITIONAL 25% DERATING SAFETY FACTOR = 0.6981 A-HR
MINIMUM SIZE BATTERY REQUIRED = 10.0 A-HR MINIMUM SIZE BATTERY REQUIRED = 10.0 A-HR
NOTES: NOTES:
1. BATTERY CALCULATION BASED ON 24 HOURS OF STAND BY AND 15 MINS. OF ALARM TIME 1. BATTERY CALCULATION BASED ON 24 HOURS OF STAND BY AND 15 MINS. OF ALARM TIME
2. PROVIDE MINIMUM OF (2) 12VOLT-10 AH BATTERIES FOR SECONDARY BACKUP POWER. 2. PROVIDE MINIMUM OF (2) 12VOLT-10 AH BATTERIES FOR SECONDARY BACKUP POWER.

CIRCUIT
LOCATION RELO RESTROOM BLDG E(II)R(?I:J'II'-:-ON RELO
| CIRCUIT PANEL CIRCUIT PANEL CIRCUIT PANEL
MANUFACTURER - SYSTEM SENSOR V1 RPS-1 |V2 RPS-1 MANUFACTURER - SYSTEM SENSOR V3 RPS-2
QTY CURR. QTY CURR. QTY CURR.
Ceiling Speaker/Strobes-SPSCRL Draw (Amps) 75¢cd - 44X44 | o0.158 8 1264 8 |
15¢cd - 20X20 0.066 0.000 4 0.264
75cd - 44X44 0.158 7 1.106 0.000 CIRCUIT CURREN DRAW (AMPS) 1.264| AMPS
MAX. WIRE LENGTH 400 FT.
CIRCUIT CURREN DRAW (AMPS) 1.106| AMPS 0.264| AMPS % VOLTAGE DROP 7.78 %
MAX. WIRE LENGTH 400 FT. 400 FT. WIRE SIZE (CIRC. MILLS) # AWG 12 6530
% VOLTAGE DROP 6.81 % 1.62 %
WIRE SIZE (CIRC. MILLS) # AWG 12 6530 12 6530
CIRC. MILS DISTANCE X TOTAL CURR. X 21.6

18 AWG = 1620 VOLTAGE DROP =

16 AWG = 2580 CIRCULAR MILS

14 AWG = 4110

12 AWG = 6530 VOLTAGE DROP X 100

% VOLTAGE DROP =
70.7 (SPK) 21.5V (STROBE)
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SPECFICATION SECTIONS OF THE WORK. REFER 10 THE SPECICHTION TABLE OF
MESSENGER POWER CABLING .
2 PER PLANS CONTENTS FOR PRECISE SPECIFICATION DIVISION NUMBERS ASSOCIATED WITH THE WORK. GV'%EFNTTF"FE":S’#I\'?EN ,fgém%}
L @ CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL WORK INDICATED HEREIN PURSUANT TO '
AbLEx A —— THE GENERAL CONDITIONS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CONTRACT, APP: 03-122420 INC:
POWER CABLING 12 . REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT THE KEYNOTE NUMBER(S) SPECIFICALLY CORRESPOND LR o
THOMASSBETTS #GT SERIES PARALLEL PER PLANS @ PRECISELY TO SPECIFICATION SECTIONS OR DIVISIONS PROVIDED IN THE TECHNICAL
TAP CONNECTORS WITH TAPE WRAP. ' (RN SPECIFICATIONS. ss@ Ffs@O Acs@O
TRI-PLEX AERIAL CABLE " EE&VEFA%‘ABLES i N QATE: 11/30/2022 j
- CLASS 3 DOUGLAS FIR Ny
OR PONDEROSA PINE I (RN
PRESSURE TREATED WOOD POLE ————=1 1
N
%L/\/
- POLE PER DETAIL u
WEATHERPROOF AERIAL > THIS SHEET
POWER CABLES N [t % 28
BRACE TO SIDE OF BUILDING 60 %ﬁ/\ﬁ cCoD » § g a
\ \ﬁ, @ l—l—' ir ir j
’|I/ SIGNAL SYSTEM o =] | — = = 4
CABLES PER L iy —— = X 9]
30" MIN. PLAN 1 | o 2=~ L
6 N “ =
L B — ey = o o
‘1 = = <
UNISTRUT - S
UNISTRUT STRAP SIGNAL CABLES MAX. 23-6"ABOVE =z ’ z
TYP. GRADE =
——— =
RIGID STEEL CONDUIT —— g v
= _ o
oo 8
TO BUILDING'S PANEL < MIN 18-0" ABOVE MAX. 15-0" ABOVE c o
GRADE (TYP.) GRADE LJd © <
— 2
'—
POLE PER DETAIL 2 ————=1 — . =z N
LB FITTING . THIS SHEET e 55 8
| » =S ©
- BLDG.WALL —— é 2 <
. — — = o
@ c
460" = 3 3 )
GRADE GRADE GRADE GRADE E oY S
BUNGALOW BLDG. f f © i ;,
T —TTf==rTT =TT =TTr=—TTT i it < 2 Q
== HIET= = == =0 HE= ©
== = e i e HE=11E= . ==
== == == :,‘:J: == ==
== == ==l == = I=] —|I=l
!ﬁg ‘Qﬁg 8-0" MIN. 80" MIN %m%‘ Qﬁ@ I 1= 8-0" MIN.
=0 A=l FIBEDDED EMBEDDED NEE R ﬁgM‘ ﬁgﬁ EMBEDDED
= = = R e — = = _
:m m: :M— m: :m = s
= = —] — [ —] A
i i I c
j— j— j— j— = — 2
£
bt
<
POWER EXTENSION FROM POLE TO BUILDING PANEL o ] TYPICAL POWER AND SIGNAL CABLE INSTALLATION o ? SIGNAL/POWER CONDUCTORS ON POLES =103
NONE NONE NONE
©
()]
[V}
POLE PER DETAIL 2 THIS SHEET POLE PER DETAIL 2 THIS SHEET gg%}/{g?ﬁlF’SOSLjEF;’R E
TRIPLEX POWER / f MAXIMUM POLE SPACING: 70 FEET 2
CABLING PER PLANS ' 0
MESSENGER/NEUTRAL / £
/ N
X \__p - _ _
FBA Engineering
MESSENGER —< PROVIDE (1) ONE WEATHERHEAD Consulting Electrical Engineers
S|GNAL SYSTEM \_/ FOR EACH SYSTEM " 150 Paularino Avenue Suite A120
1/2" THICK HOT DIPPED osta Mosa
-] CABLES/WIRING GALVANIZED SPACER g4g.tsshg.ggésc f 924296.522.1657 (fax)
. TYP. FOR (2) fbaengr.com
SPLICE FBA Job Number: 1075.014
) (L
SIGNAL SYSTEM — ] ” = / 1 \ 5/8" GALVANIZED
CABLESWIRING . - 60"
e
RIGID CONDUIT RISER ————==—

GALVANIZED WASHER —
BRACE TO BLDG. AND NUT CARRIAGE BOLT
— THRU POLE
BUILDING ROOF
\ N
3-CONDUCTOR TRIPLEX TYP. UNISTRUT STRAP ———— == =
TO SIGNAL SYSTEM POWER CABLING WITH NEUTRAL B j

WEATHERHEAD ON TO POWER EXISTING POWER r%-\
RELO BUILDING ENCLOSURE OF RELO BUILDINGS )
(TYP. FORS SYSTENS) WEATHERPROOF HUB ' WITH AN, 3 ENBED. NTO POLE
HUBBEL/CHANCE #ASC5 N . , L
DEADEND SUSPENSION CLAMP \_ |<7 HUBBLE/CHANEL #7911 ASTM A-153
FOR MESSENGER. PROVIDE WEATHERPROOF GALVANIZED MESSENGER
BOLT THROUGH POLE. PULLBOX CANOPY /  VIN. 3* EMBED. HANGER: 2'W.x1/2" THICK
1/8" DIAM. AIRCRAFT CABLE
(TYP.) WRAP SIGNAL SYSTEM CABLE
ARROUND MESSENGER WIRE TO SUPPORT
EQ'TLS{?'SR WAL . RELOBLDG. INTERIOR OVERHEAD CABLE RUN (TYPICAL)
GRADE SIGNAL SYSTEM CABLE BUNDLE
MAXIMUM WEIGHT 105 LBS/POLE
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POLE DETAILS AND ELECTRICAL YARD

E) UTILITY POLE (DSB e E E
2 . ® ‘v m - ® L
POWER CABLING
[ — 1 X X X
: ' ' |
\ Y
g \
SCE-1 <
- NEW WOOD POLE PER \::tg DIST i _E _______ _
DETAIL 2 THIS SHEET \\_/ \'“O
MAXIMUM POLE SPACING: 70 FEET
” MAIN =
RIGID CONDUIT METER
DRI STRAP ? REVISIONS:
1/2" THICKHOT DIPPED e N oo tr e e emeeeateeaaa
GALVANIZED SPACER a— ?I?ILSESFI)-IEEREEETAIL 2 :}5— MSB-1TR A
TYP. FOR (2) \ < U g 5
—_— P.S.
— PANELBOARD E 2 e o A
GALVANIZED WASHER "DSB"
AND NUT AN A
j RIGID CONDUIT - . MSB-1 &
RISER ABOVE = S
| A\
L 2] TYP. \ A
F ,,,j X X X X X X X X X X X
% UNISTRUT ———————— A
1/2" GALVANIZED STEEL LAG SCREW )
WITH MIN. 3" EMBED. INTO POLE ——— (E) .
N LB FITTING —————————— N -
N | -
MIN. 3" EMBE
CONCRETE PAD PLAN NOTES. Date: 10/28/22
/ - \ e Job: #2215
) \\ | @ RIGID CONDUIT RISER AND WEATHERHEAD SURFACE MOUNTED ON SIDE Scale: AS NOTED
\ E ENNEEEEEE OF THE SWITCHGEAR DISTRIBUTION FOR POWER DISTRIBUTION. Drawn: FBA
POWER .CABLES MAXIMUM m:m:‘ ‘::m W::W\::W:W:WE N
HEGHT TOLBSPOLE I @ CHAIN LINK FENCE ENCLOSURE. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR MORE 0 2' 4' 8'
INFORMATION. | H H |

@ SEE SITE ELECTRICAL PLAN SHEET E-1.01 FOR CONTINUATION.
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" \ E - O ) O 6
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TYPICAL POWER CABLES ATTACHMENT TO THE POLE e AERIAL CABLE FROM DISTRIBUTION PANEL TO POLE e 8 EXISTING ELECTRICAL UTILITY ENCLOSURE o] 9 o —




FBA Engineering / Plot Date: 10/21/2022 9:41 AM / Plotted by: John Nguyen / Drawing Location: I:\1075\014\E-1.01_1075014-SITE ELECTRICAL PLAN.dwg

- Qe j )
SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTE (TYP.) %ﬁ. 2 ér 7E><LAE>O | &;'j : )
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE CAUTION IN EXCAVATING AND DSB1-5 —:.—, | (E) TURF AREA
TRENCHING ON THIS SITE TO AVOID EXISTING DUCTS, PIPING, CLASSRM.
CONDUITS, ETC., AND SHALL PREVENT HAZARD TO PERSONNEL DSB1 I . N4 | _ DSB4 *
T C IS o e - oy YR x
BY THIS OR ANY OTHER CONTRACTS. THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL W ; %ﬁ“ i | @{@ ) W DSB4-2
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER SHOULD SUCH UNIDENTIFIED I | R E LO DSBA-1 @ DSB4 — _ Dsp4 5
CONDITIONS BE DISCOVERED. THESE DRAWINGS AND DSB2-4 I | DSB3-2 — —_— S al
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